
Decisions of

The Comptroller General

of the United States

VOLUME 55 Pages 1051 to 1150

MAY 1976

UNITED STATES

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

PCN 45300109000



U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON : 1976

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Oflice, Washington,
D.C. 20402. Price 81.40 (sissgIe copy); subscription prIce: $17.75 a year; $4.45 additional for
foreign mailing.



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Elmer B. Staats

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Robert F. Keller

GENERAL COUNSEL

Paul G. Dembling

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

Milton J. Socolar

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELS

F. Henry Barclay, Jr.

John J. Higgins

Richard R. Pierson

Paul Shnitzer



TABLE OF DECISION NUMBERS

Page

B—133001, Dec. 8, 1975; May 12, 1976 1081
B—133322, May 6 1077
B—136530, May12 1097
B—166506, May26 1142
B—180010, May4 1062
B—183004, May 5 1072
B—184605, May 6 1080

B—184825, May 14 1111

B—184865, May 3 1051
B—184936, May 3 1059

B—185265, May26 1146

B—185591, May 5 1076
B—185715, May 4 1066

B—185743, May 12 1103
B—185948, May 12 1107

Cite Decisions as 55 Comp. Gen—.
Uniform pagination. The page numbers in the pamphlet are identical to those in the permanent

bound volume.

Iv



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1051

(B—184865]

Bidders—Qualifications—Experience—-Literal Requirements
Cases which hold that in absence of finding of nonresponsibility, bid may not
be rejected solely for bidder's failure to meet literal requirement of respon-
sibility criteria set forth in solicitation will no longer be followed. 53 Comp.
Gen. 36, 52 Id. 647, 45 Id. 4 and other similar decisions are therefore overrnled
ia part. Meeting such definitive criteria of responsibility, either precisely or
through equivalent experience, etc., is actual prerequisite to affirmative deter-
mination of responsibility, since wiiver of snch requirement mu y prejudice
other bidders or potential bidders who did or did not bid in reliance on its
application.

Corporations—Officers—Newly Organized Corporation—Bidders'
Experience
Experience of corporate officials prior to formation of corporation can be in-
cluded when examining corporation's overall experience level for bidder respon-
sibility determination. Therefore, mere fact that corporation had only existed
since early 1975 is not determinative of its ability to meet "approximately 5
years" experience requirement.

Bidders—Qualifications—Experience—Specialized, etc.
Record does not support affirmative responsibility determination where agency
made sub silentlo finding that bidder had demonstrated level of achievement
equivalent to or in excess of minimnm level of experience set forth in IFB, i.e.,
that it had worked on more complex equipment for requisite length of time
(approximately 5 years) wherein same sort of expertise needed in instant con-
tract was brought to bear, since record indicates only that bidder (1) had some
experience with equipment; (2) had some experience with highly sophisticated
equipment; and (3) had 5 years' general experience, and does not indicate extent
of experience with either specific or more complex equipment.

Contracts—Options——Not to be Exercised—Requirements to be
Resolicited

Since agency's determination as to small business firm's responsibility was not
reasonable, options should not be exercised and future needs resolicited based
upon proper statement of actual needs in clear and precise terms.

In the matter of Haughton Elevator Division, Reliance Electric
Company, May 3, 1976:

Invitation for bids (IFB) No. 664—9—76AT was issued on June 9,
1975, by the Veterans Athninistration (VA) Hospital, San Diego,
California. The IFB sought bids on the furnishing of all labor, equip-
ment and supplies necessary to inspect, clean, adjust and lubricate the
elevators and dumbwaiter located in the hospital and to replace de-
fective parts as specified in the contract. The period of this, contract
was to have been from July 1, 1975, through September 30, 1976, with
the Government having the right to renew the contract for two suc-
cessive 1-year periods.

The IFB states on page 16 under Special Conditions:
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS: (a) Upon request of the Government,

Bidder shall be able to show evidence of hi's reliability, ability and experience



1052 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

by furnishing (1) a list of personnel who will perform under the contract show-
ing the length and type of experience of such personnel and (2) the names and
addresses of other concerns and/or Government Agencies for which prior com-
parable services were rendered by the bidder. Generally, the bidder shall have
had approximately 5 years successful experience in repcA ring and servicing
the specified equipment. (b) Ability to meet the foregoing experience require-
ments and the adequacy of the information submitted will be considered by the
Contracting Othcer in determining the responsibility of the bidder. [Italic
supplied.]

The IFB also stated on page 11 under the heading of "FUR-
NISHING AND INSTALLING DEFECTIVE PARTS :"
* * * The following list of repair parts constitutes a level of reliability which
will permit dependable operation. These parts shall be available in the San
Diego area to meet emergency repair demands of the Contract. * * *

The IFB thereafter listed two full pages of parts and the quantity
thereof required for each particular part.

Four responses were received to the IFB. The two lowest bids on
a monthly, basis were:

Reliable Elevator Corp. (Reliable) (a small $3,441.00 (less one-
business) tenth 1 percent

prompt - pay-
ment discount)

Haughton Elevator Division (Haughton) 4,170.90
(a large business)

Subsequent to bid opening Reliable submitted a letter dated June 27,
1975, setting forth the history and qualification of the personnel 'who
would be assigned to the contract. That letter set forth the following
information regarding Reliable's personnel:

ANDY NEUMANN

Mr. Neumann will be the man we put into your facility to service and trouble
shoot your equipment. He is a graduate electrical engineer specializing in solid
state circuit design. He has five years experience in the elevator industry and
during this time he worked on some of the most sophisticated control equipment
ever installed in an elevator system. Mr. Neumann serviced and shot trouble
on the Raughton Gearless equipment located within Caesars Palace in Las
Vegas. Within the same complex U.S. Elevator installed a full one hundred per-
cent solid state job complete with Commercial Computer Control. This par-
ticular system is probably the most sophisticated elevator control system in
today's market and Mr. Neumann was able to handle it without a problem.

TAKA5HI Snniizu
Mr. Shimizu has basically the same background as Mr. Neumann and in fact

was also involved with the equipment located in Caesars Palace. He also worked
ten years for North American as an Electrical Engineer as well as a Design
Engineer. Mr. Shimizu has worked on Haughton Gearless equipment at Loma
Linda Hospital as well as Caesars Palace.

RIcMAim MAXEY

Mr. Maxey is known as one of the top trouble shooters and technicians in
the elevator industry. He has worked in the elevator trade for twenty seven
years as a Elevator Journeyman and Chief Adjuster. He has extensive back-
ground in relay circuitry and mechanical repairs. Mr. Maxey was the man who



Coinp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1053

was used to rectify problems encountered with Haughton equipment at the
Loma Linda Hospital as well as the American Cement Building.

JOHN TAYLOR

Mr. Taylor's reputation in the elevator industry is almost identical to
Mr. Maxey's. He has been in the elevator trade for over twenty nine years and has
worked on several Haughton jobs including but not limited to Loma Linda
Hospital, American Cement Building, Disney World Hotel and the General In-
surance Building. It might be well to mention that both Mr. Taylor and
Mr. Maxey were involved in extensive work for the V.A. Hospitals located in
San Fernando, Sawtelle, Sepulveda and Long Beach.

TONY BEOHTLER

Mr. Bechtler is one of the top elevator servicemen in the area. He is an expert
troubleshooter and has an enormous amount of knowledge with Haughtoa, Otis,
Westinghouse and U.S. Elevator equipment.

On July 23, 1975, Reliable furnished the VA with a list of 30 jobs
presently under contract. The list was stated as representing a cross-
section of the total jobs Reliable then had.

The agency's report states that:
Prior to the contingent award to Reliable, a thorough investigation of the con-

tractor's ability to perform under the terms of the contract was made. That in-
vestigation indicated to the Contracting Officer that Reliable Elevator was quali-
fied and could perform satisfactorily.

Therefore, on August 12, 1975, the VA sent Reliable the following
letter:

Your offer for maintenance service on elevators at this hospital in accord-
ance with IFB 664—9—76AT for the period September 1, 1975, through Septem-
ber O, 1976 has been accepted contingent on the following:

1. Physical evidence of inventory of parts available locally.
2. Copies of Purchase orders placed with Haughton for their parts indi-

cating anticipated delivery date.
3. Andy Neumanin to be assigned to our hospital and in the event he leaves

your employ bis replacement subject to approval by the VA.
Thereafter, to substantiate the hospital's requirement for physical

inventory of parts and copies of orders placed, the contracting officer
had an impartial firm verify the inventory and orders. Reliable was
requested to furnish by September , 1975, a copy of all orders issued
for parts together with an acknowledgment of the orders from- the sup-
plier confirming a firm delivery date. The contracting officer stated
that in the event Reliable was unable to comply with these require-
ments, the Government would have no other recourse but to proceed
with default action under the terms of the contract. The agency report
states that:

Reliable was found to be responsible after satisfying the aforementioned in-
spections and requirements. As a result, award was finalized and Reliable began
performance on September 1, 1975. * * *

Subsequently, Haughton filed a protest in our Office against the
award to Reliable on the bases that: (1) the qualification statement
submitted -by Reliable did not contain proof that the company had pre-
viously successfully maintained equipment similar to that referenced



1054 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

in the IFB. Moreover, Reliable's qualification statement did not de-
scribe either the type of elevators previously serviced by the personnel
to be employed by Reliable or the number of years of their experience;
(2) Haughton does not believe that Reliable can satisfy the IFB re-
quirement that a specific inventory of replacement parts be maintained
in the San Diego area; and (3) since Reliable was incorporated on
March 11, 1975, this fact alone precludes a finding it met the experience
requirement.

This Office has stated that we will not review affirmative determina-
tions of responsibility unless the solicitation contains definitive cri-
teria of responsibility. Pamnnar Private Cab Corp., B—184371, De-
cember 9, 1975, 75—2 CPD 380; Yardney Electric Corporation, 54
Comp. Gen. 509 (1974), 74—2 CPD 376; Data Test Corporation, 54
Comp. Gen. 499 (1974), 74—2 CPD 365, affirmed 54 Comp. Gen. 715
(1975), 75—1 CPD 138. We believe that the requirement here that
"Generally, the [successful] bidder shall have had approximately 5
years successful experience in repairing and servicing the specified
equipment" is such a definitive criteria so as to allow our review. See
Yardney Electric Corporation, supra; Pa'ingmar Private Cab Corp.,
supra.

Federal Procurement Regulations (FPR) 1—1.1203—3 (1964 ad.
amend. 95) states:

When the situation warrants, contracting officers shall develop with the as-
sistance of technical personnel or other specialists, special standards of respon-
sibility to be applicable to a particular procurement or class of procurements.
Such special standards may be particularly desirable where a history of unsat-
isfactory performance has demonstrated the need for insuring the existence of
unusual expertise or specialized facilities necessary for adequate contract per-
formance. The resulting standards shall form a part of the solicitation and shall
be applicable to all bidders or offerors.

In 37 Comp. Gen. 196 (1957) this Office, citing a number of decisions,
stated that the award of a contract properly could be limited to a class
of bidders meeting specified qualitative and quantitative experience re-
quirements in a specialized field where the invitation so provides and
where the restriction is properly determined to be in the Government's
best interest. See 37 Comp. Gen. 420 (1957). See also Paul R. Jackson
Construction Company, Inc., and Swi'ndell-Dressler Company, 55
Comp. Gen. 366 (1975), 75—2 CPD 220; Descomp, Inc., 53 Comp. Gen.
522 (1974), 74—1 CPD 44. Plattsburgh Laundry and Dry Cleaning
Corp., 54 Comp. Gen. 29 (1974), 74—2 CPD 27.

However, in 39 Comp. Gen. 173, 178 (1959), we stated:
When, as in the present case, there appears to be reasonable ground for doubt

as to a low bidder's lack of responsibility, even though the bidder may fail to meet
some of the qualifications precribed by the invitation, we believe that rejection
of the low bid and award to any other bidder should be supported by a specific
determination, based upon consideration of the qualifications of the particular
bidder, that the low bidder was not a "responsible" bidder within the meaning
of the statute. If such a determination cannot be made, the qualifications pre-
scribed by the invitation must be regarded as unreasonably restrictive. In that



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1055

event, it would appear that the invitation should be canceled and the procure-
ment readvertised under proper specification requirements.

This case, as properly interpreted, indicates that where a bidder is
found to be responsible, even though it does not meet specified de-
finitive criteria of responsibility set out in the IFB, the inclusion of
those criteria must be deemed unduly restrictive of competition and
the IFB should be canceled. B—147028, October 31, 1961. We have,
however, recognized situations where no useful purpose would be
served by a cancellation and resolicitation and, thus, permitted award
to be made to the loiw responsible bidder in circumstances where the in-
clusion of the offending provision did not prevent any potential bidder
from participating. 43 Comp. Gen. 275 (1963) ; B—147664, March 1,
1962; and B—144646, February 8, 1961. Further, where we have con-
cluded that the criteria in question do not appear to be unduly restric-
tive, we have held that their being met is a necessary prerequisite to
award under the IFB. B—160152, October 7, 1966. See also B—152896,
February 13, 1964.

However, a review of our cases involving specified definitive criteria
of responsibility indicates a number of cases have not comported with
the foregoing rules. Generally, these cases have held that even though
a bidder did not meet the prescribed criteri.a of responsibility set
forth in the solicitation, a proper award could be made to that
bidder provided the agency determined the bidder to be otherwise
responsible. These, and other similar cases, listed below, will no longer
be followed to the extent they are inconsistent with the foregoing rules:
B—157149, February 16, 1966; B—155990, June 8, 1965; 53 Comp. Gen.
36,40 (1973) ; 52 id. 647, 653 (1973) ; 45 id. 4 (1965) ; B—176961, Janu-
ary 2, 1973; B—176801, November 22, 1972; B—168589 (2), February 11,
1970; B—159607, September 14, 1966; B—156999, October 1, 1965; B—
154243, June 1, 1964; B—153340, March 20, 1964; B—164931, Sep-
tember 5, 1968; B—162321, December 21, 1967; B—155581, January 15,
1965; B—154787, September 4, 1964; and B—151580, June 4, 1963.

While we do agree that, as stated in 39 Comp. Gen., supra, a matter
of responsibility cannot be made into a question of responsiveness by
the terms of the solicitation, we do not feel that definitive criteria
of responsibility specifically and purposely placed in a solicitation by
an agency can be waived as the contracting officer sees fit. Data Test
Corporation, supra. In fact, to do so would be misleading and preju-
dicial to other bidders which have a right to rely on the wording of
the solicitation and thus to reasonably anticipate the scope of com-
petition for award. See Ins tru'inentation Marketing Corporation, B—
182347, January 28, 1975, 75—1 CPD 60. If an IFB were to require
5 years of relevantexperience as a prerequisite to an affirmative deter-
mination of responsibility, but an award was made to a firm with less

217-300 0 - 76 - 2



1056 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

than that experience level, or its equivalent, participants with the
specified experience may have been prejudiced in that had they realized
that the competition would include firms with less experience and
thus perhaps lower overhead, etc., those firms may have refrained
from bidding or bid lower in an attempt to secure the award. More-
over, other firms which did not participate because of the experience
requirement might also have been prejudiced.

That is, contrary to the view expressed in the cases noted above,
that these criteria are no more than aid to help the contracting officer
reach his conclusion that the bidder is responsible, we believe that
meeting such definitive criteria of responsibility, either precisely or
through equivalent experience, etc., is actually a prerequisite to an
affirmative determination of responsibility. See Pammar Private Cab
Corp., supra, at page 4; B—160152, supra. See also Oscar Holmes
Son, Inc., B—184099, October 24, 1975, 75—2 CPD 251; FPR 1—

1.1203—3, supra. To hold otherwise would make such criteria mere
surplusage, for even under more general statements of responsibility
criteria, the bidder must be found to have the ability to comply with
the contract provisions. However, where special standards of responsi-
bility, e.g., definitive criteria of responsibility, are used the agency is
attempting to insure * * * the existence of unusual expertise or
specialised facilities necessary for adequate contract performance."
FPR 1—1.1203—3, supra. See FPR 1—1.1203—1 (1964 ed. amend. 95).
[Italic supplied.]

Therefore, we believe that definitive criteria of responsibility, which
the agency has determined necessary by placing them in the solicita-
tion, should be read as outlining a minimum standard of experience
or expertise which is a prerequisite to an affirmative determination of
responsibility. We recognize that there may be situations where a
bidder may not have met the specific letter of such criteria but has
clearly exhibited a level of achievement either equivalent to or in
excess of that minimum level specified and may thus properly be
deemed responsible. This is where, for example, the solicitation speci-
fies that the successful bidder must have a given number of years of
experience relative to a particular item and the bidder does not liter-
ally meet this standard but does have the requisite number of years'
experience with respect to more. complicated items of the same general
type, wherein the same sort of expertise must be brought to bear.

With regard to the instant case, we note that while counsel for
Haughton points out, and the agency report reflects, that Reliable
was incorporated only on March 11, 1975, this fact alone does not
provide a basis to conclude that Reliable did not meet the specific
experience requirement set forth in the IFB. This Office has recog-
nized on many occasions that the experience of corporate officials prior



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1057

to the formation of the corporation can be included when examining
a corporation's overall experience level. See Baldwin Ambulance
Service, Inc., B—184384, December 15, 1975, 75—2 CPD 392; Hydro-
imatics International Corporation, B—180669, July 29, 1974, 74—2 CPD
66; 38 Comp. Gen. 572 (1959); 36 id. 673 (1957). Cf. Kan-Du Tool
cQ Instrument Corporation, B—183730, February 23, 1976, 76—1 CPD
121. Therefore, the mere fact that the corporation had only been in
existence since early 1975 is not determinative of its ability to meet
the "approximately 5 years" experience requirement.

We construe the instant experience requirement quoted above to
mean that, absent unusual circumstances, a bidder must as a condi-
tion precedent to an affirmative determination of responsibility, and
hence award, have approximately 5 years' successful experience in
repairing and servicing the specified equipment, or equivalent expe-
rience.

The equipment specified in the IFB was as follows:
Electric Passenger Elevators No. P—i through P—6, gearless traction type;

with generator field control; group automatic operation; car leveling device,
signal system power operated center opening car and hoistway doors. Manufac-
turer: Haughton

Electric Service Elevators No. S—i through S—4, gearless traction; and No. S—5
geared traction type; with generator field control; group automatic for No. 2—1
through 2—4 and two .stop collective automatic operation for No. 2—5; car level-
ing device, signal system, power operated two speed car and hoistway doors.
Manufacturer: Haughton

Electric Dumbwaiter No. DW—1, geared traction type; with rheostatic control;
call-send operation; and manually operated hoistway doors and car doors. Mariu-
facturer: Matot

As can be seen, the description indicates the specific manufacturer
and type of elevators in use at the hospital. When viewed in conjunc-
tion with the IFB's experience clause, it is clear that the clause goes
to experience related to the specific make and type of equipment in
use rather than to more generalized experience.

It appears that on the basis of Reliable's June 27, 1975, letter, the
agency made a. ub silentio finding that Reliable had demonstrated
a level of experience equivalent to or in excess of the minimum level
of experience set forth in the IFB, i.e., that it had worked on more
complex equipment for the requisite length of time wherein the same
sort of expertise needed to perform the instant contract must have
been brought to bear. This view is reinforced by the agency's letter
of August 12, 1975, which imposed the condition that Reliable's Mr.
Neumann, who had such experience, be specifically assigned to the
hospital and that in the event he left Reliable's employ VA had to
approve his replacement.

As we analyze the information contained in the June 27 letter, we
believe it indicates that the people who Reliable proposed to use
(1) had some experience with Haughton gearless equipment; (2) had



1058 DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

some experience with highly sophisticated elevator control systems;
and (3) had at least 5 years of general experience in the elevator
industry. The letter does not, however, indicate either the length of
time or experience these people had with Haughton elevators, or with
other elevators of equal or greater complexity. Therefore, in the ab-
sence of more, we do not see how the agency could reasonably have
made the necessary determination that Reliable had experience equiva-
lent to that stated in the IFB.

Furthermore, the fact that Reliable apparently did not meet the
IFB's experience requirement and is presently satisfactorily perform-
ing the subject contract is not determinative of the propriety of the
award to it, but rather does indicate to us that the agency did not
need the experience level stated in the IFB. In this regard, the pro-
curing agency must be very cautious in setting forth any such experi-
ence requirement and must be sure that such a requirement is, in fact,
necessary in the best interest of the Government.

'Where, as here, the IFB contained such an unnecessary requirement,
the criteria must be construed as being unduly restrictive of compe-
tition and the IFB should have been canceled before award since we
believe that both bidders which participated in the procurement, and
those which did not, may have been prejudiced by the inclusion of
restrictions that were unnecessary and which the agency apparently
did not intend to rigidly enforce. Cf. Instrumentation Marketing
Corporation, supra. Had Haughton known that the 5-year experience
criterion was not a requirement to be enforced it may have bid lower
in view of the anticipated competition, and other firms may have par-
ticipated which did not do so because of the misleading statement of
the responsibility criteria. See Instrumentation Marketing Corpora-
tion, supra.

We did state in Edward B. Friel, Inc., 55 Comp. Gen. 231, 237
(1975), 75—2 CPD 164, that "The fact that the terms of an IFB arc
deficient in some way does not necessarily justify cancellation after
bids have 'been opened and bidders' prices exposed." See Joj Manu-
faeturirtg Company, 54 Comp. Gen. 237 (1974), 74---2 CPD 183. How-
ever, in determining if such a cogent and compelling reason exists to
justify cancellation two factors must be examined: (1) whether the
best interest of the Government would be served by making an award
under the subject solicitation, and (2) whether 'bidders would be treated
in an unfair and unequal manner if such an award were made. Here,
as noted above, we believe that the IFB was both misleading and
unduly restrictive of competition to the prejudice of others in that it
indicated that consideration would be limited to bidders having a
minimum of approximately 5 years' experience when in fact no such
level of experience was needed. Accordingly, a cogent and compelling
reason did exist and the IFB should have been canceled.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1059

In view of our conclusion that the solicitation was defective and
thus resulted in an improper award, we recommend that the VA not
exercise the existing options under Reliable's contract but rather
resolicit its need for elevator repair services based upon a proper state-
ment of its actual needs.

In this regard, we note that the experience clause in the instant
IFB was somewhat unclear and could have been drafted more pre-
cisely. We believe that it is incongruous for the expression of an IFB
experience clause to, on the one hand, utilize broad terms such as
"generally" and "approximately" and, on the other hand, to make
the meeting of these rather broadly stated criteria mandatory, i.e.,

* * the bidded ,shcdl have etc." We believe that in the future if the
VA chooses to utilize such an experience clause, it should avoid similar
incongruities and make its requirements clear and precise as to the
experience level required.

In view of our recommendation that VA not exercise any option
of Reliable's contract, we see no need to discuss Haughton's additional
arguments.

[B—184936]

Donations—Acceptance.--—Agriculture Department—Forest Serv-
ice—Purpose of Bequest
Forest Products Laboratory, Department yf Agriculture, has authority to accept
bequest from private citizen only for purpose of establishing and operating
forestry research facilities. It may not enter into cooperative agreement with
University of Wisconsin Foundation to invest proceeds of bequest and to use
income for fellowships, scholarships, special seminars and symposia since agency
may not do indirectly what it cannot do directly.

Funds—Private Donations—Income From Bequest—Use——Un-
specified Purposes
Proposed cooperative agreement provision which would permit recipient of funds
to use funds for unspecified purposes in future at its own option is not proper.
Appropriated funds may be used only for purposes for which appropriated.
Proposed provision does not limit future use of funds to authorized purposes
only.

In the matter of the Forest Products Laboratory agreement with
University of Wisconsin, May 3, 1976:

A certifying officer of the Forest Products Laboratory (FPL),
Forest Service, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA),
requested an advance decision as to whether a voucher in the amount
of $357,646.58 may be certified for payment to the University of
Wisconsin Foundation.

In June 1972, the FPL was advised that it had been designated as a
beneficiary of the estate of the late Clark C. Heritage of Tacoma,



1060 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

Washington. After consultations between the Office of the General
Counsel, USDA, and the Treasury Department, it was determined that
the FPL could accept and use the proceeds of the bequest under section
581a—1 of 16 U.S. Code (1970) which states:

On and after August 31, 1951, funds may be received from any State, other
political subdivision, organization, or individual for tke purpose of establi8hing
or operating any forest research facility located tiMhin the United States, its
Territories, or possessions. (Italic supplied.]
We agree with this determination, but note that the purposes for which
the bequest could be accepted and used are those set forth in the under-
scored portion of the section only.

When the proceeds of the estate were distributed, the Forest Products
Laboratory's share of $357,646.58 was deposited in the Treasury as an
available trust fund receipt in appropriation 128028, pursuant to 31
U.S.C. 725S(a) (13) (1970). Such funds are not permitted to draw
interest.

In his will, Mr. Heritage left no instructions or information as to
the use he intended for his bequest. However, after consulting with his
friends and business associates, the FPL determined that the wishes of
Mr. Heritage could best be carried out by entering into a cooperative
arrangement with the University of Wisconsin Foundation "to
strengthen the synergistic relationships between the Forest Products
Laboratory, the University of Wisconsin, and the wood industry."
(Second "whereas" clause of proposed cooperative agreement.) The
primary function of the FPL is the conduct of experiments, investiga-
tions, and tests with respect to the utilization and preservation of wood
and other forest products. See 32 Comp. Gen. 339, 341 (1953). The FPL
(of which Mr. Heritage was a former employee) was established to
work in cooperation with the University of Wisconsin.

The proposed cooperative agreement provides for the FPL to turn
over the bequest to the Foundation, which would be authorized to
invest and administer the funds. Income from the investments would
then be used to finance a number of programs specified in the agree-
ment, only one of which appears to be directly related to the only
permissible purpose for which the FPL could accept the bequest—
"establishing or operating a[ny] forest research facility * * *,, 16
U.S.C. 581a—1, supra. Specifically, paragraph 2 of the proposed agree-
ment provides as follows:

Said activities, projects, or programs may include scholarships, fellowships,
stipends for visiting lecturers, assistance with research projects, travel grants,
etc. However, such support shall not be limited to these enumerated purposes but
shall include any other activities which promote improved utilization of wood
and wood fiber products. Particular importance is attached to exchanges of
specialists and to periodic special seminars and symposia.



CGmp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1061

The overall goal of the above enumerated activities is stated to be
the promotion of improved utilization of wood and wood fiber prod-
ucts. If these purposes no longer exist, paragraph 10 permits the Foun-
dation to used the funds "for other uses as close to the original purpose
as expressed herein as it can at such time devise."

As stated above, under 16 U.S.C. 581a—1, supra, it is clear that the
FPL can accept and use the proceeds of the Heritage bequest to
establish and operate a forest research facility. It could do so directly,
or, in view of its additional authority under 16 U.S.C. 582a—1, it
could enter into cooperative agreements with the University of Wis-
consin to establish and operate a forestry research facility for the
FPL. However, there is no legal authority for the FPL to accept the
bequest and use it directly or indirectly for any other purpose.

In this connection, it should be noted that the purposes for which
the FPL c.an enter into cooperative agreements under 16 U.S.C. 582a—1
with State institutions, using appropriate'd funds, are broader in scope
than the purposes for which it may accept and use a bequest or any
other donation under 16 U.S.C. 581a—1. Conceivably, the seminars,
scholarships, etc., enumerated in the agreement could be viewed as
"encouraging and assisting" States to carry out programs of research,
and would be quite proper under 16 U.S.C. 582a—1 if supported with
appropriated funds. However, ther appears to be no authority to use
donated funds for anything other than "establishing or operating" a
forest research facility, under 16 U.S.C. 581a—1, and the relationship of
seminars and scholarships to establishment or operation of such fa-
cilities appears to be rather remote. It is axiomatic that an agency
cannot do indirectly what it is not permitted to do directly. The FPL
cannot broaden the purposes for which it could itself use the be-
queathed funds by simply passing them on to another body through
contract or other arrangements.

For the same reasons, the FPL cannot turn over to the Foundation
the bequeathed funds for the purpose of investing them, since clearly
the FPL would not be authorized to use the funds for that purpose
directly. It is true that under some circumstances, we have held that
custodians of a trust fund may make expenditures necessary to carry
out the purposes of the trust without regard to general regulatory and
prohibitory statutes applicable to public funds. Cf. 16 Comp. Gen. 650
(1937) ; 36 id. 771 (1957). In each of those caes, however, the trustee
was faced with a conflict between specific terms and conditions laid
down by the creator of the trust and the above-mentioned statutes. In
the instant case, notwithstanding the firm conviction of the testator's
past associates that the testator would not have wanted his money held
in a non-interest bearing account (See, e.g., letter of May 14, 1975 from



1062 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (5

the Director, Central Research and Development Weyerhaeuser Com-
pany), the testator laid down no terms and conditions whatsoever.
Thus there are no conflicts between trust terms and statutory provi-
sions to be resolved and the agency remains bound by the limits of its
own statutory authority.

The certifying officer also asks whether it is:

permissible for the Forest Products Laboratory to enter into a cooperative
agreement providing for the advancement of funds but not containing provisions
for the recovery of the unused balance of the advance should the Laboratory be-
come dissatisfied with the arrangement and wish to terminate this agreement.

Paragraph 10 of the agreement provides:
It is expected that this agreement will continue in its present form as long as

the Forest Products Laboratory pursues its primary assignment of advancing
the efficient use of timber as an engineering and industrial raw material. Should
the purposes for which the Fund is instituted cease to exist, then the Foundation
may devote the Fund for other uses as close to the original purposes as expressed
herein as it can at such a time devise.
As previously stated, this particular agreement is invalid because it
contemplates the grant of donated funds for unauthorized purposes.
We assume, however, that the question was meant to apply to all such
provisions in cooperative agreements, regardless of the source of the
funds. Even if the funds were appropriated for the purposes specified
elsewhere in the agreement, a provision which allows the grantee to
expend funds for other than these purposes at some future time—that
is, for unspecified purposes of its own devising—would be improper.
Cf. 31 U.S.C. 628 (1970).

For the above reasons, the voucher may not be certified for payment
to the University of Wisconsin Foundation under the terms of the pro-
posed cooperative agreement.

(B—180010]

Arhitration—Award-—-Retroactive Promotion With Backpay—
Nonexistent Position

Federal Labor Relations Council requested decision on legality of arbitrator's
award of retroactive promotion and backpay. Arbitrator found grievant was
assigned higher duties but was not given temporary promotion as provided in
negotiated agreement. Award may not be implemented since new position had
not yet been classified and grievant cannot be promoted to a position which
did not exist.

In the matter of Willie W. Cunningham—arbitrator's award of
retroactive promotion and backpay, May 4, 1976:

This action involves the request of December 16, 1975, by the Federal
Labor Relations Council (FLRC) for art advance decision as to the
legality of a retroactive promotion with backpay awarded by an arbi-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1063

trator in the matter of Naval Ordnance Station, Louisville, Kent ucky
and Local Lodge No. &W, International Association of Machini8ts and
Aerospace Workers (Thomson, Arbitrator), FLIRC No. 75A—91. The
case is before the Federal Labor Relations Council as a result of a
petition for review filed by the agency alleging that the award violates
applicable laws and regulations.

The grievant in this case, Ms. Willie W. Cunningham, had been
employed by the Naval Ordnance Station in the position of Mail Clerk,
GS—305--03, since 1970, and, since at least July 1974, she had been
spending part of her time performing duties as a Bindery Helper at
the specific request of her supervisor. The grievant apparently in-
formally discussed with her supervisor the possibility of a higher job
classification and higher pay, and on November 27, 1974, she formally
requested a promotion to the position of Helper, Bindery Worker. This
request was denied and she filed a grievance on December 19, 1974,
requesting a promotion to the position of Helper, Bindery, effective
September 29, 1974. The agency, on December 9, 1974, officially classi-
fied the position of Helper (Bindery), WP—4404—04, and the position
description stated that 70 percent of the typical work performed in
the position would involve bindery work and 30 percent would involve
mail distribution. Ms. Cunningham was given a temporary promotion
to this position on December 22, 1974, and was permanently promoted
to the position on February 16, 1975.

The arbitrator, on July 7, 1975, found t'hat under the negotiated
agreement the agency was required to temporarily promote an em-
ployee assigned to and performing duties of a higher graded position
(under certain time conditions). He further found that the agency
had to promptly establish, classify, and announce the new position to
which it had already assigned the duties thereof to the grievant, and
he, therefore, sustained the grievance. The award required the tempo-
rary promotion of Ms. Cunningham with higher pay during the period
of September 29 through December 21, 1974, although the position had
not been officially classified until December 9, 1974.

The Department of the Navy filed a timely petition with the Federal
Labor Relations Council for review of the arbitrator's award. The
FLRC has accepted the petition and has requested our decision as to
whether the arbitrator's award of retroactive promotion and 'backpay
violates applicable laws and regulations.

The agency contends that there was no officially graded position or
vacancy in existence prior to December 9, 1974, and that therefore, a
temporary promotion could not be effected prior to that date. It argues
that the provision in the negotiated agreement requiring temporary
promotions (under certain conditions) is "inoperative" unless a posi-

217-300 0 - 76 - 3



1064 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

tion exists which has been classified by a classification or job grading
authority. It cites several decisions of our Office regarding retroactive
promotions in which the agency states the existence of a position or
vacancy was implicit.

The union contends that the arbitrator found an implicit nondiscre-
tionary obligation on the part of the agency to either classify the posi-
tion "within the contractual time frame" or withdraw the higher level
duties, and that without this obligation the agency could assign new
duties and withhold higher compensation "for a never ending period."
It also challenges the factual determination that the position Helper
(Bindery) was not classified.

The exception to the arbitrator's award relating to the facts will not
be ruled upon by this Office. We shall limit our consideration to the
propriety of implementing the award in question based on the facts
as found by the arbitrator that the position had not been classified
prior to December 9, 1974.

The negotiated agreement between the union and the agency pro-
vides, in Article 15, Section 9, that temporary promotions are to be
utilized in situations requiring the temporary service of an employee
in a higher graded position. That section provides further that if the
assignment to the higher level position is for a period of 15 days or
more the employee shall be promoted not later than the second pay
period from the date of the assignment. The agreement provides
further, in pertinent part:

ARTICLE 18

Changes in Job Descriptions and Requirements

JOB DESCRIPTION POLICY
Section 1.

The Wage and Classification Program shall be administered within the guide-
lines issued and authority delegated by the Civil Service Commission and higher
Navy authority.

JOB DESCRIPTION CHANGES
Section 2.

a. Job and position descriptions are written to accurately describe the major
duties and responsibilities of the incumbent. These descriptions are then classi-
fied by the Civilian Personnel Department to determine rate, title, pay level, and
qualifications requirements. Modifications to job descriptions are required to
describe changes in work assignments and the current state of the art as tech-
nological advances are made.

b. In any case where action is proposed to modify the position or job descrip-
tion of any employee in the bargaining unit for any reason, and such change may
affect the rating, title, pay level, or qualification requirements for the job or
position, It is agreed that the proposed changes will be discussed with the em-
ployee ( s) concerned prior to the effective date of the change. Such changes will
not be made to evade the merit promotion principles or any other condition
negotiated in this Agreement. In any discussion pertaining to such changes, the
employee(s) concerned may be accompanied by his Steward.



Coinp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1065

JOB DESCRIPTION REVIEWS AND APPEALS
Section 3.

a. Any employee in the unit who feels that his job or position is improperly
rated or classified, shall have the right to request his supervisor to have his
job rating or position classification reviewed.

c. If the supervisor and the employee cannot reach a mutual agreement,
the employee may file a classification or rating appeal, or the supervisor may
request a Wage and Classification Specialist from the Industrial Relations De-
partment to conduct an audit of the employee's regular work assignment.

e. If the employee is not satisfied with the Wage and Classification Specialist's
decision, he may file a classification appeal.

CLASSIFICATION INEQUITIES
Section 4.

a. All employees in the bargaining unit shall be freely and fully provided the
opportunity to appeal what they consider to be inequities in their existing grade
Or rating or any proposed downgrading. * * *

The arbitrator found that the grievant was performing the work of
a higher level position and could not be "denied the benefits thereof ow-
ing to the Company's (agency's) lack of diligence in classifying the
position." The arbitrator stated that only by prompt classification
would the promotion process of Article 15 not be impaired. However,
Article 18 of the negotiated agreement does not appear to impose any
time deadlines on the agency for classifying positions. In this con-
nection, it is noted that classification of positions is basically a matter
within the jurisdiction of the employing agency and the Civil Service
Commission. 5 U.S. Code 5107 (1970) and 5346 (Supp. IV, 1974).

Classification of positions is within the discretion of the agency, sub-
ject to requests for review and appeals by employees. See Article 18,
Section 3 of the negotiated agreement; 5 C.F.R. 511.601 et seq., and
532.701 et seq. (1975). In this connection, the arbitrator stated that
only by prompt classification could the promotion process provided
under the negotiated agreement not be impaired. However, as the arbi-
trator recognized, this case involves promotion to a new position which
had not been classified at the time the grievant began to perform the
duties thereof. It does not involve assignment to an established higher
grade position. The provisions of Article 15 of the agreement (concern-
ing promotions) were not involved. Rather the case concerned the pro-
visions of Article 18 which recognized that the matter of the job de-
scription was subject to the classification review and appeal process
set forth in civil service regulations.

As noted in 55 Comp. Gen. 515 (1975), the Civil Service Com-
mission's regulations for position classification provide that the effec-
tive date of a classification action taken by an agency or a classification
action resulting from an employee's appeal is the date the action is ap-
proved or the appeal is decided or a date subsequent to that date. See
C.F.R. 511.701 et seq., and 532.701 et seq. (1975). Absent any indication



1066 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [5

that the grievant's position was illegally or intentionally misclassified,
there is no authority to allow a retroactive promotion with backpay on
the ground that there was an erroneous classification decision. 52
Comp. Gen. 1331 (19Th); 50 id. 581 (1971) ; and B—173831, September 3,
1971. Therefore, until the position was classified upward and she was
promoted, the grievant was not entitled to the pay of the higher graded
position. Dianish et al. v. United States, 183 Ct. Cl. 702 (1968). In this
connection we point out that the above rule concerning classification
actions has recently been confirmed by the Supreme Court of the
United States in United States v. Testan et al., 44 U.S.L.W. 4245,
decided March 2, 1976.

Accordingly, it is our conclusion that the arbitrator's award may
not be implemented.

[B—185715]

Contracts—Negotiation-—Disclosure of Price, etc.—Auction Tech-
nique Prohibition
If information in initial proposal(s) is improperly disclosed, giving one or more
offerors competitive advantage, it is desirable to make award on basis of initial
proposals, if possible, because conduct of negotiations and submission of best
and final offers may constitute use of prohibited auction technique.

Contracts—Negotiation—Prices——Reasonableness
Since lowest-priced initial proposal is 47 percent in excess of Government estimate
(28 percent in excess of revised upward estimate), General Accounting Office
does not object to contracting officer's determination that fair and reasonable
price under Armed Services Procurement Regulation 3—805.1 (a) (v) is lacking,
and that award should not be made on basis of initial proposals, notwithstanding
desirability of such action where proposal information has been improperly
disclosed.

Contracts—Negotiation—Disclosure of Price, etc.—.lnadvertent
Where information in initial proposal has been improperly disclosed and award
cannot be made on basis of initial proposaLs, conduct of negotiations and submis-
sion of best and final offers should be undertaken in such manner as to place
offerors in relatively equal competitive positions and to eliminate, insofar as
possible, unfair competitive advantage which any offeror may have obtained
through improper disclosure of proposal information.

Contracts—Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Best and Final—
Additional Rounds

Where Navy improperly disclosed first offeror's initial proposal prices and
attempted to eliminate unfair advantage by disclosing both offerors' prices
before best and final offers, first offeror was disadvantaged because it was not
advised that second offeror had alleged mistake in its proposal, requesting sub-
stantial downward price correction. GAO recommends that unless second offeror
agrees to release of its mistake in proposal claim to first offeror, it be eliminated
from competition. If second offeror agrees to disclosure, Navy should obtain
one additional round of best and final offers before proceeding with award.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1067

In the matter of T M Systems, Inc., May 4, 1976:

T M Systems, Inc. (TM), has protested to our Office against the pro-
posed award of a contract to Vogue Instrument Corporation (Vogue)
by the Naval Regional Procurement Office, Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania,. under request for proposals (RFP) No. N00140—76--R—0503.

Background

On December 10, 1975, TM and Vogue submitted initial proposals
priced as follows:

Total Price
TM $198,000.00
Vogue 212,832.70

Both offers were considered •acceptable and price was the deter-
mining factor for award in this procurement. On December 11, 1975,
the contracting officer erroneously released TM's unit and total prices
to Vogue. There is no indication that this action was anything other
than a good-faith error on the contracting officer's part.

Shortly after disclosure of TM's prices, Vogue alleged that it had
made a pricing mistake in its proposal and requested that its price
be corrected to an amount lower than TM's initial price. Vogue stated
that its allegation of a pricing mistake was entirely unrelated to the
disclosure of TM's prices. It does not appear from the record that
the contracting officer made any determination whether Vogue's
allegation was correct. Instead, the contracting officer considered what
action to take in the procurement in light of the erroneous disclosure
of TM's prices.

The contracting officer recognized that the disclosure of TM's prices
created a serious problem, because it gave Vogue a significant com-
petitive advantage. He analyzed the situation as follows:

All available alternatives as to how to proceed with the procurement were
given exhaustive consideration. The alternative of awarding on the basis of the
most favorable initial offer pursuant to ASPR 3—805.1(a) (v) was examined.
However, this alternative required a clear demonstration that the initial offer
represented a fair and reasonable price. In this case, the most favorable initial
offer [$108,000.00] was much higher than the Government estimate [$134,602.00].
Furthermore, TM, the company submitting the most favorable initial offer,
had advised the Contracting Officer that the initial offer was based on estimates
which were too high when compared with actual quotes from prospective sub-
contractors and suppliers. Also, the other offeror had submitted a revised offer
which was * * * lower than the most favorable initial offer. Therefore, there
was no basis for concluding that acceptance of the most favorable initial offer
would result in a fair and reasonable price.

The second alternative examined was that of going forward with negotiations,
but precluding any further participation on the part of Vogue, the recipient of a
competitive advantage. This would have resulted in negotiating exclusively with
TM. The use of this alternative is inconsistent with ASPR [1—300.11 which
requires full and free competition.



1068 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

The third alternative considered was that of making full disclosure of the
prices submitted by both offerors in their initial offers in order to overcome the
competitive advantage possessed by Vogue. A disclosure of the prices would
involve an element of the auction technique. ASPR 3—805.3(c) does not permit
the use of auction techniques in pricing contracts.

The contracting officer reasoned that although none of the alterna-
tives was fully in compliance with the Armed Services Procurement
Regulation (ASPR), the third alternative was the most logical. By
letters dated December 31, 1975, TM and Vogue were informed of the
Navy's intention to solicit best and final offers. These letters also
advised the parties of TM's and Vogue's unit and total prices. TM
advised the Navy that it would submit a best and final offer, but that
this action was without prejudice to its protest to our Office, which
it filed on January i4 1976.

The Navy has not publicly disclosed the amount of the best and
final offered prices, except to indicate that both best and final offers
were approximately 10 percent less than the lowest initial price pro-
posal (i.e., 10 percent less than $198,000, or about $178,000). Vogue's
best and final price was lower than TM's. No award has 'been made.

Also, we have been advised that on April 5, 1976, TM filed an action
in the U.S. District Court in Connecticut, seeking a temporary restrain-
ing order. Apparently, the order was sought to preclude an award to
Vogue prior to our decision, or subsequent to any decision of our
Office adverse to the protester. We understand that the court, in con-
nection with the hearing on the temporary restraining order, indicated
its interest in receiving our decision in this matter. Accordingly, we
will consider the protest on the merits. See Dynalectron Corporation et
al., 54 Comp. Gen. 1009 (1975), 75—1 CPD 341, and decisions cited
therein.

Award on Basis of Initial Proposals

Several of our decisions indicate that where initial proposals are
received and pricing or technical information in the proposals is
improperly disclosed, the contracting agency should make an award,
if possible, on the basis of the initial proposals. See RCA Corporation,
53 Comp. Gen. 780 (1974), 74—i CPD 197; Cf. 53 Comp. Gen. 253, 258
(1973). The reason is that to conduct negotiations and obtain revised
proposals may constitute a prohibited auction.

However, making an award on the basis of the initial proposals—
an exception to the general requirement that written or oral discus-
sions be conducted—is permissible only in certain limited circum-
stances. See ASPR 3—805.1(a) (1975 ed.). ASPR 3—805.1(a) (v)
provides that an award on an initial proposal basis may be made where
it can be clearly demonstrated from the existence of adequate compe-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OP THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1069

tition or accurate prior cost experience that a fair and reasonable price
would result.

In the present case, the most favorable initial proposal ($198,000)
was 47 percent in excess of the Government estimate ($134,602). In
light of this fact alone, we see no basis to object to the contracting
officer's determination that a fair and reasonable price would not be
obtained by making an award on the basis of the initial proposals.

TM argues that the Navy's $134,602 estimate is unrealistic, as evi-
denced by the fact that the estimate left one of the items (the technical
data package) uncosted. TM points out that its price for this item
was $10,000 and Vogue's price was $29,808. We are unpersuaded by
this argument. Even assuming that the technical data package should
be costed at the average of the two quoted prices (i.e., $19,904), mak-
ing the Navy estimate $154,506, TM's initial proposal price is still 28
percent in excess of the estimate.

TM next contends that the estimate is unrealistic because the Navy
is prepared to accept Vogue's best and final offer (about $178,000) as
representing a reasonable price. Accepting, again, $154,506 as a better
estimate of the Government's requirements, we do not believe that a
proposed contract price of about $178,000 (a 15—percent overage) con-
vincingly shows that the estimate is erroneous, particularly in light of
the fact that the $178,000 price results from a request for best and
final offers rather than the submission of initial proposals.

In view of the foregoing, we see no basis to recommend that award
be made on the basis of the initial proposals in the present case.

Request for Best and Final Offers

TM's second argument is that the Navy's request for best and final
offers created an auction, which, the protester points out, is strictly
prohibited by ASPR 3—805.3(c) (1975 ed.). TM believes that the
Navy should have excluded Vogue from the competition and negotiated
solely with it.

TM primarly relies on 50 Comp. Gen. 222 (1970) (cited by the
protester as B—170093, September 28, 1970). In that decision, we
stated that because vital information concerning the successful pro-
posal had been revealed to the protester, the contracting officer could
not have entertained any further modifications to the protester's pro-
posal, since this would compromise the integrity of the Federal pro-
curement system by allowing an auction to be held.

We note that 50 Comp. Gen. 222 involved a factual situation dis-
similar to the present case—i.e., the "inside" information had been
revealed to the protester with the implicit understanding that negotia-
tions were closed and its proposal was no longer in line for award. We



1070 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

do not believe 50 Corrip. Gen. 222 must be read as establishing a general
rule that an offeror which obtains improperly disclosed information
must always be excluded from further competition. Compare, in this
regard, B—174550, December 1, 1971. In that case, certain information
had been improperly disclosed to one of the off erors. We held that the
offeror's continued participation in the competition could be permitt&l,
provided that it acquiesced in the disclosure of its proposal configura-
tion to each of the other offerors. In the present case, Vogue has
acquiesced in the Navy's release of its prices to TM prior to the receipt
of best and final offers.

There is also for noting The Franklin In.stitute, 55 Comp. Gen. 280
(1975), 75—2 CPD 194 (cited by the parties as B—182560, September 26,
1975). There, we pointed out that information which had been im-
properly disclosed should not be allowed to accrue to the protester's
possible competitive advantage. Our decision went on to state:

* * * We are, however, mindful of the need to maximim competition and to
give all interested parties an opportunity to compete for the contract. Where
circumstances permit, we have favored eliminating an undue advantage to one
bidder—because he was improperly provided information not available to other
bidders—by resoliciting with information needed to compete intelligently made
available to all interested parties. * * *

We think it is desirable, where it can be done without compromising the
Government's needs, to eliminate in this manner any improper advantage which
may have been gained by a competitor, since the advantage is thereby eliminated
without reducing competition. * * *

Consistent with B—174550 and The Franklin Imstitute, 8upra, we
believe the Navy's basic approach in the present case—in releasing
to each offeror the other's prices, and thereby attempting insofar as
possible to eliminate any unfair competitive advantage—is not subject
to objection. Cf. 53 Comp. Gen. 253, supra. It is also pertinent that
exclusion of Vogue from the competition would leave TM as the only
remaining offeror. While TM alleges that submission and analysis of
cost or pricing data could assure the Navy that a reasonable price
would be obtained, we are reluctant to recommend the exclusion of
Vogue and thereby create a sole-source procurement. We are unaware
of any precedent, nor has any been cited by TM, which would support
this resolution of the case.

TM additionally contends that an award cannot be made by accept-
ing Vogue's best and final offer because the resulting contract would
be void. TM's argument is that ASPE 3—805.3(c), supra, prohibits
auctions; that ASPR has the force and effect of law; and that, under
the standards described in 52 Comp. Gen. 215 (1972), an award in
these circumstances would be a knowing violation of the regulations.
Theref ore, tho award would not be merely improper and voidable,
but plainly illegal, i.e., void ab initio.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1071

We note that while ASPR prohibits auctions, it does not describe
any legal penalties or consequences attaching to an award resulting
from an auction. While our Office does not sanction the disclosure of
information which would give any offeror an unfair competitive ad.-
vantage, we have also stated that we see nothing inherently illegal in
the conduct of an auction in a negotiated procurement. See 48 Comp.
Gen. 536, 541 (1969). See also 53 Comp. Gen. 253, supra, where we
declined to hold that an award resulting from an auction was either
improper or illegal. We see no merit in TM's argument. We believe
that an award following the recommendation described infra will be
legal and proper.

Conclusion and Recommendation

Two additional points raised by TM must be considered. First,
the protester points out that, at the time the Navy requested it to
submit a best and final offer in early January 1976, it was not in-
formed that Vogue had alleged a pricing mistake in its initial pro-
posal and had requested that its initial proposal price be corrected
downward to an amount lower than TM's initial price. As far as TM
knew, Vogue had only submitted an initial offer, priced at $212,832.70.
Second, TM also complains of the disparity between the time Vogue
learned of TM's prices (December 11, 1975) and the time it learned
of Vogue's prices (January 5, 1976). Since best and final offers were
due January 14, 1976, for both offerors, TM alleges that it was at a
disadvantage under these circumstances.

While we are sympathetic to TM's complaint that Vogue had a
greater amount of time to prepare its best and final offer, we believe
that some inequality of this kind is unavoidable. A more important
consideration is TM's contention regarding Vogue's mistake in pro-
posal claim. As indicated previously, where best and final offers are
sought in a case of this kind, the contracting agency must attempt
to equalize the competition and to eliminate insofar as possible any
off eror's unfair competitive advantage. We believe the Navy's failure
to advise TM of Vogue's mistake in proposal claim did place TM in
a less than equal competitive position. This conclusion does not depend
on Vogue's motivation for alleging a pricing mistake in its proposal,
whether the mistake could be substantiated, or whether the allegation
of mistake should have been rejected as a late modification to Vogue's
initial proposal. The salient fact is simply that Vogue indicated its
willingness to accept an award at a price below its initial proposal
price and TM's initial proposal price—and that TM, in preparing its

217-300 0— 76 —4



1072 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

best and final offer, was unaware of this fact. We believe this is a
sufficient degree of inequality in the competition to warrant corrective
action.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Navy proceed as follows in
the procurement. The release of Vogue's mistake in proposal claim
(enclosure 4 to the Navy's report) should be made a condition of
Vogue's continued participation in the procurement. That is, the
Navy should advise Vogue that it intends to release this information
to TM; if Vogue is unwilling to promptly agree to this, its proposal
should be eliminated from consideration, and an award made to TM
based on its best and final offer of January 14, 1976.

If Vogue agrees to the release of its mistake in proposal claim,
this information should be provided to TM. The Navy should then,
after a reasonably brief interval, obtain one additional round of
best and final offers from both offerors and proceed with an award.

The objective of our recommendation is to attempt to place the
off erors in the relatively equal competitive positions they should
have occupied prior to the submission of best and final offers on
January 14, 1976. Accordingly, we do not believe it is either necessary
or desirable to disclose to the offerors the prices or any other inf or-
mation contained in their best and final offers submitted on January 14,
1976.

We understand that the Navy has an urgent requirement for the
supplies being procured here. However, we think the foregoing recom-
mendation can be carried out without any undue delay. Both offerors
are well apprised of the overall procurement situation. It should be
possible to carry out the recommendation and make an award within
a matter of days.

By letter of today, we are advising the Secretary of the Navy of
our recommendation.

To the extent indicated above, the protest is sustained.

[B—183004]

Transportation—Automobiles——Military Personnel—Ferry Trans-
portation—English Channel
Member who is authorized travel by privately owned vehicle (FOV) as advan-
tageous to the Government incident to tempoiary duty at various places in
Switzerland and Germany away from his permanent duty station in London,
England, is not entitled to reimbursement of full fare including charge for
transportation of an automobile by Hovercraft from Dover to Calais nnd return;
however, he may be reimbursed an amount reasonably representing that part
of the fare attributable to personal travel. 49 Comp. Gen. 416, modified.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1073

Travel Expenses—Military Personnel—Temporary Duty—Hover.
craft Crossing of English Channel
Although there is no authority in current regulations under which full fare
(including that part attributable to transportation of the automobile) for
Hovercraft crossing of the English Channel may be paid incident to tem-
porary duty travel of military personnel, it does not appear that payment of
such full fare would be objectionable under appropriate regulations if travel
by automobile, including transoceanic ferry service, is specifically authorized as
advantageous to the Government since the transportation of the automobile may
be considered as incident to authorized travel of the member in appropriate
circumstances.

In the matter of Captain Earle W. Sapp, USN, May 5, 1976:

This action is in response to a request for an advance decision from
the Disbursing Officer, United States Naval Activities, United King-
dom, Box 96, FPO, New York, concerning the propriety of making
payment on a voucher in the amount of $68.14, representing reimburse-
ment to a member of expenses incurred for transporting his privately
owned vehicle across the English Channel. This matter was forwarded
here by the Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Com-
mittee by endorsement dated January 7, 1975, and has been assigned
PDTATAC Control No. 75-1.

The submission states that the member, Captain Earle W. Sapp,
tJSN, was issued temporary additional duty orders, dated March 28,
1974, for the purpose of authorizing his attendance at the International
Computing Conference in Zurich, Switzerland, from April 9, 1974,
through April 11, 1974. Those orders by reference to item 22 on the
reverse thereof authorized "travel via POV with reimbursement seven
cents per mile for official distance traveled, such mode of travel con-
sidered more advantageous to government." Other items of authori-
zation on the reverse of the travel order as made applicable to this
travel included travel by Government and commercial transportation.

Following his return, the member was apparently paid all travel
and per diem costs for the ordered travel except for part of the Hover-
craft fare which was attributed to ferrying his POV from Dover,
England, to Calais, France, and return. Captain Sapp has now re-
quested reimbursement for $68.14, the amount of Hovercraft fare
disallowed as the cost of transportation for his POY across the English
Channel.

The submission points out that in our decision B—140560, March 8,
1961 (40 Comp. Gen. 497), we held that ferry travel across the Eng-
lish Channel is to be considered as transoceanic travel for the purpose
of reimbursing a member for such travel. However, it was noted that
the decision excluded charges for shipment of a POV on foreign
vessels across the Channel.



1074 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

Section 404 of Title 37, U.S. Code (1970), provides in part that
under regulations prescribed by the Secretaries concerned, a member
of a uniformed service shall be entitled to receive allowances for travel
performed under competent orders when away from his designated
post of duty. In this connection, paragraph M4251 of the Joint Travel
Regulations provides:

Temporary duty transportation allowances for land travel will be as pre-
scribed in par. M4203. Temporary duty transportation allowances for trans-
oceanic travel performed at the member's own expense will be as prescribed in
par. M4159—5. * * *

Subparagraph M403—3b of those regulations in effect at the time
travel was performed stated the policy of the uniformed services to
authorize members to travel by POY whenever such mode of trans-
portation was acceptable to the member and determined to be more
advantageous to the Government and provided for reimbursement for
land travel at a rate of 7 cents per mile.

This allowance constitutes a commutation of all expenses incurred
for land travel. Under normal circumstances, bridge tolls and ferry
fares are included in the monetary allowance and are not a separate
reimbursable expense. However, that alowance does not cover trans-
oceanic travel incident to temporary duty or permanent change of
station travel.

In our decision 40 Comp. Gen. 497, supra, we were concerned with
the nature of the ferry fare incurred incident to personal and de-
pendent travel across the English Channel. In arriving at the con-
clusion that certain expenses attendant to such travel are separately
reimbursable, we stated:

Generally, our decisions holding that members of the uniformed services
traveling on a mileage basis are not entitled to reimbursement of ferry fares
have related to the fares ordinarily encountered at a comparatively nominal cost
in automobile travel on the public highways for transportation over relatively
narrow water obstructions in the normal highway system. However, we con-
sistently have held that, because of the distance involved and the transoceanic
nature of the travel, fares for cross channel travel are reimbursable as trans-
oceanic travel under the statutes authorizing travel and transportation allow-
ances for the uniformed services. * * *

In 49 Comp. Gen. 416 (1970), we considered the question as to the
propriety of reimbursing a member for certain expenses incurred for
the transportation across the English Channel via Hovereraft. We
held therein that where the tariff charge is imposed only for trans-
porting a motor vehicle and not imposed on the driver or passengers,
such expenses may not be reimbursed on the basis of applying a per-
centage of the vehicle fare to the driver and passengers.

The transportation involved is thus considered both transoceanic
service and ferry service and the fares charged include the cost of
transporting both vehicle and passengers. As transoceanic travel the
mileage rate is not applicable and payment by the Government of the



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1075

fare is subject to various rules based upon actual costs. In that con-
nection we held in 53 Comp. Gen. 131 (1973) that the cost of the trans-
oceanic ferry between Nova Scotia and Newfoundland, Canada, could
be divided into the fare applicable to individual travel and the cost
of shipment of the vehicle. However, in 49 Comp. Gen. 416, where the
applicable tariff provided for transportation of a vehicle with up to
six passengers at a flat rate, the total cost was held to be a charge for
transportation of the vehicle. Under that decision, unless the Hover-
craft fares in this case were assessed on a different basis than they were
a few years previously, it would appear that Captain Sapp should not
have been reimbursed part of the fare as is indicated by the submission.

However, we have reviewed the conclusion in 49 Comp. Gen. 416
and now feel that, whatever the formula used by the transportation
company to assess fares, when ferry service is used it is not unreason-
able to attribute a part of that fare to the transportation of the
individual traveler. Therefore, if the allocation of the fare to Captain
Sapp's travel was reasonable, we will not now question that reimburse-
ment. So far as 49 Comp. Gen. 416, supra, is inconsistent with the
above, it will no longer be followed.

Under current law and regulations, therefore, a member of the uni-
formed services may be entitled to reimbursement of ferry fares for
use of so-called transoceanic ferry to the extent that such fares may
reasonably be attributed to transportation of the individuals involved.
We do not find that current regulations as they have been interpreted
in our decisions authorize payment of such fares to the extent that
they may be attributable to transportation of POV's.

Accordingly, Captain Sapp's voucher for the balance of the round-
trip fare covering the transportation of his POV across the English
Channel may not be paid.

The above decision is not to be interpreted as holding that trans-
oceanic ferry fares in full (such as English Channel ferry fares)
might not be considered as incident to the travel of the member when
performing temporary duty travel under specific travel orders issued
under appropriate regulations. Thus, if Volume 1 of the Joint Travel
Regulations were amended to provide for the use of transoceanic ferry
at Government expense where specifically authorized as more advan-
tageous to the Government in the temporary duty order, payment
of the full ferry fare, including any part which might 'be attributable
to automobile transportation, might reasonably be considered as inci-
dental to the member's authorized temporary duty travel.



1076 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

(B—185591]

Books and Periodicals—Appropriation Availability—Expenses Inci-
dent to Specific Purposes—Necessary Expenses
Appropriated funds may be used to purchase subscription to periodical if sub-
scription is justified as a 'necessary" agency expense. Subscription need not
be considered indispensable. 21 Comp. Gen. 339 is no longer applicable.

In the matter of a subscription to periodical, May 5, 1976:

This decision responds to a request by Ms. Arnie C. Hansen, an
authorized Certifying Officer of the Mining Enforcement and Safety
Administration (MESA), Department of the Interior, concerning the
propriety of payment of $11 for 1 year's subscription to the Federal
Employees News Digest, whic,h was requisitioned by a MESA
employee.

Citing our decision in 21 Comp. Gen. 339 (1941), the Certifying
Officer requests our determination, whether:

* * * it is appropriate to pay for thia periodical or like newspapers or periodi-
cals which do not appear to be indispensable for the accomplishment of the
mission of the Mining Enforcement and Safety Administration.

In the case cited, we held that purchase of certain publications was
appropriate only where it was administratively determined that their
acquisition was "indispensable—as distinguished from merely desir-
able or helpful—to the accomplishment of the purposes" for which a
specific appropriation i'as made. Id., 341.

However, our 1941 decision was based on section 3 of the Act of
March 15, 1898, 30 Stat. 316, which provided:

That hereafter law books, books of reference, and periodicals for use of any
Executive Department, or other Government establishment * * * at the seat of
Government shall not be purchased or paid for from any appropriation made
for contingent expenses or for any specific or general purpose unless such purchase
is authorized and payment therefor specifically provided in the law granting
the appropriation.

This statutory provision was repealed in 1946, and 21 Comp. Gen.
339 is no longer for application. The current rule with respect to
periodical subscriptions is the same as that governing proposed uses
of appropriated funds generally, i.e., their purchase must only be
justified as a "necessary expense" of the agency. See 39 Comp. Gen.
320 (1959) ;27id.746,747 (1948).

Accordingly, the instant voucher (which is returned herewith to the
Certifying Officer) may be paid, if otherwise correct, upon adminis-
trative determination that a subscription to the Federal Employees
News Digest is necessary in carrying out MESA's functions. See
generally, 51 Comp. Gen. 797 (1972); B—172556, December 29, 1971;
B—171856, March 3. 1971.



Comp. (len.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1077

(B—133322]

Compensation—Increases——Cost-of-Living Adjustment s—Maxi-
mum Limitation
Cost-of-living provisions of 28 U.S.C. 461 do not apply to compensation of part-
time United States magistrates and citizen jury commissioners. Inasmuch as
section 461 lists the specific classes of judicial officers covered by its provisions,
all not mentioned are deemed to have been intentionally excluded. However, 5
U.S.C. 5307 authorizes administrative adjustment of the statutory maximum
compensation for part-time United States magistrates and citizen jury com-
missioners.

Courts —Magistrates— Compensation —Increases— Cost-of-Living
Adjustments
Cost-of-living increases of 28 U.S.C. 461 should be applied to the increment of
compensation fixed for the referee duties of combination referees in bank-
ruptcy-magistrates while the cost-of-living increases of 5 U.S.C. 5307 may be
applied to the increment of compensation fixed for magistrate duties of these
officials. The entire compensation of combination clerk-magistrates is subject to
the cost-of-living adjustment provisions of 5 U.S.C. 5307.

In the matter of cost-of-living adjustment for certain judicial offi-
cers—maximum salary, May 6, 1976:

This matter involves requests from Rowland F. Kirks, Director,
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, by letters of Octo-
ber 9 and 16, 1975, for an advance decision concerning the authority
of that office to provide cost-of-living increases to certain judicial
officers.

First, he asks whether the Executive Salary Cost-of-Living Adjust-
ment Act, Public Law 94—82, August 9, 1975, 89 Stat. 419 (5 U.S. Code
5312 note), may be applied to adjust the compensation of part-time
United States magistrates including combination clerk-magistrates
and combination referees in bankruptcy-magistrates appointed under
28 U.S.C. 631 (1970), and citizen jury commissioners appointed
under 28 U.S.C. 1863(b) (1) who are serving at the otherwise ap-
plicable maximum rate of compensation.

Section 205 of Public Law 94—82 amends various provisions of Titles
11 and 28 of the United States Code to provide a cost-of-living adjust-
ment to the salaries of certain judicial officers. Section 205(a) (1) adds
a new section 461 to Chapter 21 of Title 28, U.S. Code, which provides
for adjustments in certain salaries, as follows:

(a) Effective at the beginning of the first applicable pay period commencing on
or after the first day of the month in which an adjustment takes effect under
section 5305 of title 5 in the rates of pay under the General Schedule C C *
each salary rate which is subject to adjustment under this section shall be
adjusted by an amount, rounded to the nearest multiple of $100 (or if midway
between multiples of $100, to the next higher multiple of $100) equal to the
percentage of such salary rate which corresponds to the overall average per-
centage (as set forth in the report transmitted to the Congress under such sec-



1078 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

tion 5305) of the adjustments in the rates of pay under such Schedule. * * $

[Italic supplied.]
The Director states that the language underscored above is ambig-

uous inasmuch as the section does not expressly identify or otherwise
explain which salaries are "subject to adjustment under this section."
Therefore, the Director believes it may be possible to apply the general
salary adjustment provisions of 28 U.S.C. 461 (a), supra, to provide
cost-of-living adjustments to the salaries of all or most judicial officers
appointed under the provisions of Title 28. However, he recognizes that
section 461 could be construed to apply only to those salary provisions
which incorporate section 461 by specific reference. Such a construction
would exclude part-time magistrates and citizen jury commissioners.
He also suggests a third construction to the effect that part-time
magistrates were intended to be left under the adjustment provisions
of 5 U.S.C. 5307. If so, he inquires whether the $15,000 maximum
may be exceeded by virtue of 5307.

The intent of Congress is controlling in reading any statute and
the plain and obvious meaning is the safest interpretation and the one
that most clearly expresses legislative intent. National Forest Preser-
vation Group v. Volpe, 352 F. Supp. 123, 126 (1970). A review of sec-
tion 205 of Public Law 94—82 indicates that the language of the
statute clearly identifies "each salary rate which is subject to adjust-
ment under this section." Subsection (b) of section 20 enumerates
eight classes of judicial officers whose salaries are to be adjusted by
section 461 of Title 28, U.S. Code. For each such class, section 205(b)
amends the relevant section of the United States Code which provides
for the compensation to be received by the members of the class, and
in each case the amendment specifically incorporates the adjustment
provisions of 28 U.S.C. 461. Thus, the "certain salaries" and "each
salary rate which is subject to adjustment under this section * *
referredto in the title and text of 28 U.S.C. 461 are identified.

Moreover, we are of the opinion that the rule of statutory construc-
tion, expre.ssio vinius est exclusio alterius (the enumeration of certain
things in a statute implies the exclusion of all others), should be ap-
plied in interpreting section 205. Therefore, where a statute such as
the one under consideration enumerates the persons affected, it should
be construed as excluding from its effect all those not expressly men-
tioned. Continental Casualty Co. v. United States, 314 U.S. 527 (1941),
McDonald v. Board of Election Co'immissioners of Chicago, 277 F.
Supp. 14 (1967), United States v. Aguino, 338 F. Supp. 1080 (1972).

We, therefore, conclude that the salary adjustment provisions of 28
U.S.C. 461, supra, may be applied only to those judicial officers ex-
pressly mentioned in section 205 of Public Law 94—82. Since full—time
and part-time United States magistrates and citizen jury commis-



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1079

sioners are not mentioned therein, they are not covered by the salary
adjustment provisions of 28 U.S.C. 461.

Also, the language of 28 U.S.C. 481(a) states * * each salary
rate * * * shall be adjusted * * The United States Supreme
Court has held that normally the word "shall" should be construed as
a command. Escoe v. Zerbst, 295 U.S. 495 (1935), Boyden v. Commis-
sioner of Patents, 441 F. 2d 1041 (1971). Therefore we conclude that
section 461 (a) requires a mandatory adjustment.

However, even though part-time magistrates and citizen jury com-
missioners are not covered by 28 U.S.C. 461, we believe that their
salaries may be adjusted administratively under 5 U.S.C. 5307. We
further believe that the $15,000 per annum maximum salary limitation
prescribed in 28 U.S.C. 634(a) (Supp. III, 1973) for part-time mag-
istrates and the $50 per day maximum compensation prescribed in
28 U.S.C. 1863(o) (1) (1970) for citizen jury commissioners may
be exceeded by virtue of the salary adjustment provisions of 5 U.S.C.

5307 (1970) which provides in pertinent part as follows:
5307. Pay fixed by administrative action.

(a) Notwithstanding section 665 of title 31—
(1) the rates of pay of—

(A) employees in the legislative, executive, and judicial branches
of the Government of the United States * * * whose rates of pay are
fixed by administrative action under law and are not otherwise ad-
justed under this subchapter * *

(2) any minimum or maximum rate of pay * * * and any monetary lim-
itation on or monetary allowance for pay, applicable to employees described
in subparagraphs (A), (B), and (C) of paragraph (1) of this subsection;
may be adjusted, by the appropriate authority concerned, effective at the
beginning of the first applicable pay period commencing on or after the day
on which a pay adjustment becomes effective under section 5305 of this
title, by whichever of the following methods the appropriate authority con-
cerned considers appropriate—

* * * * * *

(iii) in the case of minimum or maximum rates of pay, or monetary
limitations of allowances with respect to pay, by an amount rounded to the
nearest $100 and computed on the basis of a percentage equal or equivalent,
insofar as practicable and with Such variations as may be appropriate, to
the percentage of the pay adjustment provided under section 5305 of this
title.

(b) An adjustment under subsection (a) of this section in rates of pay, mini-
mum or maximum rates of pay, and monetary limitations or allowances with
respect to pay, shall be made in such manner as the appropriate authority ion-
cerned considers appropriate.

The above-quoted statute thus provides discretionary authority to
adjust the minimum or maximum rates of pay of employees of the
judicial branch, whose pay is fixed by administrative action by an
amount rounded to the nearest $100 and computed on the basis of a
percentage equal or equivalent, insofar as practicable and with such
variations as may be appropriate, to the percentage of the pay adjust-
ment provided under 5 U.S.C. 5305 (1970). See U.S. Code Cong. and
Ad. News p. 5925 (1970). Inasmuch as the pay of part-time magis-

217-300 0— 76 - 5



1080 DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

trates and citizen jury commisisoners is fixed by administrative action
under 28 U.S.C. 633(b) and 28 U.S.C. 1863(b) (1), respectively,
we are of the opinion that the maximum statutory rates of pay of these
officials may be adjusted pursuant to the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 5307,
sura, so that the maximum rates of pay set forth in the applicable
statutes may be exceeded.

Adjustments of minimum and maximum pay ceilings should be
computed in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 5307(a) (iii), which contern-
plates adjustment of the annual salary rates of employees involved
inasmuch as the aforementioned statute requires that the amount of
the pay adjustment be rounded to the nearest $100. Thus in computing
the adjustment for citizen jury commissioners, whose maximum com-
pensation is set at $50 per day under 28 U.S.C. 1863(b), it will be
necessary to assume an annual rate of basic pay based on 52 basic ad-
ministrative workweeks of 40 hours divided into five 8-hour days as
set forth in 5 U.S.C. 5504(b) and 5 U.S.C. 6101. Therefore the as-
sumed initial maximum annual rate of basic pay for citizen jury com-
missioners would be $13,000. After the annual adjustment is com-
puted, a per diem adjustment increment should be determined and
added to the $50 per day maximum statutory compensation for the
initial adjustment.

Finally, the Director states that at the time of the prior cost-of-
living adjustment, the Administrative Office understood that 5 U.S.C.

5307 did not allow the statutory maximum salary to be exceeded,
and he asks whether it is necessary to redetermine such adjustment.
We do not think so. Clearly, the language of section 5307 is discretion-
ary and not mandatory. See U.S. Code Cong. and Ad. News 5925
(1970). Since a decision was made at the time of the last cost-of-living
increase not to grant it to these officials, regardless of the reasons
therefor, we believe it would be inappropriate to reverse that decision
retroactively at this time.

On the other hand, 5 U.S.C. 5307 provides authority to make ad-
ministra,tive adjustments retroactively effective to the date authorized
for adjustments under statutory pay systems. 51 Comp. Gen. 709
(1972). Hence it is clear]y within the discretion of the appropirate
officials to grant an adjustment under section 5307 retroactive to Oc-
tober 1, 1975, the effective date of the cost-of-living increase that led
the Director to seek our opinion on these questions.

[B—184605]

Travel Expenses—Temporary Duty—Ambulance Services
Employee, while on temporary duty, lost consciousness during a high-blood-
pressure seizure. Ambulance expense for his transportation to hospital at tem-
porary duty post is not reimbursable under Federal Travel Regulations.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1081

In the matter of Robert J. Bartosch—temporary duty—ambulance
service, May 6, 1976:

By letter of July 17, 1975, Ms. June S. Long, an authorized certify-
ing officer for the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, submitted for
advance decision a voucher for Robert J. Bartosch in the amount of
$40 representing ambulance expenses including cost of paramedics,
incurred on March 27, 1975. The record shows that when he was at his
temporary duty station, Mr. Bartosch lost consciousness during a high-
blood-pressure seizure and was taken to the hospital in an ambulance.

As indicated in the request for a decision we held in 40 Comp. Gen.
167 (1960) that an employee who became ill at a temporary duty sta-
tion and whose return by ambulance to his permanent duty station
was authorized or approved could be reimbursed for such expeise
under the applicable regulations—currently Federal Travel Regula-
tions (FPMR 101—7) para. 1—2.4 (May 1973). With respect to ambu-
lance expenses to hospital at a temporary duty station, however, we
are unaware of any regulations which provide for reimbursement of
such expense. In this connection see B—160272, November 14, 1966,
which holds that ambulance service charges would not be paid if they
were incurred at headquarters under circumstances similar to the case
of Mr. Bartosch on temporary duty. In general, for a presentation of
the authorization of payment of medical expenses, including related
travel expenses, which are incurred primarily for the benefit of the
Govermnent, see 49 Comp. Gen. 794 (1970) and 47 id. 54 (1967).

Accordingly, the voucher which is returned may not be certified for
payment.

(B—133001]

President—Authority—Protection of American Lives and Property
Abroad

President possesses some unilateral constitutional power to protect lives and
property of Americans abroad, even in absence of specific congressional authoriza-
tion. Courts have sustained or alluded to such authority and its exercise has
considerable historical support. Language of War Powers Resolution as whole
indicates it was not meant to directly restrict President's power, its basic purpose
being to involve Congress in decision-making process of future wars. Thus War
Powers Resolution in effect neither initially precludes nor sanctions military ini-
tiatives by the President for these purposes.

Appropriations—Availability—Bombing Incident to Rescue Oper-
ation

Use of funds to make punitive bombing strikes, i.e., those unrelated to protec-
tion of Mayaguez crew being rescued or forces protecting crew would appear to
be in contravention of seven funding limitation statutes. However, Executive
branch testimony indicates that bombing strikes were related to the rescue
operation.



1082 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

Appropriations—Limitation----Combat Activities in Southeast Asia

Seven funding limitation statutes prohibit use of appropriated funds for combat
activity in Indochina. While legislative history of seven acts is not entirely clear
respecting President's rescue power, there are some specific statements that such
power is not restricted, and the overall intent of seven acts was to curtail bombing
and offensive military action in Southeast Asia. Therefore, President's recent
evacuation of Americans from Saigon did not conflict with such statutes.

Appropriations—Availability----Evacuation of Foreign Nationals

There is no significant support for constitutional presidential authority to rescue
foreign nationals as such. However, in the case of Saigon evacuation, since
decision to rescue foreign nationals was determined to be incidental to and
necessary for rescue of Americans, General Accounting Office cannot say expendi-
ture of fund for such evacuation was improper.

President—Authority—Military Personnel Utilization

Section 3 of War Powers Resolution requires the President to consult with
Congress before and during introduction of U.S. Armed Forces into hostilities or
situations clearly indicating imminent hostilities. Legislative history of section 3
is clear that requirement is not satisfied by token statement of actions intended
to be taken. While evidence in hearings subsequent to Mayaguez rescue suggests
President merely informed Congress of decisions already made, requirements of
section 3 are not sufficiently definitive to establish violation in present circum-
stances.

Congress—Resolutions——War Powers

Section 4 of War Powers Resolution requires President to report to Congress
the basis for, facts surrounding, and estimated duration of introduction of U.S.
Armed Forces in three types of situations. However, since Resolution does not
expressly require President to specify which situation prompted the report and
such specification is immaterial anyway since final decision of initiation of
section 5 actions is up to Congress, it appears that the President met section 4
requirements.

To the Honorable Thomas F. Eagleton, United States Senate,
December 8, 1975 [released May 12, 1976]:

Your letter of May 5, 1975, requested our opinion as to the legality
of the expenditure of funds involved in the recent use of United States
Armed Forces to evacuate Americans and foreign nationals from
South Vietnam. You asked us to consider this action in light of the
absence of any specific congressional authorization, the legal impact
of the War Powers Resolution, Public Law 93—148, November 7, 1973,
87 Stat. 555 (50 U.S. Code 1541 note), the statutory prohibitions
against the use of appropriated funds for combat activity in Indochina
(Public Law 93—437, 839, October 8, 1974, 88 Stat. 1231; Public Law
93—238, 741, January 2, 1974, 87 Stat. 1045; Public Law 93—189,

30, 22 TJS.C. 2151 note; Public Law 93—155, 806, November 16,
1973, 87 Stat. 615; Public Law 93—126, 13, October 18, 1973, 87 Stat.
454; Public Law 93—52, 108, July 1, 1.973, 87 Stat. 134; and Public
Law 93—50, 307, July 1, 1973, 87 Stat. 129, hereinafter referred to
as the seven funding limitation statutes), and the fact that Congress



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1083

did not approve legislation proposed by a House-Senate Conference
to use American forces to rescue certain categories of foreign nationals.
Your letter of May 21, 1975, raised additional questions concerning the
rescue of the crew of the American Merchant Ship Mayaguez from
Cambodian territory.

You state that most constitutional scholars would agree that the
President does possess some unilateral constitutional power to use
force to rescue Americans. It is true that the weight of authority does
support this position. Historically Presidents have claimed, as an "in-
herent" or implied power of the Executive, the right to use U.S. Armed
Forces to protect the lives and property of both Americans and foreign
nationals abroad under authority vested in them by the Constitution
to hold the general executive power of the United States (U.S. Con-
stitution Art. 2, 1, cl. 1); as Commander-in-Chief of the Army and
Navy (U.S. Constitution Art. 2, 2, cI. 1); with the consent of the
Senate, to make treaties (U.S. Constitution Art. 2, 2, ci. 2); and,
the responsibility to see that the laws be faithfully executed (U.S.
Constitution Art. 2, 3, ci. 1). See generally The Constitution of the
United States of America—Analysis and Interpretation, S. Doc. No.
92—82, 562—64, 459—64 (1972). A few instances where this authority
has been exercised in the absence of any specific legislative provision,
involving evacuation of large numbers of foreign nationals, together
with U.S. citizens, include the Boxer Rebellion in China in 1900, the
landing of Marines in Nicaragua in 1926, during the Congo crisis of
1964, and the Dominican Intervention of 1965.

The only direct judicial sanctioning of this authority appears to be
Justice Nelson's decision in Duranci v. Hollins, 8 F. Cas. 111, (No.
4186) (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1860). This was a suit against a Navy Com-
mander for damages caused by his forces during an action to protect
U.S. citizens in Greytown, Nicaragua in 1854. Justice Nelson held that
since the military action was pursuant to a valid exercise of presiden-
tial authority, the Navy Commander was not liable:

As the executive head of the nation, the president is made the only legitimate
organ of the general government, to open and carry on correspondence or negotia-
tions with foreign nations, in matters concerning the interests of the country or
of its citizens. It is to him, also, the citizens abroad must look for protection
of person and of property, and for the faithful execution of the laws existing and
intended for their protection. For this purpose, the whole executive power of the
country is placed in his hands, under the constitution, and the laws passed in
pursuance thereof; and different departments of government have been organized,
through which this power may be most conveniently executed, whether by
negotiation or by force—a department of state and a department of the navy.

Now, as it respects the interposition of the executive abroad, for the protection
of the lives or property of the citizen, the duty must, of necessity, rest in the
discretion of the President. Acts of lawless violence, or threatened violence to
the citizen or his property, cannot be anticipated •and provided for; and the
protection, to be effectual or of any avail, may, not unfrequently, require the
most prompt and decided action. * * * Id at 112.



1084 DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

The Supreme Court has, by dictum, also alluded to such authority.
In I'll Re Neagle, 135 U.S. 1, 63—64 (1889), the Court noted that the
President had certain exclusive "rights, duties and obligations growing
out of the Constitution itself" which included an implied obligation
to protect U.S. citizens abroad. The Court then referred to a military
action to protect one Martin Koszta, a foreign national who had indi-
cated his intent to become a naturalized U.S. citizen. And in the
Slaughter/touee Cases, 83 U.S. 36, 79 (1872), the Supreme Court said
that one of the privileges and immunities of a U.S. Citizen "is to
demand the care and protection of the Federal Government over his
life, liberty, and property when on the high seas or within the juris-
diction of a foreign government."

In view of the above, it appears the President does have some
authority to protect the lives and property of Americans abroad even
in the absence of specific congressional authorization. The question
then becomes whether Congress, in the War Powers Resolution, gen-
erally restricted this power supra, or whether any of the seven funding
limitation statutes restricted the President's power in this regard.

The pertinent language in the War Powers Resolution, supra, which
could arguably be read as restricting the President's power to rescue
Americans is that of section 2(c), 50 U.S.C. 1541(c)

The constitutional powers of the President as Commander-in-Chief to introduce
United States Armed Forces into hostilities, or into situations where imminent
involvement in hostilities is clearly indicated by the circumstances, are exercised
only pursuant to (1) a declaration of war, (2) specific statutory authorization,
or (3) a national emergency created by attack upon the United States, its terri-
tories or possessions, or its armed forces.

That section, in the words of Senator Javits, one of the primary spon-
sors of the legislation, is designed to—

* * * put the President on notice as to the parameters of his authority, declare
what we consider to be the Presidential powers * * * with respect to the defini-
tion of a national emergency which would entitle him to introduce our Armed
Forces into hostilities or situations where imminent involvement in hostilities
is clearly indicated by the circumstances. 119 Cong. Rec. 33551 (October 10, 1973).

Absent from section 2(c) as enacted is language specifically recog-
nizing the President's power to rescue Americans as one of the situa-
tions entitling him to introduce Armed Forces into hostilities. B
contrast, however, S. 440, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., the Senate version of
the war powers legislation, did recognize such authority:

In the absence of a declaration of war by the Congress, the Armed Forces of
the United States may be introduced in hostilities, or in situations where im-
minent involvement in hostilities is clearly indicated by the circumstances, only—

* * S * * * *
(3) to protect while evacuating citizens and nationals of the United States.

as rapidly as possible, from (A) any situation on the high seas involving a
direct and imminent threat to the lives of such citizens and nationals, or (B)
any country in which such citizens and nationals are present with the express
or tacit consent of the government of such country and are being subjected to a
direct and imminent threat to their lives, either sponsored by such government



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1085

orbeyond the power of such government to control; but the President shall make
every effort to terminate such a threat without using the Armed Forces of the
United States, and shall, where possible, obtain the consent of the government of
such country before using the Armed Forces of the United States being evacuated
from such country; * *

* * * * * * *

The grounds listed in section 2(c), read literally, are exclusive in
terms of the congressional conception of the President's war powers.
See also, 119 Cong. Rec., upra, 33558—59 (colloquy between Senators
Eagleton and Javits). However, the legislative history suggests that
language expressly recognizing some presidential authority to rescue
Americans was omitted from section 2(c), not necessarily to negate the
existence of such authority but to avoid conceding too much. Thus
Senator Javits observed, id.at 33558:

* * * There was a very long argument [in conference] about including the
concept of rescuing nationals. It was felt that whatever was specified on that
score, in order to be conservative in respect of the President's power, would have
to be so hedged and qualified that we were better off just not saying it, in view
of the fact that it is a rather rare occurrence, and just leaving that open; and
that is what we did. Cf., in this regard, id., 33M8 (remarks of Senator Fuibright).

In any event, irrespective of the individual views expressed during
the debates concerning the scope of the President's constitutional au-
thority, it is clear that the specification of grounds in section 2(c) does
not in a strict sense operate to restrict such authority. The heading of
section 2 of the Resolution (50 U.S.C. 1542) is entitled "Purpose and
Policy." The general understanding of such policy sections, or pre-
ambles as they are frequently known, is that they "state the reason
or occasion for making a law or to explain in general terms the policy
of the enactment * * *• The function of the preamble is to supply
reasons and explanations and not to confer power or determine rights."
1A Sutherland's Statutory Construction, 20.03,20.12 (4th ed. 1972).
Furthermore, the language of the statute when considered as a whole,
particularly in relation to section 8(d), which provides in effect that
Public Law 93—148 (5 .S.C. 1547(d)) does not alter the constitutional
authority of the President or the Congress—indicates that Congress
meant section 2(c) oniy as a statement of policy. This interpretation
is borne out by the conference committee report in its section-by-sec-
tion analysis of the Resolution:

Section 2(c) is a statement of the authority of the Commander-in-Chief re-
specting the introduction of United States Armed Forces into hostilities or into
situations where imminent involvement in hostilities is clearly indicated by the
circumstances. Subsequent sections of the joint resolution are not dependent upon
the language of this subsection, as was the case with a similar provision of the
Senate Nil (section 3). H.R. Rep. No. 93—547, 8 (1973). [Italic supplied.]
By this was meant that the strictly operative provisions of the War
Powers Resolution—primarily the reporting and congressional action
mechanisms set forth in sections 4—7—would be triggered on the basis
of a "performance test," as Senator Javits put it, i.e., by what the



1086 DECISIONS OP THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

President actually did, putting aside for the moment any issue con-
cerning the constitutional authority for his actions. 119 Cong. Rec.,
8upra., 33551. This point was also emphasized by Representative Za-
blocki, principal House sponsor of the War Powers Resolution, id. at
33860 (October 12, 1973)

The position of the conferees is that if the President assumes authority which
he does not have, the Congress, therefore, recognizes that he has assumed that
authority. Thus, the use of U.S. Armed Forces for a particular period by the
executive branch can be terminated by a concurrent resolultion of this body. That
is constitutional. This is the position the conferees have taken.

It is an assumption of authority on the part of the President to commit troops,
and if he does not have that authority we can indeed terminate the commitment
Gf troops .by concurrent resolution. But if he does have that authority from the
Constitution, we restrict the period of time he may carry out that commitment
without congressional concurrence.

In sum, it is clear that the basic purpose of the War Powers Resolu-
tion was to involve Congress in the decision-making process of future
hostilities or potential hostilities, including, of course, rescue opera-
tions. However, the validity of such actions is in effect left open for
consideration through the congressional review procedures.

Turning next to the seven funding limitation statutes, neither the
language of the acts nor their legislative histories make clear congres-
sional intent respecting the President's power to rescue Americans
abroad. Most discussion and debate occurred during consideration of
the first two funding limitation statutes, Public Law 93—50 and Public
Law 93—52, which expressed the prohibition in terms of "combat activi-
ties" by United States forces in or over or from off the shores of Cam-
bodia, Laos, North Vietnam and South Vietnam. The remarks of
Senator McClellan upon submission of the conference report for
Public Law 93—52 indicate that these two measures were meant to be
consistent with each other, and effort was taken to prevent varying
interpretations. 119 Cong. Rec. 22604 (June 30, 1973).

Our examination of the legislative histories of the first two statutes
does not reveal extensive discussion concerning the scope of the pro-
hibition or its possible effect upon rescue operations. However, during
debate on the legislation enacted as Public Law 93—52—the continuing
resolution—the following colloquy took place between then Repre-
sentative Gerald R. Ford and Representative Addabbo, House sponsor
of the prohibition:

Mr. GERALD R. FORD. * * * If this resolution becomes law, if an enemy in
the Pacific takes some military action in any one of these four areas and puts in
jeopardy the lives of American civilians in any one of there [sic] areas, or the
lives of any U.S. military personnel in any one of these areas, until the President
comes to Congress and gets consent he cannot protect these lives.

I suggest that should an enemy attack us and put other American lives in
jeopardy, the Commander in Chief ought to have some flexibility to protect those
lives. The Adclabbo amendment does not give the President that flexibility, and
the gentleman from Connecticut has totally confirmed that interpretation.

Mr. ADDABBO. The gentleman from Michigan is speaking of protective action.
I am speaking of direct combat action by our forces. We are not amending the



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1087

Constitution here this afternoon; we are taking a congressional prerogative. The
President still has, as Commander in Chief, certain war powers, and if any place
in this world our forces are threatened or attacked, he can move for the moment.
But we are not doing that. We are, after two cease-fire agreements in Southeast
Asia, telling the President and the Department of Defense that when this Con-
gress speaks, it means what it says, not that when it speaks, they can still deter-
mine or try to interpret what we are saying. When we say stop bombing, they
say "we can still bomb." This is what we are trying to do this afternoon.

* * * * * * *
Mr. GERALD R. FORD. Mr. Speaker, it is my understanding that the gentle-

man from New York in his previous comment said that the President as Com-
mander in Chief has certain constitutional military responsibilities and op-
portunities—I cannot remember his precise language—which would go beyond
the limitation in this amendment; is that correct?

Mr. ADDABBO. His rights under the Constitution as Commander in Chief,
yes. 119 Cong. Ree. 21312—13 (June 26, 1973).

While some statements in the legislative history suggest that the pro-
hibition was not so limited, and there was certainly no clear consensus
in this regard, we are inclined to accept Mr. Addabbo's view as the
most direct expression on the issue that the prohibitory language does
not necessarily preclude rescue operations. Moreover, Mr. Adda.bbo's
distinction between "direct combat actions"—apparently meaning
offensive operations—and protective actions finds support in the
pervasive emphasis at all stages of debate upon ending the vestiges of
American warfare in Southeast Asia, most specifically the bombing
operations taking piace at the time.

The precise language of the subsequent funding limitation statutes
varies—ranging from United States "combat operations" to "involve-
ment * * * in hostilities" to "military or paramilitary operations." The
language of the funding limitations clearly appears to have become
progressively more comprehensive. However, we believe that a basic
distinction between offensive and defensive operations still necessarily
underlies even the broadest statutory language. For example, the term
"military or paramilitary operations," if taken literally, would extend
to any "operation" organized, directed, or otherwise carried out by
United States military forces. Thus a literal application of this lan-
guage would in theory have precluded (1) a withdrawal of Americans
from Vietnam by use of military forces and facilities even absent '
significant likelihood of combat with any force, or (2) an evacuation
of Americans involving the use, or potential use, of military force to
prevent interference by the South Vietnamese alone, in advance of any
threat of enemy interference. Such a literal construction se6ms un-
tenable, thereby permitting resort to the legislative history. In this re-
gard, it appears that the intended purpose and effect of such statutes
was essentially to continue and reaffirm the original prohibitions. See,
e.g., H.R. Rep. No. 93—558, 44 (1973) (on Public Law 93—155); H.R.
Rep. 93—664, 51 (1973) (on Public Law 93—189); H.R. Rep. No.
93—662, 227 (1973) (on Public Law 93—238). Accordingly, we believe



1088 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (5

that Mr. Addabbo's construction is applicable as well to the funding
limitation statutes.

For the reasons stated above, we believe that, as a matter of statutory
interpretation, the availability of appropriations for rescue operations
for Americans is not flatly precluded by the seven funding limitation
statutes.

The foregoing analysis is confined to the protection and rescue of
Americans abroad. As indicated in your May 5 letter, there appears
to be no significant support for the concept of presidential authority
to rescue foreign nationals as such. See, e.g., an April L5, 1975, memo-
randum on this point by the Senate Office of Legislative Counsel,
printed in S. Rep. No. 94—88, 14 (1975). In fact, the Executive branch
apparently does not claim, at least officially, that the President has
independent authority to rescue foreign nationals. Thus, for example,
a memorandum entitled "The President's Authority to Use Armed
Forces to Evacuate U.S. Citizens and Foreign Nationals From Areas
of Hostility," summarizes the Executive branch view with respect to
the President's constitutional authority as follows:

The nature and basis of the President's authority was succinctly stated by
President Taft in 1916, following the termination of his term in office:

"He [the President] has done this [used military force to protect Amer-
icans] under his general power as Commander in Chief. It grows not out of
any specific act of Congress, but out of that obligation, inferable from the
Constitution, of the Government to protect the rights of an American citi-
zen against foreign aggression * s." (William Howard Taft, The President
and His Power, (1967) p. 94—95 (originally published in 1916)).

This remains the position of the executive braneh.*

Obviously the foregoing rationale has no application to foreign na-
tionals. The only claim as to the latter set forth in the memorandum is
that "the President's constitutional authority to rescue foreign na-
tionals as an incident to the evacuation of Americans [has] significant
historical support." [Italic supplied.] Moreover, the memorandum goes
on to concede that "since the evacuation of Vietnamese might have
raised questions beyond those applicable to an operation limited to
Americans, the support and clarification of Congress was sought in the
President's address to Congress on April 10, 1975."

Applying the foregoing general considerations to the matters which
you raise, we turn first to the Saigon evacuation. The following sum-

*Thjs memorandum was submitted In connection with the recent hearings before the
Subcommittee on International Security and Scientific Affairs of the House Committee on
International Relations concerning the War Powers Resolution, infre. It is interesting to
note that the passage from President Taft's book quoted In the memorandum goes on to
read:

In practice the use of the naval marines for such purpose (to rescue Americans] has
become so common that their landing Is treated as a mere local police measure, whereas
if troops of the regular army are used for such a purpose, it seems to take on the color of
an act of war.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1089

mary of the evacuation was given by Mr. Monroe Leigh, Legal Adviser
to the Department of State, on May 7, 1975:

On April 28, following rocketing of Tan Son Nhut airfield in Saigon the Presi-
dent directed that congressional leaders be notified that the final phase of the
evacuation of Saigon would be carried out by means of military forces within
the next few hours.

At 11 :30 a.m. on April 29, the President met with congressional leaders at the
White House, at which time there was a further briefing on the situation in
Saigon.

Beginning at 1 :00 a.m. EDT, April 29, 1975, a force of 70 helicopters and 865
Marines evacuated, according to our count 1,373 U.S. citizens, together with
approximately 5,595 South Vietnamese and 85 third country nationals. These
evacuations took place from landing zones in the vicinity of the American Em-
bassy at Saigon and the Defense Attache's Office at Tan Son Nhut airfield. A total
of 630 helicopter evacuation sorties was flown. The last elements of this force
were withdrawn at 7:46 p.m. EDT, on the same day. Unfortunately, two crew
members of a Navy Search and Rescue helicopter were lost at sea. On the
previous day, two Marines assigned to permanent guard duty at the Defense
Attache's Office at the airfield were killed by rocket attacks into the refugee
staging area. No other casualties are known to have occurred. Hearings on Con-
gressional Oversight of the President's Compliance with the War Powers Resolu-
tion before the Subcommittee on International Security and Scientific Affairs
of the House Committee on International Relations, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., May 7
and June 4, 1975, galley proofs, p. 9 (hereinafter referred to as Hearings).

On April 30, 1975, the President reported this operation to the Con-
gress in accordance with section 4 of the War Powers Resolution. Id. at
9—10. In addition to the facts recited by Mr. Leigh, 8upra, the Presi-
dent's report notes that:
$ * * U.S. fighter aircraft provided protective air cover for this operation, and
for the withdrawal by water of a few Americans from Can Tho, and in one
instance suppressed North Vietnamese anti-aircraft artillery firing upon evacua-
tion helicopters as they departed. The ground security forces on occasion returned
fire during the course of the evacuation operation.
The President's report states that the operation was. ordered "out of
consideration for the safety of U.S. citizens," and "pursuant to the
President's Constitutional executive power and his authority as Com-
mander-in-Chief of U.S. Armed Forces."

Apparently you do not question the validity of the April 29 opera-
tion insofar as the evacuation of Americans is concerned. However,
in your letter of May 5, you state that the ratio of Americans to foreign
nationals rescued from South Vietnam (approximately 1 :6) indi-
cates that U.S. Forces were exposed to hostilities for a considerably
longer period than would have been necessary to rescue American
citizens alone, and that U.S. Naval vessels remained within the terri-
torial waters of South Vietnam long after the helicopter rescue mis-
sion was completed. You also state that it has been reported that the
Administration funded the Vietnam evacuation from a Defense De-
partment contingency fund."

Mr. Leigh maintained during the May 7 hearings that the rescue of
the foreign nationals was incidental to and necessary for the safe and
orderly rescue of the American citizens and that it was a matter of



1090 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 155

judgment as to whom was taken out. Hearings, at 13—15, 17. The fol-
lowing excerpts from the testimony of Mr. Martin Hoffmann, then
General Counsel of the Department of Defense, during the May 7
hearings described the situation confronting those required to make
this decision:

NATIONALITY SEGREGATION COULD HAVE TRIGGERED SEVERE
DISORDER

* * * the feeling was that had we attempted at that time to separate out, the
Vietnamese that were wrapped around the Americans as it were, there would
have been a potential not only for rather severe disorder within the compound and
within the actual areas from which the evacuation was being staged, but it might
have triggered a far different reaction outside the compound and outside the
embassy.

Now as the evacuation proceeded, of course Americans in Vietnam who were in
the Saigon area were alerted that the final evacuation was to take place and they
should go to their assembly point. These assembly points were not in either the
DAO compound or the embassy at this time and there was the necessity to send
out and bring these Americans back to the compound.

In addition, as had been happening previously, a certain number of Americans
were turning up every day of whose presence the embassy had previously been
unaware of—just walking in off the street, as a matter of fact—and it was felt
that there would be a number of those who would come in signaled by the evacu-
ation itself. As a practical matter they were coming into the DAO compound and
the embassy downtown.

SOUTH VIETNAMESE FAMILIES ASSURED EVACUATION

I point this out last. There had been a number of families of South Vietnamese
military officers who had been evacuated previously and they had received a
commitment that they would be evacuated in the final lift. From a military point.
of view, I doubt that had the South Vietnamese army turned on the evacuation
at that point it would have been possible to bring these Americans out without
casualties.

As it was, through the ambassador's handling of the matter, in keeping the
situation flowing and assuring that the evacuation zones were orderly, as it
turned out he was able to get the entire American group out without a single
casualty. I think a part of this was unquestionably due to the fact that he was
able to maintain this flow and maintain the confidence of the South Vietnamese
even to the end.

VIETNAMESE EVACUATION PLAYED ESSENTIAL ROLE IN
AMERICANS SAFETY

* * * It was felt by the military individuals that the evacuation of South
Vietnamese was an essential part of getting those Americans out of there, both
from the point of view of extending the time to accommodate them all and keep-
ing the evacuation flowing along. Id. at 21—22.

As noted, the April 29 operation is officially justified as a rescue
of American citizens wherein the evacuation of Vietnamese nationals
was necessarily incident to the safe and successful rescue of the Ameri-
cans. Assuming the fundamental validity of this justification—which
we have no basis to question—it follows, in our view, that the President
must be accorded considerable operational discretion. it may well be
that more Vietnamese were actually removed than a minimum neces-
sary to protect the American evacuees and that their rescue was moti-



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1091

vated in part by moral and humanitarian considerations. However, it
would be virtually impossible to determine precisely how many
evacuees constituted the necessary minimum.

You point out in your letter that Congress did not approve proposed
legislation to use American forces to rescue certain categories of
foreign nationals. In accordance with the President's request, the
"Vietnam Contingency Act of 1975," S. 1484, and the "Vietnam
Humanitarian Assistance and Evacuation Act of 1975," H.R. 6096,
94th Cong., were introduced to, inter alia, authorize funds for the
evacuation of certain Vietnamese nationals. However, conditions pre-
cipitated the evacuation before final action could be taken on these bills.
The conference report on this legislation (specifically, H.R. 6096) was
rejected by the House of Representatives on May 1, 1975—subsequent
to the evacuation—for what appears to be a number of reasons largely
unrelated to the issues here involved. See generally, Cong. Rec., May 1,
1975 (daily ed.), 1]:3540—3551. Thus we believe that the disposition of
this legislation is essentially a moot point in terms of such issues.
Concerning the reasons for this legislation, Mr. Leigh's testimony at
the May 7 hearing indicates that the Executive branch was seeking
congressional "confirmation" that the evacuation of foreign nationals
incident to the rescue of Americans was not precluded by the funding
limitation statutes. In addition, there was apparently a general desire
to obtain the political support of Congress for the operation. See
Hearings, sup'ra, at 17—19, 24. In any event, the motives of the
Executive branch in requesting the legislation would not be dispositive
of the instant legal issues.

You also refer to the fact that it has been reported that the Adminis-
tration funded the Vietnam evacuation from a Defense Department
contingency fund. In a letter dated May 16, 1975, from the Secretary of
Defense to Chairman Inouye of the Subcommittee on Foreign Opera-
tions of the Senate Appropriations Committee (Cong. Rec., daily ed.,
May 16, L975, S. 8537), the Secretary states that DOD used funds
from regular operating accounts. In addition, he specifies what reim-
bursements will be requested of the Department of State. The follow-
ing testimony of Mr. Hoffmann during the May 7 hearing describes the
financing of Vietnamese evacuation flights by "backhaul" on military
supply aricraft and otherwise prior to the April 29 operation:

Mr. Hoffmann. The resupply efforts and the supply planes which were both
charters and U.S. indigenous Air Force planes were paid out of appropriations
for that purpose, the so-called Pentagon, and I believe there were some AID
programs and money expended pursuant thereto. With respect to the commercial
airlines, it is my information that the people that went out on commercial
airlines paid their way.

Mr. Solarz. So that the bulk of the Vietnamese who were evacuated prior to the
final airlift on fixed wing airplanes were evacuated through a process that was

217-300 0 - 70 — 6



1092 DECISIONS OP TaE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (5

in effect incidental to the supply effort which was funded under prior authoriza-
tions?

Mr. Hoffmanri. I believe there may have come a time toward the end at which
there were aircraft being flown exclusively for the purpose of evacuation.
Hearings, 30.

Based on investigations we have conducted to date, we have no
indication that funds other than those described by DOD were used
in the Vietnam evacuation.

In your letter of May 21, 19Th, you ask us to determine the legality
of the expenditure of funds used in the recent rescue of the American
merchant ship Mayague. Your May 21 letter states in part:

* * * if the President has inherent powers to use American forces to rescue
endangered American citizens, it is my view that he has no unilateral power to
take offensive or punitive action which does not relate directly to the protection
of the citizens to be rescued or the forces used to protect those citizens.

In this regard, I have read press accounts of the military operation employed
to rescue the crew of the Mayaguez. I have heard that punitive action unrelated
to the rescue itself might have been taken against Cambodia. If, for example,
the bombing of Ream airport and port facilities at Sihanoukville—bombing which
took place a half hour after the crew of the Mayaguez was safely aboard the
Wilson—was unrelated to the need to protect U.S. forces, then the President,
in my opinion, exceeded his authority under the Constitution and violated specific
prohibitions against combat activity in Indochina. * * *

The following summary of pertinent aspects of the Mayague rescue
operation has been extracted from the official chronology prepared
by the Department of Defense (Times used are Eastern Daylight
Time.) Shortly after midnight, on May 12, 1975, the vessel Mayaguez,
while traversing a standard sealane and trade route in international
waters, was fired upon, boarded, and seized by Cambodian forces.
Within a few hours, United States naval vessels were moved into the
area and United States reconnaissance aircraft began surveillance cov-
erage which lasted until the end of the operation. By the end of the
day, the Mayaguez had been moved to near Kaoh Tang Island.

Early on May 13, the Commander in Chief Pacific (CINCPAC) was
directed to maintain fighter/gunship cover over the Mayaguez to keep
it away from the Cambodian mainland and to isolate the area. During
May 13 and 14, Air Force helicopters and Marine platoons were
brought into the area and positioned so as to be available in the event
diplomatic efforts to secure the release of the vessel and crew failed. At
some point during this period, the crew members were apparently
taken to the mainland. The military operation to recover the ilfaya.gu&r
and its crew began at 3 :50 p.m. on May 14, at which time the Marines
were ordered to seize the Mctyaguez and to commence a helicopter as-
sault on Kaoh Tang Island, where it was still believed the crew mem-
bers were being held. When the Marines reached the Mayaguez via, the
USS Holt, they found no one on board, and reported the vessel in
United States control at approximately 9 p.m.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1093

The bombing of selected targets at Ream and Kompong Som
(Sihanoukvifle) is described in the Defense Department chronology
as follows:

CINCPAC had been directed at 5 :18 PM on 14 May to commence cyclic strike
operations from the aircraft carrier USS CORAL SEA on military targets in the
Kompong Som-Ream complex with first time on target specified at 8 :45 PM to
coincide with the estimated time of recapture of Mayaguez. The first cycle was
to be armed reconnaissance with Cambodian aircraft and military watercraft as
principal targets. Subsequent flights were to make maximum use of precision
guided munitions to attack targets of military significance. The tactical air
armed reconnaissance cycle did not expend ordnance. The second cycle struck
the Ream Airfield. The rrniway was cratered, numerous aircraft were destroyed
or damaged, and the hangars were badly damaged. The third and final cycle
struck the Naval Base at Ream damaging the barracks area. Naval facilities in
Kompong Som, including a POL storage area, were also struck during the cycle,
damaging two warehouses in the port and scoring a direct hit on a large building
in the marshalling yard. This bomb damage assessment is based on pilot reports
and some photography. In all, 15 attack sorties expended munitions. Operations
against the mainland terminated about midnight on 14 May.

These operations against the mainland were designed to ensure the island
was riot reinforced, to put pressure on the Cambodians to release the crew and
to ensure the safe withdrawal of the Marine Ground Support Force.

A Cambodian broadcast at about 7 :15 p.m., May 14, had indicated
that the Government intended to release the vessel at some future time.
No specific mention was made of the crew, however, and the broadcast
was not deemed sufficiently definite to warrant a cease-fire which
would risk the crew and the Marines who had already landed on Kaoh
Tang Island.

At 10 :23 p.m., a fishing vessel was reported approaching Kaoh
Tang flying a white flag. The fishing vessel carried the Mayague2
crew members. The destroyer USS Wilson picked up the crew members
and reported at about 11 :15 p.m. that the entire crew was accounted
for. At about midnight, the order was given to cease all offensive
operations and to commence withdrawal. Activities on the morning
of May 15 centered around removing the Marines from Kaoh Tang. All
Marines were finally cleared from the Island. by about 9 :15 a.m. on
May 15.

The Defense Department chronology does not give the precise times
of the bombing strikes at Ream and Kompong Som. However, the
nature and timing of the bombing raids was discussed in May 14—15,
1975, Hearings before the House Committee on International Rela-
tions and its Subcommittee on International Political Affairs on Seiz-
ure of the Mayaguez, 94th Cong., 1st sess. (Part I). The following
exchanges between Committee members and Defense Department
witnesses during the May 15 hearing are particularly relevant:

Colonel FINKELSTEIN. * * At 11 :15 p.m. we were sure we had the
crew back. The last tir strike that went into the mainland occurred within
a half hour of that, sir. I don't have the exact time.

Mr. DU PONT. The air strike would have been roughly 11:45 p.m.?
Colonel FINKELSTEIN. I think that is correct, sir.



1094 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

Mr. DU PONT. When was the first air strike?
Colonel FINKELSTEIN. The first air strike on the mainland occurred at about

11 p.m. Some 15 minutes or 20 minutes before we knew we had the crew. That
was on the Ream Airfield.

Mr. DU PONT. So, we engaged in air strikes on the mainland for roughly
45 minutes.

Colonel FJNKELSTEIN. I think that is correct, sir.
One of the problems is that in the early reporting, radio reports, this sort

of thing, you really don't know what the time lag is between the actual occur-
rence and the report. The times I am giving you are reporting times.

Mr. DU PONT. Can you tell us roughly when the decision was made to engage
in air strikes on the mainland?

Mr. MAURY. All of those decisions, sir, were made as I understand it during
the course of the National Security Council meeting yesterday afternoon, which
lasted approximately 3 :30 p.m., I think, until approximately 6 p.m.

Mr. DU PONT. By 6 p.m. a decision had been made to retrieve the vessel,
retrieve the crew, and use military force to do so, and to make strikes on the
mainland in snpport of that.

Mr. MAURY. Yes, sir.
Mr. DU PONT. And between 6 and these other events those orders were being

put into effect?
Mr. MAURY. Yes, sir. Hearings at 40—41.
Mr. BIESTER. As we went through the time sequences with respect to the

white flag, the first air strike at Ream, the securing of the crew, and the last
air strike, even at that time we still had marines did we not on that island
under fire?

Colonel FINKELSTEIN. Sir, we had marines on that island, under fire, until
approximately 9 :30 this morning [May 15].

Mr. BIESTER. While those time sequences are important in terms of the crew,
the air strikes had some validity in terms of the security, as you saw it, of
the marines who were then under fire on the island, is that correct?

Colonel FINKELSTEIN. That is absolutely correct, sir, except maybe I would
use a word other than some.

Mr. BIESTER. All right. That is fair. So the fact that there were air strikes
after the crew was secured does not indicate that it was punitive in nature?

Colonel FINKELSTEIN. Absolutely, sir. 14. at 42—43.
Mr. GILMAN. What was the military objective in striking the mainland?
Colonel FINKELSTEIN. To preclude reinforcement of the island. To preclude

launching of airstrikes against the marines. To isolate naval vessels in the
area.

Mr. GIIjMAN. What was the military target?
Colonel FINKELSTEIN. Ream Airfield and the Kompong Som Naval Facility.

There were 17 aircraft damaged or destroyed at Ream, sir, and considerable
other reasonably lethal material so far as the marines on that island were
concerned.

Mr. GILMAN. Were they aircraft that had potential of interfering with the
operation?

Colonel FINKELSTEIN. Yes, sir, to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Id. at 51.

We are now in the process of conducting an independent evaluation
of the accuracy of both the Defense Department chronology and the
statements made in the May 15 hearings. On the basis of our present
information, we are not in a position to conclude that the basic
Mayaguez operation was an invalid exercise of presidential authority
to protect American citizens abroad, and that it was inconsistent with
the funding limitation statutes. As discussed previously, we do believe
that the President must be afforded considerable discretion in the
actual conduct of such an operation. Howeyer, if the bombings here
involved were punitive, i.e., not reasonably related to the rescue of the



Comp. Gen.) DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1095

Mayague crew or to the protection of U.S. forces used in the rescue
operation, such expenditure of funds would appear to be in contraven-
tion of the seven funding limitation statutes specifically prohibiting
the use of funds for offensive combat activity in Indochina.

In your letters and in meetings with a member of your staff, we
were also asked to address the issue of the extent of the President's
compliance with the War Powers Resolution during the rescue
missions. The following discussion will center on whether President
Ford complied with the various requirements of sections 3 and 4 of
the Resolution (50 U.S.C. 1543, 1544).

Section 3 requires the President to consult with Congress before and
after the introduction of United States Armed Forces into hostilities
or into situations where imminent involvement in hostilities is clearly
indicated by the circumstances. The legislative history of this provi-
sion was presented by Representative Seiberling during the June 4
Hearing at p. 38:

The consultation provLsion in the original House bill (I-U. Res. 542) stated
that "The President in every possible instance shall consult with the leadership
and appropriate committees of the Congress before committing United States
Armed Forces to hostilities or to situations where hostilities may be imminent
* * " In the accompanying report (H.R. Rept. 93—387) [it] was made clear that
consultation was not "synonymous with merely being informed." Rather, the
report said, "consultation in this provision means that a decision is pending on
a problem and that Members of Congress are being asked by the President for
their advice and opinions, and in appropriate circumstances their approval of
action contemplated. Furthermore, for consultation to be meaningful, the Presi-
dent himself must participate and all information relevant to the situation mast
be made available." In addition, the report said, "the use of the word 'every'
reflects the committee's belief that such consultation prior to the commitment
of armed forces should be inclusive."

HISTORY OF CONSULTATION PROVISION

There was no debate on this consultation provision during House consideration
of House Joint Resolution 542; it was not a matter of contention. However, it
appears to have been understood by all. The distinguished majority leader,
Mr. O'Neill, summed up the purpose of the resolution when he said: "All this
resolution asks is that Congress, the voice of the American people, be consulted
prior to the commitment of U.S. Armed Forces to hostilities abroad."

The Senate bill, S. 440, did not contain a consultation provision and there was
no discussion of the issue in the Senatie debate, but when the conferees reported
the bill it contained a consultation provision almost identical to the House
version, the only substantive difference being the naming of "Congress" rather
than the "leadership and appropriate committees of Congress" as the ones with
whom the President must consult. Now it was specifically mentioned twice in
the Senate debate on the conference report.

Senator Fulbright, who was managing the conference report, called the con-
sultation provision of the compromise "the most fundamentally important of all"
in the bill even though the original Senate bill had not contained any such
provision.

Senator Jacob Javits, one of the principal authors of the war powers resolu-
tion in the Senate, elaborated on the conference report language as to what the
consultation provision meant. Javits said the provision "is to be read as maximal
rather than minimal. The President is obliged by law to consult before the intro-
duction of forces into hostilities." He went on to note that the provision made
allowances for instances "of such great suddenness in which it is not possible
to consult in advance."



1096 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

CONSULTATIVE PROVISION SEEN AS CONSTRUCTIVE

Again there was no debate on the consultation provision when the conference
report caine before the House nor was there any debate on this provision during
consideration of the President's veto.

As a final note, Mr. Chairman, it is interesting to note that in his veto message
President Nixon singled out the consultation provision as being one of the few
constructive provisions in the bill, to use his words.

Mr. Chairman, I don't think the language could be any clearer, but if there
is any ambiguity in the wording of the resolution, the legislative history cer-
tainly clears it up. The only instance in which Congress sanctions action without
prior consultation is in what Senator Javits called an instance "of such great
suddenness * * * it is not possible to consult in advance."

Section 4(a) requires the President, in the absence of a declaration
of war, to report to the Congress within 48 hours the facts, legal basis,
and estimated duration of any introduction of United States forces—

(1) into hostilities or into situations where imminent involvement in hostili-
ties is clearly indicated by the circumstances;

(2) into the territory, airspace or waters of a foreign nation, while equipped
for combat, except for deployments which relate solely to supply, replacement,
repair, or training of such forces; or

(3) in numbers which substantially enlarge United States Armed Forces
equipped for combat already located in a foreign nation * *

Section 5 establishes procedures for the submission of such reports and
congressional action thereon. Subsection 5(b), 50 U.S.C. 1544(b), pro-
vides that, within 60 days after a report is submitted (or required to
be submitted) pursuant to section 4(a) (1), supra, the President shall
terminate the use of United States forces unless the Congress (1) has
declared war or has enacted a specific authorization for such use of
forces, (2) has extended by law the 60-day period, or (3) is physically
unable to meet due to armed attack upon the United States; or unless
the 60-day period is extended for not more than an additional 30 days
pursuant to a presidential determination and certification as specified
in subsection 5(b). Under subsection 5(c), 50 U.S.C. 1544(c), the
Congress may at any time direct by concurrent resolution the removal
of United States forces from hostilities outside the United States, its
possessions and territories which are not supported by a declaration
of war or specific statutory authorization.

The main area of disagreement concerning the section 3 consultation
requirement relates to the rescue. of the crew of the Mayaguer. In testi-
mony during hearings on May 7th concerning consultation Mr. Leigh
expressed the Administration's position that:

* * * prior consultation with Congress is contemplated only in cases which
would fall within section 4(a) (1) when armed forces have been introduced into
hostilities or into situations where imminent involvement in hostilities is clearly
indicated by the circumstances. No such prior consultation is contemplated under
section 3 when the action to be reported under section 4(a) fits within subpara-
graphs 2 and 3. Hearings, p. 7.

Since the rescue of the Mayaguez clearly fell within subsection
4(a) (1) of the Resolution (50 U.S.C. 1543(a) (1)), the question be-
comes a factual one as to the substance and timing of actions which
the President considered as complying with the requirements of sec-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1097

tion 3. Congressional intent is clear that the President is to do more
than inform Congress of decisions he has already made; he is excused
from prior consultation only in instances of "great suddenness;" and
consultation is to be an ongoing process. There is some evidence in the
June 4 hearings that the President merely informed Congress of deci-
sions already made, even though there was sufficient time to consult in
a more meaningful manner. Hearings, pp. 47—51. However, without
more definitive guidelines than are present in section 3 or the legisla-
tive history of that section, we cannot say that, under the circumstances
surrounding the rescue of the Mayague crew, the President failed to
comply with section 3 of the War Powers Resolution.

There is no dispute that the President complied with the section 4
reporting requirements on each of the four occasions where U.S.
Armed Forces were introduced in Southeast Asia (Danang sealift on
April 4; Cambodia evacuation on April 12; Saigon evacuation on
April 30; and rescue of the crew of the Mayaguez on May 15). How-
ever, in the first two reports and the last the President specified which
of the subparagraphs of subsection 4(a) precipitated the introduc-
tion of the troops, whereas in the report concerning the April 30
evacuation of Saigon, the President merely referred to section 4 as
a whole.

Whether Armed Forces were introduced as a result of situations
described in subparagraphs (1), (2), or (3) of subsection 4(a) is rele-
vant because of the 60-day limitation of the duration of the involve-
ment provided by subsection 5(b), in the absence of congressional
action contemplated in the rest of section 5. However, it should be
noted that there is no provision in the War Powers Resolution ex-
pressly requiring the President to specify which type of situation
has precipitated the involvement of the Armed Forces. Moreover,
whether or not the President labels the reports under a specific sub-
paragraph of section 4(a) is not important since: the final decision
of what to do with the reports and whether they initiate section 5
action is up to Congress. Accordingly, it would appear that the Presi-
dent complied with the reporting requirements of section 4 of the
War Powers Resolution.

We trust the informationpresented will be of assistance to you.

(B—136530]

Transportation—Cargo Preference Act—Shipments to Chittagong,
Bangladesh
LASH (Lighter Aboard Ship) services to be performed partly with privately
owned United States-flag commercial vessels and partly with a foreign-flag
FLASH system to deliver certain Government-sponsored cargoes to port of Chit-
tagong in Bangladesh contravenes the 1954 Cargo Preference Act because di-



1098 DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

rect service to Chittagong is available by U.S.-fiag breakbulk vessels and because
special circumstances (here, geographic configuration of port precluding use of
normal LASH unloadiaig operations) cannot be used to circumvent the cargo
preference laws.

In the matter of the interpretation of 1954 cargo Preference Law,
46 U.S.C. 1241(b)(1) (1970), May 12, 1976:

This decision to the Secretary of Commerce responds to the request
of the Assistant Secretary for Maritime Affairs for a ruling on the
correctness of a legal opinion prepared by the General Counsel of the
Maritime Administration.

The General Counsel held in his opinion that LASH (Lighter
Aboard Ship) services to be performed partly with privately owned
United States-flag commercial vessels and partly with a foreign-flag
FLASH system to deliver certain Government-sponsored cargoes to
the port of Chittagong in Bangladesh would not contravene section
901(b) (1) of the Mercha.nt Marine Act, 1936, as amended, 46 U.S.
Code 1241(b) (1) (1970), popularly known as the 1954 Cargo Pref-
erence Law.

LASH operations had their tentative beginnings in 1969. As de-
scribed in congressional hearings in 19'Tl, cargo transported in LASH
operations is loaded into specially designed barges (lighters) and
towed out to the side of the mother ship. There the barges are loaded
onto the mother ship which carries them to foreign ports. Upon arrival
in a foreign port, the barges are offloaded from the mother ship and
towed to a destination in those foreign waters, either at the port of
entry or to another point in the waters of the country of offloading.
The operation is reversed for the return voyage. Hearings on H.R. 155
Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Merchant Marine And
Fisheries, 92d Cong. 1st Sess. 93, 106, 1971; see also Sacranu3nto-Yolo
Port District, Petition, 341 I.C.C. 105, 112 (1972).

The specially designed barges or lighters are about 60 feet long, 30
feet wide and 13 feet high; they are shallow draft unpowered water-
craft classed by the American Bureau of Shipping for river, bay, and
sound service. See section 25 of the Merchant Marine Act, 1920, as
amended, 46 U.S.C. 881 (1970). They accept all cargoes: industrial
or agricultural or raw materials; and the cargoes can be large-volume,
low capital investment cargoes or small-volume high capital invest-
ment cargoes.

We understand that the acronym "FLASH" means "Float On/
Float Off Feeder Lash Vessel." It is a new development in the han-
dling of cargo through intermodal systems. A FLASH unit is a floating
platform with ballast tanks equipped with a raked bow to facilitate
towing. When it is ready for loading, the tanks are flooded and the
entire vessel is lowered in the water. Gates at the stern are opened and



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1099

the LASH barges are floated inside. The ballast is evacuated and the
FLASH unit rises in the water. The LASH barges then rest aboard
the platform, which is towed by an ocean-going tug, presumably a
foreign-flag vessel.

Central Gulf Lines, Inc. (Central Gulf) operates a US-Flag LASH
service to Southeast Asia. The facts about this service as it relates to
deliveries to Chittagong are recited in the General Counsel's opinion
and in the Assistant Secretary's letter; they are summarized below.

Central Gulf guarantees direct delivery to Chittagong, but its
mother ships, which have an overall length of 893 feet and a design
draft of over 40 feet, cannot navigate the Karnaphuli River on which
Chittagong is located. The bar at the mouth of the Karnaphuli varies
from a low of 21 feet in low water season (February) to a high of 30
feet (July and August). Additionally, only vessels up to 580 feet in
length can navigate the river. Thus, Central Gulf's vessels are forced
either to utilize the open sea anchorage off the mouth of the river or
to unload their barges at the nearest safe, protected anchorage and
tow the barges to Chittagong.

The carrier states that this open sea anchorage is not sufficiently safe
for the discharge of LASH barges, especially during the monsoon sea-
son. The nearest deepwater protected anchorage is the port of Kyauk-
pyu, Burma, approximately 200 miles from Chittagong. Central Gulf
plans to unload the barges from its mother ships there and tow the
barges to Chittagong.

LASH barges are certified only for rivers, bays, and sounds, and are
not oceanworthy vessels. To tow them they must be joined together
rigidly and fitted with a false bow, and there is no feasible way to do
this at sea. It also would be imprudent to tow them in the open sea for
any distance, especially for a 200-mile voyage in the Bay of Bengal
during monsoon weather. To overcome these obstacles, Central Gulf
plans to move the barges in its FLASH units.

Central Gulf recently has taken delivery of four FLASH units
which were built in Japan and documented under foreign flag. Three
of these units, with a capacity of eight LASH barges each, are cur-
rently employed in the Singapore region. A FLASH unit is a vessel,
since the word "vessel" includes every description of watercraft or
other artificial contrivance used, or capable of being used, as a means
of transportation on water. See 1 U.S.C. 3 (1970).

Chittagong and other ports in that area are served by several U.S.-
flag operators, other than Central Gulf, which provide direct service to
the immediate port area entirely aboard U.S.-fiag breakbulk vessels. In
most instances, however, they anchor their vessels in the roads and
lighter some or all of their cargo on foreign-flag shallow draft vessels,
before they are able to cross the river bar.



1100 DECISIONS OF TILE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (5

The General Counsel of the Maritime Administration takes the posi-
tion that the shipping agencies may use Central Gulf's services because
(1) its TJ.S.-flag mother ships deliver the cargo to the nearest location
practical for discharge of those vessels because no U.S.-flag services
are available to complete the movement, (2) the foreign-flag portion
of the transportation is de minimi$ in regard to the overall voyage,
(3) Central Gulf's competitors must also use foreign-flag lighterage
services, although their nearest safe anchorages are less distant and
(4) a requirement of IJ.S.-flag towage from the nearest safe anchorage,
where such is unavailable, would foreclose much of this trade to the
U.S. operators in contravention of the legislative purpose of the
1954 Cargo Preference Law.

We do not believe that these reasons justify an exception here to the
provisions of the 1954 Cargo Preference Law.

The 1954 Cargo Preference Law, as amended, reads in pertinent
part:

Whenever the United States shall procure, contract for, or otherwise obtain for
its own account, or shall furnish to or for the account of any foreign nation
without provision for reimbursement, any equipment, materials, or commodities,
within or without the United States, or shall advance funds or credits or guaran-
tee the convertibility of foreign currencies in connection with the furnishing of
such equipment, materials, or commodities, the appropriate agency or agencies
shall take such steps as may be necessary and practicable to assure that at least
50 per centum of the gross tonnage of such equipment, materials, or commodi-
ties (computed separately for dry bulk carriers, dry cargo liners, and tankers),
which may be transported on ocean vessels shall be transported on privately
owned United States-flag commercial vessels, to the extent such vessels are avail-
able at fair and reasonable rates for United States-flag commercial vessels, in
such manner as will insure a fair and reasonable participation of United States-
flag commercial vessels in such cargoes by geographic areas: Provided, That the
provisions of this subsection may be waived whenever the Congress by concur-
rent resolution or otherwise, or the President of the United States or the Secre-
tary of Defense declares that an emergency exists justifying a temporary waiver
of the provisions of this paragraph and so notifies the appropriate agency or
agencies: and provided further, That the provisions of this subsection shall not
apply to cargoes carried in the vessels of the Panama Canal Company. Nothing
herein shall repeal or otherwise modify the provisions of section 1241—1 of this
title. For purposes of this section, the term "privately owned United States-flag
commercial vessels" shall not be deemed to include any vessel which, subsequent
to September 21, 1961. shall have been either (a) built outside the United States,
(b) rebuilt outside the United States. or (c) documented under any foreign
registry, until such vessel shall have been documented under the laws of the
United States for a period of three years * *

It seems unquestioned that the basic purpose of cargo preference
legislation is to assure to privately owned United States merchant-flag
vessels a substantial portion of the waterborne export and import
foreign commerce which the Congress has proclaimed in repeated
statutes as necessary to the maintenance of an adequate merchant fleet.
S. Report No. 1584, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1954). See, also, the declara-
tion of policy concerning the development and maintenance of the
American Merchant Marine in Section 101 of the Merchant Marine
Act, 193, as amended, 4G U.S.C. 1101 (1970).



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1101

The specific purpose of cargo preference legislation was outlined in
President Kennedy's Presidential Directive, April 1962. Regarding
Cargo Preference; it reads in part:

These statutes (including, but not limited to, sec. 901(b) of the Merchant
Marine Act, 1936 (46 U.S.C. 1241(b) and Public Resolution 17, 73d Cong. (15
U.S.C. 616A)), are designed to insure that U.S. Government-generated cargoes
move in substantial volume on American-flag vessels. This policy, which is di-
rected to Government-generated cargoes and which does not control com-
mercial movements of export—import cargoes, is an important factor in main-
taining the merchant fleet necessary to meet our national goals and is in accord-
ance with the general practice of other maritime nations who move the vast
majority of their government shipments in vessels of their own flag.

* * * * * * *
While the individual Government agencies' administration of the cargo prefer-

ence statutes has been generally satisfactory, the laws' implementation has
frequently run more nearly to the minimum rather than the maximum. It is,
therefore, extremely important that the statutes be implemented in a manner
designed to achieve fully their purpose.
S. Report No. 2286, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. 43, 44 (1962).

And the aim of the 1954 Cargo Preference Law was to codify and
broaden existing law, not to derogate from it. 41 Op. Atty. Gen. 192,
196 (1954); 42 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 14, page 7 (1963). Thus, the act
must be strictly construed and the existence of special circumstances
cannot be used to circumvent or evade the cargo preference laws.

For example, in B—155185, November 17, 1969, we said that whether
urea normally moves in commercial channels already bagged, in bulk,
or in either form, the Cargo Preference Law may not be avoided
through the "simple device" of either the buyer or seller choosing
where, urea, the essential item being procured, is to be packaged.

In 39 Comp. Gen. 758 (1960) we held that the ]aw could not properly
be circumvented through the purchase of goods at destination rather
than at the point of origin of the same goods to be moved by ocean
freight.

Compare, also, 49 Comp. Gen. 755 (1970), in which we said that
where service is available in United States vessels for the entire
distance between ports of origin in the United States and the destina-
tion port overseas, to permit the transportation by sea of containerized
military supplies in a U.S.—flag vessel for the major part of a voyage
and in a foreign-flag feeder vessel for a minor part of the voyage
would violate the prohibition in the 1904 Cargo Preference Act,
10 U.S.C. 2631 (1970).

Thus, the special circumstance that the geographical configuration
of the port serving Chittagong precludes normal LASH unloading
operations does not justify use of a foreign-flag FLASH unit for
any part of the voyage when port-to-port breakbulk service is available
on privately owned United States-flag commercial ocean vessels. That
these vessels anchor in the roads and use foreign-flag shallow draft
vessels to lighter some or all of their cargo to the shore seems imma-



1102 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

terial. In contrast to barge operations, the term "lighter" refers to a
short haul, generally in connection with the loading or unloading
operations of vessels in harbors. De Kerchove's International Mari-
time Dictionary, 2nd ed. 1961. And in some trades it is customarily
necessary for vessels to lighter the goods from or to shore. Ocean
Transportation, McDowell and Gibbs (1954), page 387. Indeed, the
foreign-flag lighters most probably are required by the foreign
nations' cabotage laws.

We note that under the Act of September 21, 1961, Public Law
87—266, 75 Stat. 565 (46 U.S.C. 1241), which is codified as the second
proviso in the 1954 Cargo Preference Law, Central Gulf could qualify
the foreign-flag FLASH units as privately owned United States-flag
commercial vessels entitled to a preference by documenting them under
the laws of the United States for a period of 3 years.

A decision that Central Gulf cannot use the foreign-flag FLASH
system with its LASH operations into Chittagong will not prevent it
from competing for commercial cargoes destined to that port; nor will
it prevent it from participating in the shipment of Government-
sponsored cargoes to Chittagong once the 50 percent requirement in
the 1954 Cargo Preference Law for shipment in United States-flag
vessels is met and provided that the agency concerned, in the exercise
of its administrative discretion, decides to use Central Gulf's LASH
operations to ship the remaining 50 percent.

Congress has demonstrated flexibility in amending the cargo prefer-
ence laws to accommodate innovative developments in intermodal
shipping systems. See the Act of September 21, 1965, Public Law
89—194, 79 Stat. 823, Act of August 11, 1968, Public Law 90-474, 82
Stat. 700, and Act of November 23, 1971, Public Law 92—163, 85 Stat.
486, all of which amended section 27 of the Merchant Marine Act, 1920,
46 U.S.C. 883, commonly called the Jones Act (one of our cabotage
laws). These amendatory laws permit the Secretary of the Treasury to
extend reciprocal privileges to foreign-flag vessels for the carriage of
empty containers and empty LASH barges and for the transfer of
cargoes between LASH barges in the United States coastwise trade,
so long as the containers or barges are owned or leased by the owner
or operator of the foreign-flag vessels and are being transported for
use in the carriage of cargo in foreign trade. Hearings on H.R. 155,
Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Committee on Commerce, 92d Cong.,
1st Sess. (1971). Thus, it is possible that the Congress may be receptive
to granting a similar reciprocal exception to the 1954 Cargo Prefer-
ence Law which would permit American LASH operators to use a
foreign-flag FLASH system where geographical port conditions are
similar to those at Chittagong.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1103

In these circumstances we believe that the contemplated use of
Central Gulf's LASH service as presently constituted to deliver Gov-
ernment-sponsored cargoes to the port of Chittagong in Bangladesh
would contravene the 1954 Cargo Preference Act.

[B—185743]

Bids—Late—Hand-Carried Delay—Evidence
Despite allegation that clause included in invitation for bids as required by.
regulation (Armed Services Procurement Regulation 7—2002.2(c) (ii)) provides
that only acceptable evidence to establish time of bid receipt at Government
installation is time/date stamp of installation, all evidence relevant to time of
receipt of hand-carried bid is considered since regulation applies only for con-
sideration of late mailed and telegraphic bids, and not late hand-carried bids.

Bids-Late-Mishandling Determination—Record v. Time/Date
Stamp
Totality of information of record more reasonably supports conclusion that hand-
carried bid did not arrive at designated depositary room by time for bid opening,
notwithstanding time/date stamp showing timely receipt. Time/date stamp was
mechanical hand stamp, not automatic timepiece, and manually adjustable to
show approximate time in 15-minute intervals.

In the matter of Fire Trucks, Inc., May 12, 1976:

This matter concerns a protest by Fire Trucks, Inc. (FTI), against
the rejection of a bid submitted on invitation for bids (IFB) F09603—
76—B—0406, issued by Warner Robins Air Logistics Center, Georgia
(Robins). The contracting officer rejected the bid as late under the
terms of Armed Services Procurement Regulation (ASPR) 7—

2002.2, Late Bids, Modification of Bids, or Withdrawal of Bids, which
had been incorporated into the IFB.

ASPR 7—2002.2 states in pertinent part:
(a) Any bid received at the office designated in the solicitation after the exact

time specified for receipt will not be considered unless it is received before award
is made and either:

(i) it was sent by registered or certified mail not later than the fifth cal-
endar day prior to the date specified for the receipt of bids (e.g., a bid sub-
mitted in response to a solicitation requiring receipt of bids by the 20th of
the month must have been mailed by the 15th or earlier) or,

(ii) it was sent by mail (or telegram if authorized) and it is determined
by the Government that the late receipt was due solely to mishandling by the
Government after receipt at the Government installation.
* * * * * * *

(c) The only acceptable evidence to establish:
* S S S S S

(ii) the time of receipt at the Government installation is the time/date
stamp of such installation on the bid wrapper or other documentary evidence
of receipt maintained by the installation.

Bid opening was scheduled for 2 p.m., December 16, 1975, and the
IFB directed that hand-carried bids were to be delivered to Building



1104 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

1678, Room A—4, at Robins. According to FTI, its representative hand-
delivered the bid to Room A—4 of Building 1678 at approximately 1 :58
p.m. on December 16. At that time, FTI states, the room was unat-
tended. The representative searched in other rooms along the corridor
and found a procurement clerk in an office across the hail. After the
representative had explained the circumstances, the procurement clerk
ushered him to another office, where after further explanation, a secre-
tary stamped FTI's sealed bid with the installation's time/date stamp
and returned the bid to the representative. The imprint of the time/date
stamp on FTI's bid envelope shows delivery at 2 p.m., December 16,
1975. The time/date stamp used to mark FTI's bid is not an automatic
timepiece but rather simply a mechanical hand stamp, manually ad-
justable to show the approximate time at 15-minute intervals. Paren-
thetically, we have informally ascertained that as a result of FTI's
protest, the contracting activity at Robins has ordered automatic digi-
tal time/date stamp equipiment to replace the manual hand stamp
used for this procurement.

The representative stated that he took the bid down the hall approxi-
mately 50 feet and entered the bid opening room at 2:04 p.m. At the
time he entered, representatives of the two other bidders were present,
as were the contracting officer and the bid opening officer, who was
reading aloud one of the other two bids.

This sequence of events is, in the main, undisputed by Robins' per-
sonnel. However, three affidavits, later filed by the personnel whom
the representative initially contacted (the procurement clerk, the
Chief, Contract Administrative Support Branch, and the secretary who
time stamped the bid), state that the representative was not discovered
and the bid was not stamped until 2:07 p.m. The contracting officer
states that the representative entered the bid opening room at 2:10
p.m.

The record shows that, prior to the representative's entrance into
the bid opening room, the bid opening officer had stated to the repre-
sentatives of the other bidders and to the contracting officer, already
present in the room, "No further hand-carried bids can be accepted on
IFB's F069603—76—B—0406 and 76—B--3729; however, late acceptable
bids may be received in the mail." The contracting officer further states
that this statement was made at 2 p.m. This is based on his having
observed the time clock in the lobby of the building just prior to enter-
ing the bid opening room. This clock is used by employees to check
their time of arrival at and departure from the building. According to
the record, the clock was checked for accuracy on January 28, 1976,
against the Robins time standard used by the Federal Aviation Ad-



Comp. Gen.1 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1105

ministration to regulate its flight instruments, and was found accurate.
The clock had not been adjusted after the time of bid opening.

After the two bids had been read, FTI's representative tendered the
bid to the contracting officer. He refused to accept the bid, explaining
that it was late. The representative requested and received the oppor-
tunity to inspect the abstract reflecting the other two bids. After
inspecting the abstract and recording the prices listed on it, the rep-
resentative departed with the bid. On January 2, 1976, the bid was
returned by FTI to the contracting officer accompanied by FTI's
demand that the bid be accepted. At present, the bid remains unopened
in the custody of the contracting officer. Award has been withheld
pending our decision on the acceptability of FTI's bid.

FTI argues that the bid should not have been rejected as late, citing
ASPR 7—2002.2(c) (ii), sipra, for the proposition that the only
evidence acceptable to establish the date and time of receipt of a bid
at the Government installation is the time shown by the time/date
stamp on the bid envelope. This evidence indicates that the package
arrived in time for bid opening. Since no extraneous evidence of the
time of bid receipt may be considered, FTI reasons that the bid should
be considered, suggesting also that the time shown by the time/date
stamp determines the time of bid opening, rather than other time-
pieces. Finally, FTI believes that personnel should have been stationed
in Room A—4, the bid depositary room.

On the other hand, Robins believes that the use of the time/date
stamp as evidence should not exclude the use of other evidence such
as that of the contracting officer and other involved personnel. The
above-quoted "time/date stamp" ASPR provision applies only to
mailed and telegraphic bids, because paragraph (a) of the provision
applies only to mailed and telegraphic bids. Therefore, it would be
inconsistent to apply the "time/date stamp" language in paragraph
(c) to hand-carried bids.

We agree. In our view, ASPR 7—2002.2, incorporated into the
IFB, providies only for the consideration of late mailed and tele-
graphic bids, not late hand-carried bids. Therefore, the strict evidence
requirements contained therein are not for application to the situation
here.

While the regulation does not provide for the acceptability of late
hand-carried bids, •our Office has often considered the question f
whether such bids were timely received. In so doing, we have always
considered all relevant evidence in order to establish the time of receipt
of a hand-carried bid. See, e.g., Hi,'ste'r Company, 55 Comp. Gen. 267
(1975), 75—2 CPD 176; LeC/ia8e Con.truction Corporation, B—183609,
July 1, 1975, 75—2 CPD 5; 51 Comp. Gen. 69 (1.971). In Free State



1106 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

Builders, Inc., B—184155, February 26, 1976, 76—1 CPD 133, our Office
looked to the subsisting evidence, including but not limited to, a
time/date stamp.

In considering evidence to establish the timeliness of hand—delivered
bids, we have given great weight to the declaration by the bid opening
officer that bid opening time has arrived. Such a declaration serves
as prima fcwie evidence of the arrival of bid opening time, and unless
there is a clear record to contradict this evidence, the authorized dec-
laration serves as the criterion of lateness. See Hyster Company, s'upra.

In light of the above, we will now discuss whether FTI's bid was
late. Our prior recitation of the facts and views of the protester and
Government personnel involved is in conflict as to exactly when the
FTI bid was received. However, the record contains evidence from an
independent disinterested source. A letter from Delta Air Lines, Inc.
(Delta) states that the flight on which the FTI representative arrived
at the Macon, Georgia Airport (the nearest commercial airport to
Robins) experienced a 1-hour and 5-minute mechanical delay and
landed at 1 :55 p.m. The contracting officer cites this letter in support
of his position, noting that it is approximately 7.7 miles from the
Macon Airport to Building 1678.

FTI states that the letter from Delta was incorrect and undoubtedly
based on regular flight times without regard to the specific circum-
stances of the particular flight. FTI asserts that the pilot intentionally
speeded up the plane upon learning of the representative's concern
over the impending bid opening time, and that the plane landed at
Macon Airport at 1 :47 p.m. According to FTI, the representative
arrived at Building 1678 at 1 :55 p.m. and delivered FTI's bid to the
bid depositary room at 1 :58 p.m. While, in the ordinary case where an
automatic and exact time/date stamp machine is used, FTI's version
of timely bid delivery would be corroborated, we cannot ignore the
imprecision of the time/date stamp used here. As mentioned above,
the stamp was only a manual hand stamp, adjustable at 15-minute
intervals and the secretary who did the actual stamping stated:

On Tuesday, 16 December 1975, I was sitting at my desk in Building 1678,
Room A—2, when * * * [the procurement clerkl and a gentlemen unknown
to me, came to the door of my office. He was to attend the bid opening and
had a bid with him.. I got up and walked around my desk to meet them, and
looked at the clock on the wall of my office, noting that it was approximately
seven minutes after two o'clock. I asked * * * [the] Branch Chief, if I should
stamp the bid in, and she said yes. I hurriedly turned the manual time/date
stamp and stamped the envelope.
We do not think the time stamp convincingly establishes timely bid
arrival. In addition, FTI has not satisfactorily explained away the
Delta letter, which renders unlikely the representative's alleged time
of arrival.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1107

After reviewing the evidence of record, we conclude that the totality
of information more reasonably supports the conclusion that the FTI
bid did not arrive at the designated depositary room by 2:00 p.m.
See Porta-Kamp Manufacturing (]oin.pany, Inc., 54 Comp. Gen. 545
(1974), 74—2 CPD 393.

FTI also argues that personnel should have been present in the
bid depositary room to receive its bid. Since bid opening time had
already arrived when FTI's bid was delivered, and no more bids
could be accepted, there was no further need for personnel in the
depositary room. As to FTI's argument that the time shown by the
time/date stamp should be used, rather than the time shown by other
timepieces, in determining the time of bid opening, we believe that
such action would be of little use in this instance, since the stamp was
only a manual hand stamp and was itself set by reference to other
timepieces.

Accordingly, the bid was properly rejected as late and ineligible
for award consideration.

One further matter warrants comment. Government personnel
should not have returned the late bid to the representative. Rather,
the late bid should have been held unopened until after award and
retained with other unsuccessful bids. See ASPR 2—303.3 (1975 ed.).
In view of our conclusion above, however, we do not find it necessary
to discuss what effect, if any, the return would have had on the bid's
acceptability.

(B—185948]

Officers and Employees—Transfers—Relocation Expenses—Tem-
porary Quarters—Time Limitation
Internal Revenue Service employee, transferred from Sao Paulo, Brazil, to
Washington, D.C., incurred 48 days of temporary quarters expenses. Reimburse-
ment for such expenses is limited to 30 days since extension for additional 30
days may be granted only for transfers to or from Alaska, Hawaii, the territories
or possessions, Puerto Rico, or the Canal Zone. 5 U.S.C. 5742a(a) (3). Claim
for expenses of additional 18 days spent in temporary quarters may not be
allowed.

Labor Department—Bureau of Labor Statistics—Consumer Price
Index—Food Prices—Subsistence-—Relocation Expenses

Transferrel employee spent $912.59 for food items in 30-day period, including
$425.70 in 1 day. Because Federal Travel Regulations (FPMR 101—7) para.
2—5.4a limits reimbursement to reasonable costs of meals (including groceries
consumed while in temporsry quarters) and Department of Labor statistics
indicate family, similar to that of employee, would spend between $329 and
$413 per month, such expenses are considered unreasonable in absence of addi-
tional evidence that they were justified.



1108 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

Officers and Employees—Transfers——Relocation Expenses—Sub-
sistence Expenses—Reasonableness of Meal Costs

Although employing agency has initial responsibility to determine reasonable-
ness of expenditures for subsistence while occupying temporary quarters,
General Accounting Office has right and duty to review circumstances of each
case submitted to it regarding reasonableness of such expenses.

Officers and Employees—Transfers——Relocation Expenses—Tem-
porary Quarters—Subsistence Expenses—High Cost of Living Area
Determination of reasonableness of expenditures of employee for subsistence
while occupying temporary quarters may be made (by employing agency or
GAO) by reference to statistics and other information gathered by Government
agencies, such as U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, regard-
iing living coSts in relevant area.

Officers and Employees—Transfers—Relocation Expenses—Tem-
porary Quarters-Computation of Allowable Amount—Subsistence
Expenses
Employee, transferred from Sao Paulo, Brazil, to Washington, D.C., spent $912.59
for food items in 30-day period, including $425.70 in 1 day, for his family of four.
Based upon U.S. Department of Labor statistics, monthly food budget for family
of four in Washington, D.C., would have been between $329 and $413. Therefore,
amount of food expenses should be reduced to reasonable amount in computing
temporary quarters allowance.

In the matter of Jesse A. Burks—claim for additional reimburse-
ment for temporary quarters subsistence expenses, May 12, 1976:

This action concerns a request dated February 17, 1976, from Mary
E. Wills, a certifying officer of the Internal Revenue Service, Depart-
ment of the Treasury, as to the propriety of certifying for payment the
voucher of Mr. Jesse A. Burks for reimbursement of expenses incurred
in temporary quarters incident to the transfer of his official duty sta-
tion from Sao Paulo, Brazil, to Washington, D.C., in July 1975.

The record indicates that Mr. Burks incurred subsistence expenses
for 48 days while occupying temporary quarters in Alexandria, Vir-
ginia, in connection with his transfer. He had been granted a travel
advance in the amount of $2,000 against which he claimed $1,532.71 in
subsistence expenses for the first 30 days spent in temporary quarters,
from July 16 through August 14, 1975. He now claims further re-
imbursement in the amount of $378.12 for an additional 18 days, from
August 15, 1975, through September 1, 1975. The certifying officer has
requested our decision (1) as to the reasonableness of the claim for
grocery expenses, and (2) as to whether payment for the additional 18
days in temporary quarters may properly be certified.

Answering the second question first, the claim for an additional 18
days is predicated on the fact that Mr. Burks and his family were
returning to the United States after living in Brazil for 7 years and
needed the additional time to locate and occupy permanent quarters



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1109

in the Washington area. Section 5724a of Title 5, U.S. Code (1970),
provides in part as follows:

(a) Under such regulations as the President may prescribe and to the extent
considered necessary and appropriate, as provided therein, appropriations or
other funds available to an agency for administrative expenses are available for
the reimbursement of all or part of the following expenses of an employee for
whom the Government pays expenses of travel and transportation under section
5724 (a) of this title:

* * * * * * *
(3) Subsistence expenses of the employee and his immediate family for a

period of 30 days while occupying temporary quarters when the new official
station is located within the United States, its territories or possessions, the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or the Canal Zone. The period of residence
in temporary quarters may be extended for an additional 30 days when
the employee moves to or from Hawaii, Alaska, the territories or possessions,
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or the Canal Zone. * * *

The statutory provisions cited above, and the implementing Federal
Travel Regulations (FPMR 101—7) (May 1973), are clear and unam-
biguous. Subsistence expenses while occupying temporary quarters are
limited to 30 days. Only employees who are transferred either to or
from Hawaii, Alaska, the territories or possessions, the Common-
wealth of Puerto Rico, or the Canal Zone may be allowed subsistence
expenses for an additional 30 days. Employees who transfer to the
United States from foreign countries are subject to the 30-day limita-
tion by the express terms of FTR para. 2—5.2a. The 30-day limitation is
statutory and cannot be waived. B—176078, July 14, 1972. The fact that
extenuating circumstances are present, such as the nondelivery of an
employee's household goods, does not entitle him to an additional
period of time. B—176078, 8upra; B—167871, September 29, 1969. Nor
can erroneous advice or administrative amendment of a travel authori-
zation provide a basis for further reimbursement. B—175111, October
10, 1973.

Accordingly, the extenuating circumstance that Mr. Burks had lived
in Brazil for 7 years and needed additional time in temporary quar-
ters may not be taken into consideration. The statutory 30-day limi-
tation is applicable to his transfer from Brazil to the United States,
and it may not be extended. The voucher representing the expenses of
an additional 18 days spent by Mr. Burks in temporary quarters may
not be certified for payment.

With respect to the first 30-day period of temporary quarters for
which the travel advance was made, the certifying officer notes that
Mr. Burks claimed $582.63 for groceries in the first 10-day period,
$147.38 for the second 10-day period, and $182.58 for the third 10-day
period. The certifying officer states that such expenditures appear to
be unreasonable, and she requests our determination of the correctness
of payment.



1110 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

The Federal Travel Regulations, in chapter 2, part 5, provide for
the payment of the subsistence expenses of an employee and his im-
mediate family while occupying temporary quarters when the em-
ployee is transferred to a new official station. Paragraph 2—5.4a of the
FTR allows reimbursement only for actual subsistence expenses in-
curred, provided such expenses are incident to occupancy of temporary
quarters "and are reasonable as to amount." Charges for meals are
allowable, including groceries consumed during occupancy of tem-
porary quarters.

It is the responsibility of the employing agency, in the first instance,
to determine that such expenses are reasonable. Where the agency has
exercised that responsibility, our Office will not substitute our judg-
ment for that of the agency, in the absence of evidence that the agency's
determination was clearly erroneous, arbitrary, or capricious. How-
ever, we have the right and the duty to review the circumstances of
each case submitted to us and to make an independent determination
as to the reasonableness of the claimed subsistence expenses. In this
connection, the fact that the expenses claimed are within the maximum
amounts specified in FTR para. 2—5.4c does not automatically entitle
the employee to reimbursement. Rather, an evaluation of reasonable-
ness must be made on the basis of the facts in each case. 52 Comp. Gen.
78 (1972). Accordingly, the amount claimed may be reduced to a
reasonable sum as determined on the basis of the evidence in an indi-
vidual case. Such a determination may be made on the basis of statistics
and other information gathered by Government agencies regarding
living costs in the relevant location.

In the present case, the employee incurred expenses for groceries
in the amount of $912.59 for a 30-day period, including $425.70 spent
in 1 day. Although no receipts were furnished, the employee has item-
ized these expenses in a pattern which indicates that the majority of
his meals and those of his family were taken in rented quarters. The
certifying officer indicates that these expenses are unreasonable. There-
fore, we have examined publications prepared by the Bureau of Labor
Statistics, Department of Labor, regarding average annual family
budgets for urban areas, including Metropolitan Washington, D.C.
The most recent statistics regarding urban family budgets are for
autumn 1974. Selecting an intermediate budget of $15,035 per year for
a four-person family, such as that of Mr. Burks, and adjusting the
budget for food upward by 7.5 percent, the approximate increase in
the consumer price index for food in Metropolitan Washington, D.C.,
for the period between autumn 1974 and July 1975, when the claimed
expenses were incurred, we find that a reasonable monthly expenditure
for food primarily consumed at home during July 1975 by such a.
family would be $328.86, or $109.62 for each of the allowable 10-day



Comp. .Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1111

periods. Such a monthly food budget for a family of four with a total
budget of $21,725 per year would be about $413, or about $137 per
10-day period. Since the amount of $912.59 claimed for food costs is
considerably in excess of the higher monthly budget of $413 derived
from the Department of Labor statistics, we agree with the certifying
officer's conclusion that the amount claimed is unreasonable. There-
fore, Mr. Burks' allowance for subsistence expenses while occupying
temporary quarters should be based on expenses for food not in excess
of the higher monthly budget of $413 shown above in the absence of
additional evidence that a higher amount should be used. In this con-
nection we point out that the Department of Labor statistics are based
on a budget for a family of four: a 38—year—old husband employed
full-time, his non-working wife, a boy of 13, and a girl of 8. Since the
statistics are based on averages, the actual expenses of a family would
vary in accordance with the actual income, differences in family coin-
position, etc. Such variances could be either up or down.

The voucher and enclosures forwarded with the submission are re-
turned and appropriate action should be taken in accordance with the
above.

(B—184825]

Contracts—Negotiation--—Evaluation Factors—Point Rating—Eval-
uation Guidelines

Source selection officials' determination that competing proposals are technically
equal, despite point spread of 47 out of 1000 and lower echelon requiring activ-
ity's conclusion that higher rated proposal is superior, is not subject to objection
since point scores are only guides for decision-making.

Contracts—Negotiation—Evaluation Factors—Point Rating—Price
Consideration

Whether difference In point scores assigned to competing technical proposals Is
significant Is for determination on basis of what difference might mean in per-
formance and what it would cost Government to take advantage of it. Therefore,
agency decision to award contract to less costly offeror despite competing offeror's
higher technical point rating is proper exercise of discretion by selection officials.

Contracts—Negotiation—-Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—Con-
flict Between Evaluators

Where procuring activity believes one proposal is superior to another, determi-
nation made by higher echelon within agency that proposals are technically equal
is not subject to objection since higher level personnel were acting within the
scope of their authority for procurement involved.

Contracts—Negotiation—Evaluation Factors-Cost Realism

Agency's selection of contractor on basis of lower evaluated costs is not improper,
even though evaluation section of solicitation indicates cost realism as the least
important evaluation factor, since solicitation, on Standard Form 33A, indicated
that price (cost quantum) would also be considered and cost or price may become



1112 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

determinative factor in award selection when competing proposals are essentially
equal, notwithstanding fact that other factors are of greater importance in overall
evaluation scheme.

Contracts—Requirements——Estimated Amounts Basis—Best Infor-
mation Available

Where agency cannot identify precise future requirements and therefore requests
estimated costs on basis of hypothetical plan which includes the types of tasks
and services actually required, estimated costs submitted by offerors provide
adequate basis for cost comparison between competing proposals to determine
probable relative cost to agency of accepting one proposal rather than another.

Contracts—Negotiation—Evaluation Factors—Cost Realism

Agency's cost evaluation of proposals is not subject to objection where agency's
determination of realism of proposed costs is supported by reasonable basis,
even though agency essentially relies on information contained in proposals
rather than seeking independent verification of each item of proposed costs, since
extent to which proposed costs will be examined is matter for agency.

Contracts—Negotiation——Offers or Proposals—Evaluation——Er-
rors—Not Prejudicial

Where agency makes some errors in conducting cost evaluation of proposals
but record indicates errors were not prejudicial in view of overall evaluation,
award based on overall evaluation is not subject to objection.

Contracting Officers—Authority—Contract Awards
Where procurement is conducted by field purchasing office but contract award is
signed by Deputy Chief of higher echelon organization within agency of which
purchasing office is a part, award is valid since Deputy Chief's contracting of-
ficer authority extends throughout organization.

Contracts—Negotiation—Late Proposals and Quotations—Court
Interest

Although protest Issues going to solicitation defects were filed after closing date
for receipt of proposals and are therefore untimely raised, General Accounting
Office will consider them because of interest of U.S. District Court in GAO
decision.

Contracts—Negouiation—-—Cost-Type—Fee Based on "Estimated
Cost" of Order
Provision in cost-type indefinite quantity contract specifying that fee to be paid
on each delivery order will be based on "costs being paid" does not render con-
tract contrary to statutory prohibition against cost-plus-percentage-of-cost con-
tracts since contract itself does not confer entitlement to payment and fee for
actual delivery order is being 'based on "estimated cost" of each order.

Advertising—Services——Procurement—Delivery Type Contract

Use of indefinite delivery type of contract to procure advertising services Is not
improper since applicable regulations provide only that agencies may use basic
ordering agreement for obtaining advertising services 'but do not preclude use
of Other contractual vehicles and since advertising services are a "commercial
item."



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1113

Contracts—Negotiation—Cost.Reimbursement B a s i s—Indefinite
Delivery Contract

Use of cost-reimbursement provisions in Indefinite delivery contract is not pro-
hibited by regulations and record suggests that regulations were not intended
to foreclose agency from awarding this type of contract.

In the matter of Grey Advertising, Inc., May 14, 1976:

Grey Advertising, Inc. (Grey), has protested against the Depart-
ment of the Navy's award of a contract for recruiting advertising serv-
ices to Ted Bates Advertising, Inc. (Bates). Grey's primary conten-
tion is that there was no rational basis for the Navy's award selection
of Bates rather than Grey and that the award was contrary to the
evaluation criteria established for the procurement. Grey further con-
tends that the solicitation itself was defective because (1) it did not
contain a sufficiently definitive statement of the Government's re-
quirements and (2) it provided for the award of a contract type that
was inconsistent with regulatory provisions governing the procure-
ment of advertising services. In addition, Grey challenges the author-
ity of the Navy official who signed the contract to act as a contracting
officer for this procurement. Grey also suggests that the contract
awarded to Bates contains an illegal cost-plus-percentage-of-cost pay-
ment provision.

The procurement was initiated on November 29, 1974, with the is-
suance by the Naval Regional Procurement Office (NRPO), Washing-
ton, of request for proposals (RFP) No. N00600—75—R—5279, which
solicited proposals for a cost-plus-fixed-fee, indefinite delivery require-
ments contract for recruiting advertising supplies and services for
fiscal year 1976 and two 1-year option periods. On January 15, 1975,
proposals were received from (1) Grey, (2) Bates, (3) Wells, Rich,
Greene, Inc., and (4) Kenyon and Eckhardt. The technical aspects of
the proposals were evaluated and discussions were held with the offer-
ors. Revised proposals were then submitted. As a result of an evalua-
tion of the revised proposals, Wells, Rich, Greene, Inc., and Kenyon
and Eckhardt were eliminated from the competitive range.

Navy evaluators then made site visits to the offices of Grey and Bates
during which certain aspects of their revised proposals were discussed.
Other Navy personnel evaluated the cost elements of the proposals.
(Grey proposed estimated costs of $1,393,8OO plus a fixed fee of $901,-
659, for a total of $17,295,459. Bates proposed estimated costs of
$11,313,532 plus a fixed fee of $471,944 for a total of $11,795,476.) Sub-
sequently, it was decided that Bates was also outside the competitive
range and it was so notified by letter dated May 12, 1975.

A dispute then arose within the Navy as to whether award should be
made to Grey. It was the opinion of NRPO and the requiring activity,



1114 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

the Navy Recruiting Command (NRC), that the contract should be
awarded to Grey. However, the Naval Material Command (NAY-
MAT), a higher echelon command within the Navy, refused NRPO's
request for a business clearance to negotiate a contract with Grey. The
NAYMAT business clearance officer believed that Bates and Grey had
not been competing on an equal basis and that Bates had been im-
properly excluded from the competitive range. After various discus-
sions among representatives of NRPO, NRC, NAVMAT, the Naval
Supply Systems Command (NAVSP),and the Navy's Office of Gen-
eral Counsel, it was decided to reinstate Bates in the competitive range,
issue an amendment to the RFP which would equalize the competi-
tive basis of the procurement by setting forth the Navy's dollar ($16
million) and manhour (143,000) estimates for the fiscal year require-
ment (it was believed that Grey, as the incumbent contractor, had
been aware of that information while Bates was not), and change the
type of contract to be awarded from a requirements type contract to
an indefinite quantity type on a cost-plus-fixed-fee basis, with mini-
mum and maximum ordering limitations.

Best and final offers were submitted by Grey and Bates on June 26,
1975. NRC and NRPO again requested clearance to award to Grey.
Again the NAYMAT business clearance officer denied the request, this
time on the basis that the Bates proposal presented "the greatest value
to the Government," which was the award standard set forth in the
RFP.

NRC and NRPO, however, disagreed with that conclusion. After
further discussion among various Navy officials, including the Assist-
ant Secretaries for Installations and Logistics and Manpower and Re-
serve Affairs, it was decided that an additional cost analysis should
be performed. Subsequent to the performance of this analysis by the
Deputy Chief of Naval Material, the Chief of Naval Material, through
the Deputy Chief, directed award to Bates. The contract, signed by the
Deputy Chief of Naval Material rather than the NRPO contracting
officer, was awarded on September 2, 1975.

Grey protested to this Office on August 26, 1975, apparently after
learning that the Navy was considering awarding the contract to
Bates. On September 11, 1975, Grey also sought judicial relief from
the United States District Court for the District of Columbia. Al-
though the court denied Grey's motions for a temporary restraining
order and preliminary injunction, it did indicate a desire for a GAO
decision on the merits of the protest.

EVALUATION AND SELECTION

Section D of the RFP set forth eight evaluation factors, listed in
decreasing order of importance, which would provide the basis for the



Comp. GenJ DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1115

selection of a contractor. Most of the factors were related to offeror
experience. For example, the first criterion measured an offeror's
"demonstrated ability, based upon its past performance," to develop
various creative and innovative features, while another criterion
looked to the offeror's "past experience and present capabilities in deal-
ing with target audiences akin to those which Navy recruiting adver-
tising is directed." The eighth criterion was:

The estimated cost to provide a wide range of manpower and services and to
perform specific kinds of work as identified in cost SCHEDULE and the amount
of fee the Agency will charge.

The RFP further provided that:
Award of the contract resulting from this solicitation will be influenced by

the proposal which offers the greatest value to the Government. The Government
reserves the right to determine which proposal demonstrates the required com-
petence for performing the services described herein and which proposal presents
the greatest value to the Government.

The Cost Schedule referred to in the eighth evaluation criterion was
included in the RFP as Attachment B and was introduced with the
following remarks:

In order for the Navy to evaluate the cost of your services, it will be necessary
for you to provide your estimates of the cost of individual line items in the
Navy's advertising agency budget. Because of changing requirements by Navy,
cost fluctuations, and variations between existing plans and programs and those
you may institute, should you be awarded the Navy advertising contract, this is,
at best, a difficult procedure to implement.

However, on the following pages there is provided what might be considered
an advertising plan that is generally representative of the items you probably
would include in your future advertising plan for Navy.

Please list after each item your estimated cost to produce/place/carry out
action indicated.

In the matter of media placement, you can presume the total amounts given
are representative of the scope of activity within that medium and should be used
in computing direct labor, overhead and fee.

In the case of magazine ad production, for offer preparation purposes only, pre-
sume that all illustrations will be photographs and all will 'be drawn from existing
files with no necessity for special photo shoots for a specific ad. Also costs for
magazine ads should include only work required through art and mechanicals.

Wherever possible, an attempt is made to define as clearly as possible the work
to be accomplished. However, because of the wide variations in details of specifi-
cations, quality standards required, etc., you will find many instances where
sufficient details are lacking. In these cases please provide a figure representative
of the average cost for your agency of producing/providing the materials or
service indicated.

You will have the opportunity to ask questions regarding specific areas during
the pre-proposal conference.

Keep in mind that while the following is an approximation of the key projects
th a possible ad plan, you may be tasked to carry out all or any of the activities
listed under the scope of work in Section F. of the Request for Proposals.
There followed a listing of several items under such headings as maga-
zine placement, direct mail, outdoor placement, research, indirect costs,
travel expenses, photo shoots, and miscellaneous. For most of the items
offerors were to estimate the cost to the Navy; however, for certain
items the RFP set forth the Navy's own dollar estimate. Off erors were
also requested to enter total costs in spaces denominated "Total of Net



1116 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (5

Costs," "Agency Fee" and "Grand Total." These figures were also to be
entered in the RFP Schedule (Section E) under the headings "Total
Estimated Cost," "Fixed Fee," and "Total Estimated Cost Plus Fixed
Fee."

The technical portions of the proposals were evaluated by a Pro-
posal Evaluation Panel (PEP) established by NRC. When the PEP
completed its initial evaluation, it prepared a numerical and narrative
summary of its work and presented a report to NRC's Contract Award
Review Panel (CARP). The report provided the basis for questions
presented to the offerors by the NRPO contract negotiator during
discussions with the four offerors. Following receipt of revised pro-
posals, the PEP was reconvened to evaluate the revised technical oers
and to make a final report to the CARP.

The CARP was responsible for the review and validation of the
work of the PEP. The CARP evaluated the PEP scores to validate
the objectivity and accuracy of the scores and then applied pre-
determined weights to the scores for the seven evaluated technical
criteria. The criterion weights ranged from 325 for creativity to 5 for
estimated cost, with a total possible weighted score of 1,000. As a result
of the CARP's application of weights to the PEP's scoring of the
technical criteria, the following scores, based upon a total of 995
points, were established:

Grey 924. 99
Bates 872. 63
Wells, Rich and Greene, Inc 831. 8
Kenyon and Eckhardt 834.74

On the basis of these scores, the CARP recommended award to Grey.
So did the Commander of NRC, who had been designated the Tech-
nical Source Selection Authority for the procurement. NRPO then
forwarded a request for a business clearance to NAVMAT. As indi-
cated above, NAVMAT refused NRPO's request for clearance to
negotiate a contract with Grey. Subsequently, NRPO issued an
amendment to the RFP which, in addition to spelling out NRC's
estimated annual dollar and manhour requirements, stated that Cost
Schedule entries would be used only to determine cost realism. Grey
and Bates then submitted revised best and final ofYers which were
scored as follows:

Grey Bates
Technical (Factors I—Vu) 919.99 872.63
Cost (Factor VIII) 3.78 5.00

The Commander of NRC and NRPO believed this point spread to
be significant and recommended award to Grey on that basis. However,



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1117

NAVMAT concluded that the two offerors were relatively equal tech-
nically and that cost to the Navy should therefore be the determining
factor. The cost schedule submitted with each offeror's best and final
proposal indicated the following:

Grey Bates
Cost $12, 780, 912 $12, 018, 160
Fee 702,950 500,000

Total $13,483,862 $12,518,160
NAYMAT, after determining that Bates' and Grey's proposed costs
as listed in their cost schedules were realistic, decided that on the
basis those cost schedule figures an award to Bates would save the
Navy $965,702 (the difference between $13,483,862 and $12,518,160)
for the first contract year and $2,897,106 if the two 1-year options were
exercised. It was this judgment, that award to Bates would be less
costly than award to Grey, which ultimately resulted in the selection
of Bates.

The protester challenges this selection on three grounds:
1) NAVMAT erred in determining that the point spread between

Grey and Bates was not significant, particularly since NRC and not
NAYMAT personnel had the technical expertise to make that
determination;

2) The Navy's reliance on cost to select a contractor was contrary
to the established evaluation criteria;

3) There was no rational basis for NAVMAT's determination that
an award to Bates would cost the Navy less than an award to Grey,
since (a) the cost schedule did not reflect actual Navy requirements
and was not intended to reflect actual probable costs and (b) an ex-
amination of the Grey and Bates proposals indicates that award to
Grey and not to Bates would result in less cost to the Navy.

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE POINT SCORES

Grey asserts that its proposal was clearly technically superior to the
Bates proposal and that this superiority was reflected in the dif-
ference between the point scores assigned to the two proposals. In sup-
port of this assertion, Grey refers to the adjective ratings assigned to
each proposal, to certain statements of NRC personnel and the NRPO
contracting officer, and to .the sworn deposition of one of its expert
witnesses.

The adjective ratings referred to by Grey were ratings assigned to
various point score ranges in the PEP evaluation scheme. For cx-
'ample, the "good" range encompassed 75 through 87.4 points, the
"excellent" range encompassed 87.5 through 94.9 points, and the "out-



1118 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

standing" range included scores of 95 and above. Grey was rated as
"outstanding" in two technical evaluation categories and "excellent"
in the remaining five. Bates was rated "excellent" in four categories
and "good" in the other three.

The statements regarding Grey's technical superiority were gen-
erated after NAYMAT refused NRPO's first request for a business
clearance to negotiate a contract with Grey. In response to
NAVMAT's action, the Commander of NRC prepared a point paper
dated June 10, 1975, to show that the point spread between Bates and
Grey reflected an actual, significant superiority in Grey's technical
proposal and that Grey's costs were reasonable. The paper stated that
the PEP and CARP had evaluated Grey "as being superior in each
of seven technical criteria" and that NRC considered the point spread
between the Grey and Bates proposals to be significant. Also, in a
Memorandum for the Record of the same date, the NRPO contracting
officer stated that:
* * * it is significant that the Grey proposal received a higher score in each of
the seven technical criteria. This indicates a technical superiority when one can-
siders that a carefully selected group of impartial evaluators determined Grey to
be the best qualified * *
These views were reiterated in a July 11, 1975 NRPRO letter to
NAVMAT.

Further, is the conclusion of Grey's expert witness, a former high-
level Government procurement official, that the Grey and Bates pro-
posals were not technically equal but that "there was a definite superi-
ority on the part of Grey in the area of technical competence."

On the other hand, it was the judgment of various NAVMAT per-
sonnel that the Grey proposal was not significantly superior.
NAYMAT believed that when numerical scores are used to evaluate
proposals, the ultimate selection of a contractor for award should be
the result of procuring agency "judgment" as to what the scores indi-
cate and not the result of a quantum difference in point scores alone.
From the statements made by NRC and NRPO, however, NAVMAT
believed that those activities reached their conclusion primarily be-
cause a point scoring system was utilized under which Grey received a
higher numerical score and not because Grey was superior in any
meaningful way.

NAVMAT's general view of point scores is correct. We have con-
sistently stated that "technical point ratings are useful as guides for
intelligent decision-making in the procurement proess, but whether
a given point spread between two competing proposals indicates the
significant superiority of one proposal over another depends upon the
facts and circumstances of each procurement and is primarily a mat-
ter within the discretion of the procuring agency." 5 Comp. Gen. 686,
690 (1973); 52 id. 738, 747 (1973); ILO Dover, B—182104, November



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1119

29, 1974, 74—2 CPD 301; Tracor Jitco, Inc., 54 Comp. Gen. 896 (1975),
75—1 CPD 253; Managenvent S'ervices Incorporated, 55 Comp. Gen.
715 (1976), 76—1 CPD 74. As we said in Tracor Jitco, me.,eupra:

* * * Uniformly, we have agreed with the exercise of the adnhinistrative dis-
cretion involved—in the absence of a clear showing that the exercised discretion
was not rationally founded—as to whether a given technical poInt spread be-
tween competitive-range offerors showed that the higher-scored proposal was
technically superior. On a finding that technical superiority was shown by the
point spread and accompanying technical narrative, we have upheld awards to
concerns submitting superior proposals, although the awards were made at costs
higher than those proposed in technically inferior proposals. 52 Comp. Gen. 358
(1972) ; B—171696, July 20, 1971; B—170633, May 3, 171. Similarly, on a finding:
that the point score and technical narrative did not indicate superiority in the
higher-ranked proposal, we have upheld awards to offerors submitting less costly,
albeit lower-scored technical proposals. See 52 Comp. Gen. 686 (1913) ; 50 id.
8upra. This reflects our view that the procurIng agency's evaluation of proposed
costs and technical approaches are entitled to great weight since the agencies are
in the best position to determine realism of costs and corresponding tecimical
approaches. Matter of Raytheon Company, 54 Comp. Gen. 169 (1974); 50 id. 390
(1970). Our practice of deferring to the agency involved in cost/technical trade-
off judgments has been followed even when the agency official ultimately respon-
sible for selecting the successful contractor disagreed with an assessment of
technical superiority made by a working level evaluation committee. See
B—173137 (1), October 8, 1971. Our review of the subject award, therefore, is
limited to deciding whcther the record reasonably supports a conclusion that
the award was rationally founded. See Matter of Vinnell Corporation, B—180557,
October 8, 1974. 54 Comp. Gen. at 898-9.

We believe it is clear from these eases that the question of whether
a difference in point scores is significant is for determination on the
basis of both what that difference might mean in terms of perform-
ance and what it would cost the Government to take advantage of it.
As we said in 52 Comp. Gen. 358 (1972), the "determinative ele-
ment * * * [is] not the difference in technical merit scores per se,
but the considered judgment of the procuring agency concerning the
significance of that difference." 52 Comp. Gen. at 365. Thus, for exam-
ple, in B—173137(1), October 8, 1971, where it was determined that
two firms were technically equal despite one firm's technical point
score edge of 15.8 points (on a 100 point scale), we viewed the award
to the lower-scored competing firm "as evidencing a determination that
the cost premium involved in making an award to [the higher-rated]
firm would not be justified in light of the acceptable level of technical
competence available at a somewhat lower cost." See also 50 Comp.
Gen. 246 (1970), in which we expressed similar views in upholding
award to a firm receiving a point score that was 6 points (out of 100)
lower than that received by a competitor. Also, in JLC Dover, supra,
we upheld a contracting officer's determination that a point spread
of 2.75 out of 100 "was 'insufficient in the light of the substantially
higher cost' associated with the protester's proposal."

On the other hand, we have upheld an award to a higher-rated (14
points out of 100) offeror with significantly higher proposed costs
because we viewed the award "as reflecting a determination that the



1120 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

cost premium involved was justified taking into account the significant
technical superiority of [the winning offeror's] proposal. B—170181,
February 22, 1971. See also 52 Comp. Gen. 358, sup'ra (where the tech-
nically superior offeror was rated 3 points higher than a competing
firm) ; Rig gins c Williamson Machine Company, Incorporated, et ci.,
54 Comp. Gen. 783 (1975), 75—1 CPD 783; Planning Research Corpora-
tion, B—182962, July 15, 1975, 75—2 CPD 37; Beilmore Johnson Tool
Company, B—179030, January 24, 1974, 74—i CPD 26. However, where
award was made to an offeror whose technical proposal was scored
about 5 percent higher than a competitor's technical proposal but
whose price was approximately four-and-one-half times higher, we
said the record did not indicate that the technical superiority of the
one offeror "warranted an award to him at a substantially higher
price" and that therefore the record did not support the conclusion
that the award made was most advantageous to the Government. De-
sign Concepts, Inc., B—184658, January 23, 1976, 76—i CPD 39.

Furthermore, while point scores, technical evaluation narratives,
and adjective ratings may well be indicative of whether one proposal
is technically superior to another and should therefore be considered
by source selection officials, see EPSCO, Incorporated, B—183816,
November 21, 1975, 75—2 CPD 338, we have recognized that selection
officials are not bound by the recommendations made by evaluation and
advisory groups. Bell Aerospace Company, 55 Comp. Gen. 244 (1975),
75—2 CPD 168; Tracor Jitco, Inc., supra; 51 Comp. Gen. 272 (1971);
B—173i37(i), supra. This is so even though it is the working level
procurement officials and evaluation panel members who may normally
be expected to have the technical expertise relevant to the technical
evaluation of proposals. Accordingly, we have upheld source selection
officials' determinations that technical proposals were essentially equal
despite an evaluation point score differential of 81 out of 1000, see
52 Comp. Gen. 686, supra, and despite contracting officer recommenda-
tions that award be made to the offeror with the highest technical
rating. See 52 Comp. Gen. 738, supra.

As indicated by the foregoing, source selection decision-making is
vested in the "considerable range of judgment and discretion" of the
selection officials, EPSCO, Incorporated, supra, who have a "very
broad degree of discretion * * * in determining the manner and ex-
tent to which [they] will make use of technical evaluation results."
Department of Labor Day Care Parents' Association, 54 Comp. Gen.
1035, 1040 (1975), 75—1 CPD 353. In exercising that discretion, they
are subject only to the tests of rationality (see Tracor Jitco, Inc., supra,
where we questioned the selection decision as not "rationally justified"
but ultimately found in a later decision, on the basis of a subsequent



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1121

submission from the procuring agency, that the selection decision was
supportable, 55 Comp. Gen. 499 (1975), 75—2 CPD 344) and consistency
with established evaluation factors. See EPSCO, Incorporated, supra.
We think the record adequately establishes that the Navy's ultimate
selection of a contractor was rationally founded. The record shows
that NAVMAT, in conjunction with the Navy's Office of General
Counsel, closely scrutinized the Grey and Bates proposals along with
NRC's and NRPO's rationale for recommending award to Grey. It
was the considered opinion of NAVMAT and other high level Navy
personnel that the proposals were substantially equal technically. This
conclusion was based in part on their belief that the point scores alone
did not automatically reflect significant technical superiority and in
part on the PEP's recognition that the higher Grey score could be due
to the "natural advantage" of the incumbent contractor and accom-
panying "judgment that either Grey * * * or * * * Bates * *

could satisfy the requirements of U.S. Navy advertising."
Although Grey correctly points out "that there is nothing illegal"

about an incumbent contractor's advantages over competitors, and
we have often stated that the Government is not required to equalize
such advantages, see Houston Films, Inc., B—184402, December 22,
1975, 75—2 CPD 404; H. J. Hansen Company, B—181543, March 28,
1975, 75—1 CPD 187, neither is the Government required to ignore
the fact that a particular scoring differential might be due to ad-
vantages of incumbency. For example, an agency, in determining
which of two competing proposals should be accepted for award,
might well find it significant that one offeror's higher evaluation
score results from superior ratings in evaluation categories upon
which incumbency would impact rather than in other areas where
the agency might find a point spread to be meaningful in indicating
actual technical superiority for purposes of the particular procure-
ment. Accordingly, we think the PEP's belief that either Bates or
Grey could perform the contract satisfactorily provided an adequate
basis for NAYMAT's determination that the proposals were essen-
tially equal technically.

Furthermore, we do not believe that the validity of that determina-
tion is vitiated because it was macic at the NAVMAT level rather
than at the NRC and NRPO level. Although Grey makes much of
the fact that the Commander of NRC was to be the Technical Source
Selection Authority and later the Source Selection Authority and
that the expertise to determine the NRC's recruiting advertising needs
was at the NRC level, it is not improper for higher levels of authority
both within the Department of Defense and civilian agencies to ulti-
mately make source selection decisions for lower level procuring



1122 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

activities. For example, in B—173 137(1), supra, the contracting officer
and Board of Awards of the U.S. Army Korea Procurement Agency
recommended award to the offeror receiving the highest numerical
score from two evaluation boards. However, U.S. Army Pacific, a
higher echelon command which had to approve the award, did not
agree with the point scores, and submitted the matter to the Assistant
Secretary of the Army. The Assistant Secretary agreed with U.S.
Army Pacific that award should be made to another off eror. Also, in a
case similar to this one, we said the following:

In summary, we find that although Sanders received a higher point score in the
initial evaluation of technical proposals and the contracting officer recommended
award to Sanders, Army procedures required that the award selection be reviewed
at a higher level within the Army. As a result of this review it was deter-
mined * * * that in fact the proposals were substantially equal in technical
merit. On the other hand, it was determined, based on the Army's analysis of
the proposals of the two firms, that AEL's proposal was significant'y more
advantageous from a cost standpoint. It was the considered judgment of the
reviewing evaluators * * * that an award to AEL would be in the best interests
of the Government. 52 Comp. Gen. 738, 747, 8upra.

See also 53 Comp. Gen. 5 (1973), in which we upheld an award made
by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) despite the pro-
tester's allegation that the Office of the Secretary of Transportation
had unlawfully intervened in the FAA procurement by disregarding
FAA's recommendation to award to a particular off eror and directing
award to a competing firm. Cf. Congress Construction Corp. v. United
States, 314 F. 2d 527, 161 Ct. Cl. 50 (1963).

Here, NAVMAT became involved in the procurement because of
the regulatory requirement for it to grant a business clearance prior
to award. See Armed Services Procurement Regulation (ASPR)

1—403, 3—101 (c) (1974 ccl.), Navy Procurement Directives (NPD)
1—403.50 (1.974), and 50 Comp. Gen. 739 (1971). NAVMAT, in the
exercise of its discretionary judgment, refused to grant a business
clearance for an award to Grey. As a result, award was ultimately
made to Bates. We see nothing inconsistent between NAVMAT's role
in this case and the normal Navy source selection process.

CONSISTENCY WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

The original RFP established "estimated cost to provide a wide
range of manpower and services and to perform specific kinds of work
as identified in cost schedule and the amount of fee" as the least im-
portant evaluation factor. Amendment No. 0004 provided that the
figures contained in the cost schedule "will be used only to determine
cost realism." Grey argues that since the Amendment "made clear that
'Cost' was to be measured for 'realism' only, not for 'amount of cost' or
'lowest cost to the Government,'" it was improper for the Navy to



Comp. .Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1123

evaluate cost. on a quantum basis. In addition, Grey argues that even
if cost realism could be equated to low cost, the Navy's reliance on cost
to select Bates was improper because it had the effect of turning the
least important evaluation criterion into the most important one.

We recognize that "as a matter of sound procurement policy, * * *
offerors [should] be advised of the evaluation factors to be used and the
relative importance of those factors * * * [since] competition is not
served if off erors are not given any idea of the relative values of tech-
nical excellence and price." See Signatron, Inc., 54 Comp. Gen. 530,
535 (1974), 74—2 CPD 386, and cases cited therein. See also ASPR

3—501(b) (Sec. D). Furthermore, once offerors are informed of the
criteria against which proposals will be evaluated, it is incumbent upon
the procuring activity to adhere to those criteria. See, e.g., EPSCO,
Incorporated, $upra; Signcttron, Inc., supra; Witlamette-Westerm
Corporation, et al, 54 Comp. Gen. 375 (1974), 74—2 CPD 259 and cases
cited therein.

Here, however, the Navy did follow its established evaluation cri-
teria. Amendment 0004 informed offerors that "cost realism" would be
of concern in evaluating cost schedule figures. While NRC's Cost and
Fee Review Panel evaluated only "cost efficiency" and fee rather than
cost realism (the Panel felt that cost realism was eliminated as a viable
evaluation criterion by the disclosure to. off erors of the Navy's cost and
manhour estimates), NAVMAT, in considering the likelihood of Bates
being able to perform in accordance with its proposed costs (see
below), did in effect make a cost realism determination.

The establishment of cost realism as an evaluation factor, however,
does not preclude consideration of cost quantum. Obviously, a determi-
nation that an offeror's proposed costs are realistic would not auto-
matically indicate that the proposal was most advantageous to the
Government with respect to cost since those realistic costs might sig-
nificantly exceed what the Government would have to incur under a
competing proposal which was also cost realistic. Thus, in determining
which proposal offers "the greatest value to the Government" or would
"be most advantageous to the Government, price and other factors
considered" (see paragraph 10 of Standard Form 33A, page 13 of
RFP), an agency, in considering cost, would necessarily have to take
into account cost quantum as well as cost realism. See ILU Dover,
supra. While it would be preferable for this to be explicitly indicated
in the evaluation section of the solicitation, "we do not believe that the
absence of such a statement in the solicitation may be interpreted to
mean that price would receive no consideration in the award selection."
52 Comp. Gen. 738, 747, supra. In that case, the solicitation provided
that cost, which was described in terms of realism, would be the least



1124 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL t55

important evaluation factor. Although one offeror was rated higher
technically, it was ultimately determined that the two competing pro-
posals were essentially equal and tha.t the award should be made to the
off eror with the lower proposed costs. We upheld the award.

Here, while we believe the Navy should have made it clearer that
cost quantum was not to be excluded from consideration in the selection
of an offeror for award, we note, as mentioned above, that the RFP
did specify on Standard Form 33A that "price" would be considered
in determining the award most advantageous to the Government, and
we have previously held that this Standard Form 33A provision is suf-
ficient to put offerors on notice that price (cost quantum) "would be
a factor in the evaluation of proposals and the awarding of the con-
tracts." 52 Comp. Gen. 161, 163 (1972). Furthermore, we find nothing
in the record which indicates that either Bates or Grey was misled into
believing that cost quantum would be ignored in the selection process.

With regard to Grey's second point, we cannot agree that the Navy's
consideration of cost quantum in this case was precluded by the desig-
nation of cost as the least important evaluation factor, since it is well
settled that where an agency regards proposals as essentially equal
technically, cost or price may become the determinative consideration
notwithstanding the fact that in the overall evaluation scheme cost
was of less importance than other criteria. 52 Comp. Gen. 738, supra;
52 id. 161, supra; 50 id. 246, supra. Indeed, under 10 U.S. Code 2304(g),
price must be given appropriate consideration in the award of all nego-
tiated Government contracts.

Accordingly, we find that the selection of Bates on the basis of its
lower proposed costs was not contrary to the established evaluation
factors.

RATIONALITY OF THE COST DETERMINATION

The cost evaluation which resulted in t.he selection of Bates was
predicated on RFP Cost Schedule figures submitted by the two
offerors. Grey claims that the use of such figures could not provide
a rational basis for determining which proposal, upon acceptance,
would result in less cost to the Navy because the cost figures were
related only to a "hypothetical" advertising plan and not any defini-
live statement of what would be required under the contract. Accord-
ing to Grey, neither offeror intended nor was expected to perform the
contract to be awarded for the estimated cost and fixed fee submitted
with the Cost Schedule. Rather, states Grey, under the indefinite
quantity contract work was to be defined in individual cost-plus-fixed-
fee delivery orders, with no total estimated cost and fixed fee attach-
ing to the contract itself. Thus, asserts Grey, the Navy could •not
rationally select one offeror over another on the basis of lower total



Cmp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1125

estimated cost and fee because there was no such estimated cost and
fee. Furthermore, it asserts that even if the cost schedule figures could
be used, a proper cost analysis would have indicated that Grey, not
Bates, had actually offered a lower realistic cost proposal.

It is true that the RFP did not contain a completely comprehensive
statement of work. The schedule section of the RFP called for the
providing of "services of competent personnel to conduct a program
of paid advertising" in various media and to create and produce vari-
ous types of advertising messages (such as newspaper ads, outdoor ads,
radio and television spot messages, and magazine inserts) and for
providing support through such things as marketing plan, research,
field support, seminars, and sports promotions. These requirements
were explained to some extent in accompanying specifications. How-
ever, the amount and precise nature of the required services were not
specified. Instead, as indicated above, the RFP included an "Attach-
ment B" which was denominated "Cost Schedule." This Cost Schedule
set forth "what might be considered an advertising plan that is gen-
erally representative of the items [an offer] would include in [its]
future advertising plan for Navy," and stated that "while the fol-
lowing is an approximation of the key projects in a possible ad plan,
[an offeror] may be tasked to carry out all or any of the activities
listed under the scope of work in [the specification section]."

We do not agree, however, that the lack of a comprehensive state-
ment of work thereby automatically precluded an effective cost com-
parison of competing proposals or that offerors were not on notice
that such a comparison would be made. The introduction to the Cost
Schedule section of the RFP informed offerors that "In order for
the Navy to evaluate the cost of your services, it will be necessary for
you to provide your estimates of the cost of individual line items in
the Navy's advertising agency budget" and then requested them to
"list after each item [in the cost schedule] your estimated cost to
produce/place carry out action indicated." Furthermore, section P
provided that proposals would be evaluated on the estimated cost to
provide "a wide range of manpower and services" and to perform
the kind of work identified in the cost schedule. Although Amendment
0004 to the RFP advised offerors that their figures contained in the
cost schedule "will be used only to determine cost realism," such a
determination in itself requires an analysis and evaluation of the
figures submitted, with possible substitution of Government figures
for an offeror's figures found to be unrealistic. See 50 Comp. Gen. 390,
410 (1970) ; Scott Services, Incorporated, B—181075, October 30, 1974,
74—2 CPD 232. Thus, it was clear from the solicitation that the cost
schedule would be used to evaluate costs.



1126 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

Admittedly, the figures submitted in the cost schedule could not
be used to determine the probable total estimated cost plus fixed fee
of the contract to be awarded, since the cost schedule did not purport
to include all work that would be required under the contract. The
Navy itself recognized this when it informed off erors in RFP Amend-
ment No. 0004 that the Navy's estimate for FY 1976 work orders was
"$16 million excluding fee" and that the "Cost Schedule is not intended
to total" that estimate. However, while reliance could not be placed
on the cost schedule figures for determining the probable specific
dollar cost to the Navy of accepting either the Bates or Grey proposal,
we believe that the cost schedule could properly be used for making
a cost comparison between competing proposals to determine the
probable relative cost to the Navy of accepting one proposal rather
than another. NRC's own Cost and Fee Review Panel recognized this
when it stated that "The panel felt that the Cost Schedule * * * with
its assumptions, placed both [offeror] agencies on an equal footing,
thereby, permitting a valid comparison of estimated costs."

In this regard, we point out that when cost-type contracts are to
be awarded, since all allowable costs incurred by a contractor will be
reimbursed and "estimates of cost may not prove valid indicators of
final actual costs," ASPR 3—803(c), the Governirient's evaluation is
geared to a determination of the "reasonableness and realism" of pro-
posed costs. See Signatron, Inc., supra. The Government's determina-
tion is in reality no more than an informed judgment of what costs
would be incurred by acceptance of a particular proposal, see e.g.,
Bell Aerospace Company, et al, 54 Comp. Gen. 352, 359 (1974), 74—2
CPD 248; PRC Computer Center, Inc., et al, 55 Comp. Gen. 60, 78
(1975), 75—2 CPD 635, and that judgment may or may not prove to be
accurate as the contract is performed. The fact that the Government's
judgment proves to be inaccurate might cost the Government more
than was anticipated, but would not negate either the validity of the
judgment at the time it was made or the contract awarded as a result
of that judgment. As we have recognized, whether submitted proposals
are cost realistic "must properly be left to the administrative discre-
tion of the contracting agencies * * * [which] must bear the major
criticism for any difficulties or expenses experienced by reason of a
defective cost analysis." 50 Comp. Gen. 390, 410, supra; 53 id. 240
(1973); Raytheon Company, 54 Comp. Gen. 169 (1974), 74—2 CPD
137; PRC Computer Center, Inc., et al, supra.

While ordinarily an evaluation of the probable relative cost to the
Government of competing proposals would be based on a definitive
statement of work, here the uncertainties of future budgeting and
personnel requirements precluded the Navy from predicting its actual



Comp. Gen.l DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1127

recruiting advertising needs with any more specificity. Nonetheless,
it appears that the cost schedule incorporated the major "key" ele-
ments of what would be required under the contract so as to permit
a valid comparison of proposals on the basis of each offeror's cost
schedule entries. Furthermore, it appears from the best and final offers
submitted by Bates and Grey that at least two of their cost schedule
entries—indirect costs and field force—were in fact based on the
Navy's actual anticipated annual requirements rather than on a hypo-
thetical requirement. Thus, we think the proposals submitted did pro-
vide the Navy with a reasonable basis for determining the probability
of incurring greater total costs under one proposal rather than an-
other.

The record shows that the Navy's ultimate cost determination was
based upon an examination of cost proposals by NAVMAT's business
clearance officer and upon a cost analysis performed by the Deputy
Chief of Naval Material for Procurement and Production. It was the
business clearance officer who first determined that acceptance of the
Bates proposal would be less costly to the' Navy than acceptance of the
Grey proposal. In a memorandum dated July 29, 1975, that official
explained his rationale for concluding that lower posts would attach
to the Bates proposal. After noting that the- best and final cost schedule
figures indicated that Bates would cost the Government $965,702 less
annually (based on a difference of $762,752 in estimated costs and
$202,950 in fee) and that the cost schedule figures did "provide a basis
for comparison and analysis of the off erors' cost proposals," he stated
the following:

In determining the reasonableness and realism of the offerors' cost proposals
this Office first looked at the initial proposals submitted by the four offerors.
Bates' initial proposal of $11,313,532 fell between two other offers of $10,684,685
and $13,741,469. Grey's initial proposal of $16,393,800 was not responsive to the
RFP in that, as stated above, it was based on historical costs rather than the
cost schedule upon which the other offerors were proposing.

The cost schedule was structured so that it identified the costs associated with
discrete tasks. NRPO Washington compiled a table which set forth the costs
prepared by each offeror under the individual tasks of the cost schedule. With
the exception of Grey, who was proposing on a different basis, the offerors
were all considered reasonable.

DD Form 633's were also received with initial proposals and reviewed by
this Office together with the updated cost data accompanying the offerors' best
and final offers. The Bates submission clearly documented the basis for its
increase between the initial proposal and the best and final offer. The increase
was primarily the result of information provided in the request for best and
final offers which for the first time gave the Government's estimate of the number
of hours required. This resulted in Bates increasing its estimate of the man-
hours required for specific labor categories.

Grey's best and final offer and the cost data submitted therewith was a sub-
stantial departure from its initial proposal. For the first time it submitted its
cost proposal on the basis of the cost schedule.

In the view of this Office, the best and final cost proposal submitted by Bates
is considered realistic in terms of the Government's requirements as set forth
in the cost schedule of the RFP and Bates' view of this Office that there is no



1128 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 155

evidence to conclude that Grey's offer, although substantially higher in cost and
fee than Bates', is not realistic also. This judgment is based upon (1) the com-
parison of the two proposals with those submitted by the two ?fferors which
had earlier been dropped from the competition; (2) an analysis of the cost
schedule submissions of all offerors; (3) an analysis of the cost and pricing
data submitted by Bates and Grey; and (4) over years experience as the
Navy Official authorized to and specifically charged with the responsibility of
reviewing and approving or disapproving the business aspects of its major
contracts.

Accordingly, in my judgment, both the cost and fee differences between Bates
and Grey are substantial and the spread in estimated cost is real rather than
apparent.

The subsequent cost analysis, referred to by NAVMAT as an "in-
depth cost analysis," "confirmed the previous analyses and judgments
that Bates' estimated costs plus fixed fee for the performance of the
subject contract were substantially lower than those of Grey." This
cost analysis was described by the Navy as follows:

Rear Admiral Evans in his analysis read and reviewed the initial cost pro-
posals and iccompanying PD Form 633's, submitted by the four original offerors.
He considered the DCAA audit report conducted on Grey's initial cost proposal.
Further, he had before him both Bates' and Grey's best and final offers. Finally
he considered the comments made by representatives of the NRC and the
NRPO's business clearance in support of Grey's cost proposal.

He started his analysis by comparing the bottom line cost estimates sub-
mitted by the four offerors in their initial proposals. With the exception of
Grey, the offerors were clustered within a reasonably close range. In its best
and final offer, Grey too joined the range of the other offerers. An attempt was
then made to correlate the individual cost elements of the four offerors' pro-
posals (considering Bates' and Grey's best and final offer). This did not result
in any meaningful conclusions.

An attempt was then made to correlate the differences between Grey's and
Bates' initial cost proposals and their best and final offers. Although Grey's
estimated cost dropped substantially, as a bottom line figure as well as individual
cost elements, no meaningful justification was given for the change. To the
contrary. Grey commented on the sweeping reduction between its initial pro-
posal and its best and final offer as follows:

"Thus, our original submission was relevant to Navy's needs, and fully
reflective of good value to the Navy. However, it was not a literal response
to the precise specifications of the RFP. Our newest submission, contained
on the following pages, is also reflective of good value, but it is based on
close adherence to the RFP."

Grey also stated in its best and final offer that while its experience indicated
that it would expend approximately 153,632 man-hours, it was proposing on the
basis of 143,000 man-hours as "described in your instructions." Also of concern
to Rear Admiral Evans was Grey's substantial reduction in the area of research.
The description of this item remained unchanged from the issuance of the solici-
tation to contract award. Further, Grey, itself, bad prepared the work state-
ment for this area and should have been in a position to accurately estimate its
cost. However, its cost estimate dropped from $375,600 to $187,189 in its best
and final offer with no apparent .lustification.

In view of the lack of trackability of Grey's cost reductions and in light of
the auditor's unfavorable comments on certain aspects of Grey's initial proposal,
it was considered that neither Grey's historical costs nor its best and final
offer merited sufficient credibility to serve as a benchmark for the determination
of reasonable cost.

Bates, on the other hand, submitted a detailed justification for the cost in-
crease between its initial proposal and its best and final offer, including specific
identification of increases in each category of labor. Bates commented on its
increase from 93,746 to 123,380 man-ho'iirs as follows:



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1129

"The above numbers are based on a 1600 hour man-year. We understand
that the Navy's experience of 143,000 man-hours is based on an 1820 hour
man-year. Were we to use the same figure for man-hours in a year, out total
would 'be approximately 143,000. In any case, we 'believe our revised staffing
will be up to

the normal work load.
seasonal peak work loads.
crash programs, emanating either from last-minute changes or Congres-
sional inquiries.

"In fact, we would anticipate that at a number of times during the year
our executives and our professional staff would put in many more than the
ordinary number of working hours. But these people are not paid overtime,
and we would not expect the Navy to pay for any extra hours they worked."

Rear Admiral Evans then turned to consideration of the individual cost ele-
ments of the two best and final offers. In this area, lead fulfillment and direct
mail were particularly important since NRC had indicated that these were areas
where Bates may have misunderstood the Navy's requirements. Analysis revealed,
however, that Grey had a longstanding subcontractor in these areas (Chapman,')
with whom it had previously been affiliated. The solicitation, however, contained
no requirement that lead fulfillment or direct mail must be performed by Chap-
man. In these areas, Bates, having an in-house capability, indicated that it would
either perform the work in-house or it would solicit competitive bids for the
work. It was thus reasonable to conclude that Bates' estimated cost would be less
in this area.

Also, in the area of overhead rates and direct labor, it appeared that Bates
offered an advantage over Grey. It was recognized that Bates and Grey had dif-
ferent methods of accounting with respect to nonproductive man-hours. It was
felt, however, that Bates offered a substantial savings in the area of direct labor,
since they proposed to perform for 123,000 man-hours whereas Grey estimated
direct labor requirements at 143,000 man-hours and indicated it might take as
much as 153,632. In this regard, it was apparent from its detailed breakdown of
labor that Bates understood the Navy's requirements and its estimate of man-
hours was considered to be reasonable. To confirm Bates' proposed rates, Rear
Admiral Evans requested a DCAA audit report which did, in fact, confirm Bates'
overhead rates as reasonable. Finally, it was indisputable that Bates' fixed fee
was significantly less than that offered by Grey.

Against the background of this analysis, Admiral Evans concluded that there
was no reasonable basis to expect that Grey could perform the Navy recruitment
advertising requirements at less than the cost estimate which it proposed. In
fact, there was a concern, in view of the unsupported cost reductions and of the
DCAA audit criticisms, of its initial proposal, that Grey could perform at the
cost estimate set forth in its best and final offer. Admiral Evans also concluded
that Bates' estimated cost was reasonable and there was no evidence to indicate
that they could not perform within the proposed estimated cost. As a result he
determined that Bates offered the most advantageous cost and fee proposal. In
making this determination, Rear Admiral Evans confirmed his previous decision
and reached the same conclusion that Mr. Rule had previously reached.

Grey argues that the Navy could not rationally conclude from a
comparison and analysis of proposals that Bates would cost the Navy
less and that "all of the cost analysis in this procurement was * * *
defective." According to Grey, the business clearance officer "looked
only at the summary figures of the four original estimates and made
no attempt to examine discrete items of cost," and "did not undertake
any analysis of the cost and pricing data submitted by Bates and Grey
which would have revealed * * * the gross disparities resulting from
Bates' incorrect assumptions with regard to the cost of subcontracted
activity in the areas of Direct Mail and Lead Fulfillment * * 'h," while
Admiral Evans, in performing his cost analysis, made only a "skimpy
and inadequate" analysis that was replete with errors. Grey claims



1130 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (5

that a proper cost analysis would have shown Grey to be lower than
Bates in estimated realistic cost plus fee by some $464,535. Specifically,
Grey asserts that NAVMAT's cost analysis was erroneous in the
following respects:

1) in finding that no meaningful justification was given by
Grey for the substantial drop in estimated cost from Grey's initial
proposal to its best and final;

2) in finding that Bates had lower overhead rates;
3) in concluding that Bates' estimated cost in the areas of out-

of-pocket field force and travel expenses, lead fulfillment and
direct mail were realistic;

4) in concluding that Bates could perform the contract with
less man-hours.

We see no need to consider the first alleged error. Despite the finding
of "no meaningful justification" for Grey's downward revision of
estimated costs and some earlier indications that those costs would
therefore not be regarded as realistic, the record shows that NAVMAT
ultimately determined that Grey's proposed costs, albeit higher than
Bates', were in fact realistic. Grey, of course, is not challenging the
determination that its proposal was realistic; what it objects to is
NAVMAT's finding that the Bates proposal, with its lower cost
figures, was also realistic. It is thus the other areas where Grey alleges
error that are of consequence to this protest.

In the area of overhead, Bates' proposal indicated departmental
overhead rates of from 40 to 70 percent and a corporate overhead
(G&A) rate of 30 percent. The Defense Contract Audit Agency
(DCAA) evaluated these rates and found them to be reasonable.
In his cost analysis, Admiral Evans accepted the 30 percent G&A
rate and computed a composite departmental overhead rate of 46.5
percent. From Grey's proposal, Admiral Evans computed a composite
departmental overhead rate of 72.6 percent and a 25 percent G&A
rate.

Grey claims that Admiral Evans' analysis of overhead is erroneous
in two respects. First, Grey states that Admiral Evans improperly
computed Grey's G&A rate as a percentage of direct labor costs rather
than as a percentage of direct labor plus departmental overhead
costs. Second, Grey asserts that Bates' overhead rates can be deter-
mined only by adjusting Bates' cost figures to take into account the
labor and overhead costs Bates included in the field force category
in which Grey included only out-of-pocket (travel) type costs.

We agree that an error was made in the computation of Grey's
G&A rate. Rather than the 25 percent computed by Admiral Evans,
a proper computation based on direct labor and departmental over-
head would reflect a G&A rate of 14.5 percent.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1131

We also agree that, if overall overhead rates were to be compared,
it would have been appropriate for those rates to be computed on
the same basis for both off erors. Since the computation of Grey's over-
head rates was based on all direct labor, the Bates overhead rates
should also have been computed on that basis. As Grey points out, this
would have the effect of increasing Bates' composite departmental
overhead rate from 46.5 percent to 51 percent. Grey further indicates
that this would also increase Bates' G&A rate from 30 percent to
31.2 percent. However, Bates clearly proposed a corporate overhead
rate of 30 percent. Grey's computation of the higher rate is based-on
the dollar figures obtained from Bates' inclusion of travel costs in
costs. Just as it was appropriate to include Bates' field force labor in
indirect costs for determining overhead rates, it was also appropriate,
as Grey recognized elsewhere in its submissions, to exclude these out-
of-pocket travel costs from the overhead computation.

A computation based on these adjustments indicates that Bates
retains a small but perceptible overhead rate advanta.ge, as shown
by the following example based on a hypothetical direct labor cost
of $1 million.

Grey Bates
Direct Labor $1, 000, 000 $1, 000, 000
Departmental Overhead 726, 000 (72. 6%) 510, 000 (51%)

$1, 726, 000 $1, 510, 000

G&A 250, 270 (14. 5%) 453, 000 (30%)

$1, 976, 270 $1, 963, 000
However, Grey also states that Bates and Grey used different meth-

ods of costing direct hbor which precludes a direct comparison
of departmental overhead rates. According to Grey, Bates included
nonproductive direct labor costs in its direct labor rate, thereby ex-
cluding them from overhead, while Grey developed a labor rate
which required the inclusion of nonproductive labor costs in overhead
poois. This difference in accounting methods, says Grey, can cause
overhead and direct labor rates to vary by some 20 percent even
though actual cost remains the same. Therefore, what must be con-
sidered is not the overhead rates per se, but rather the actual cost
to the Navy for the number of productive man-hours required to per-
form the contract. In this regard, Grey offers further analysis which
purports to show that Bates' cost per productive man-hour is higher
than Grey's and that Bates will therefore cost the Navy more in in-
direct costs than would Grey.

Grey's conclusion is based on the assumption that 143,000 pro-
ductive man-hours will be required for Bates to perform the contract.



1132 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

However, Bates proposed to perform with 123,380 hours. In its best
and final offer, Bates recognized that the Navy had estimated a "need
for 143,000 man-hours of agency staff time" and explained why it was
proposing less. After setting forth the number of proposed hours in
each departmental èategory, Bates stated that:

The above numbers are based on a 1600 hour man year. We understand that
the Navy's experience of 143,000 hours is based on a 1820 hour man year. Were
we to use the same figure for man hours in a year, our total would be approx-
imately 143,000. * * *
The Navy, after reviewing the proposed breakdown of hours, accepted
that explanation and agreed that Bates could perform with the number
of hours proposed.

Grey, however, asserts that this decision merely reflects acceptance
of the "untested assertion" of an "outside bidder with no prior experi-
ence in this type of work despite the historical experience of the
incumbent and the independent estimates prepared by NRC and
NRPO." Grey also contends that Bates erred in assuming that the
Navy's estimate of 143,000 man-hours was not "an actual productive
hour estimate."

In the areas of travel and field force, Grey proposed out-of-pocket
expenses of $96,000 and $84,000 respectively, while Bates proposed
expenses of $24,483 and $50,400 respectively. The Navy found both
sets of figures to be realistic. Grey, however, states that since Bates
had no prior experience with the Navy advertising account, "there
is no way that Bates can realistically predict their costs in this area"
and that the Bates estimates are therefore "without any rational basis
in fact." Grey suggests that the "only solid data on which to compare
the Grey and Bates figures are the per diem rates and the mileage
charges for private vehicles. Grey proposed. a $30 per diem rate and
a charge of 12 cents per mile, while Bates proposed a $55 per diem
rate and a mileage charge of 14 cents. Thus, according to Grey, a
realistic evaluation would show that Grey, rather than being $71,517
and $33,600 more costly than Bates in these categories, would actually
be less costly by some indeterminate amount.

In the areas of direct mail and lead fulfillment, Grey proposed
$1,267,229 and $998,225 respectively, while Bates proposed costs of
$837,083 and $260,760. NAYMAT found that Grey's higher proposed
costs stemmed from its use of a subcontractor with which it had pre-
viously been affiliated, while Bates would either perform the work
in-house or solicit competitive bids for the work. Thus, explains the
Navy, it was "reasonable to conclude that Bates' estimated cost would
be less in this area."



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1133

Grey disputes this conclusion, asserting that Bates does not have
an in-house capability in these areas and that "Bates never solicited
competitive quotes and, in fact, could not have done so because it still
lacked * * * understanding" of the Navy's direct mail and lead ful-
fillment requirements so as to be able to prepare a statement of work
that would support such a competition. Grey further refers to the fact
that Bates, rather than obtaining competitive quotes, has found it nec-
essary to utilize Grey's subcontractors.

We have carefully considered Grey's arguments. While it is clear
from the record in this case that the Navy neither sought to inde-
pendently verify each item or category of proposed expense in the
Bates and Grey proposals nor conducted the type of "in—depth" cost
evaluation that has been performed in other cases, see, e.g., Bell Aero-
space Company, et al, supra; L7'V Aerospace Corporation, 55 Comp.
Gen. 307 (1975), 75—2 CPD 203, we are unable to conclude that the
Navy's determination that award to Bates would result in less cost to
the Navy was without a rational basis.

As was pointed out above, a contracting agency's evaluation of com-
peting cost proposals involves the exercise of informed judgment, and
we "will not second-guess a cost realism determination unless it is not
supported by a reasonable basis." Management Service.s, Incorporated,
55 Comp. Gen. 715, 76—1 CPD 74, .supra. Such determinations may be
reasonable even though a detailed "in-depth" analysis is not conducted.
See, for example, ILC Dover, supra, in which we upheld the Navy's
determination that an offeror's proposed costs were "fair and reason-
able for the effort proposed," even though the record did not indicate
that the Navy did anything more than "carefully" evaluate proposals
and obtain DCAA field pricing support. On the other hand, we will
not accept an agency's judgment when it is clearly unreasonable; for
example, where an agency fails to normalize proposed cost differences
for a certain item when it is cleai that there would be a common cost
per pound for that item regardless of who the contractor was, see
Lock/teed Propulsion Company et al, 53 Comp. Gen. 977, 994 (1974),
74—1 CPD 339; when the normalization is performed improperly, see
Dynalectron Corporation et al, supra; or when an agency, without ex-
plaining the basis for its action, relies on a Government estimate to
reject proposals deviating from that estimate but accepts a competing
proposal which also deviates from the estimate. See Vinnell Corpora-
tion, B—180557, October 8, 1974, 74—2 CPD 190. In most cases, however,
in view of the broad discretion vested in procurement officials to make
cost realism evaluations, we will accept the agency's judgment even in
cases where the record does not provide a full explanation or ration-
alization for cost differences between proposals. See PRC Computer
Center, Inc., et al, supra, and cases cited therein



1134 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (55

Here, we do not believe that the Navy's overall judgment can be
regarded as unreasonable, even though that judgment may have been
based in part on erroneous beliefs with respect to the effect of the com-
puted overhead rates and the in-house capabilities of Bates for direct
mail and lead fulfillment activities. For each category of cost about
which Grey complains, the record indicates that the Navy could have
reasonably concluded that Bates would cost the Navy less. In the area
of manhours, Bates provided a breakdown of direct labor along with
an explanation for the deviation from the Navy's estimate. In the area
of travel and field force out-of-pocket expenses, Bates submitted a
breakdown of proposed trips and the expenses associated with each.
In both areas, the Navy examined the breakdown and found no reason
to question the proposed costs, accepting Bates' explanation from the
manhour deviation and believing that Bates need not incur the same
travel expenses as Grey since "the 'number of trips' is a function
of many inherent variables which differ drastically from firm to
firm * *

In the areas of direct mail and lead fulfillment, Bates proposed costs
that were approximately $430,000 and $737,000 lower than Grey's
proposed costs. As stated above, the Navy accepted Bates' lower cost
estimates because the Navy believed Bates would either perform in-
house or competitively subcontract. Although Grey vigorously dis-
putes the existence of any Bates in-house capability in these areas and
claims that the Navy could have readily determined from Bates' pro-
posal that Bates would subcontract for the required effort, in fact the
Bates proposal was not so clear on this point. Bates did indicate, for
the direct mail area, that it "would bid these items out to three or more
suppliers when the specific jobs came up." However, for lead fulfill-
ment, Bates explained how it estimated that the effort would involve
780,000 pieces of mail (remarkably close to the figure [752,348] Grey
used which was based on actual previous year experience) and broke
out the costs involved. No specific reference was made to subcontract-
ing any of the work. Furthermore, it appears that NRC itself read
Bates' proposal as offering to perform both direct mail and lead ful-
fillment in-house, since a synopsis of cost proposals prepared by NRC
stated that Bates would do those specific jobs in-house.

With regard to the substantial cost savings available to Bates
through competitive subcontracting as opposed to Grey's continued
use of a subcontractor with which it had been affiliated, it appears
that Grey is correct in asserting that Bates did not have subcontractor
quotes. We also note that after award of the contract, the Navy, be-
lieving it "to be essential that there be no break in fulfillment serv-
ices * * * during the period of transition" from Grey to Bates, urged



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1135

Bates to retain Grey's third tier subcontractor for lead fulfillment.
We further note that Bates, with Navy approval, has sole source sub-
contracted with Grey's subcontractor for both direct mail and lead
fulfillment for the period ending June 30, 1976, it being "Bates' inten-
tion both to evaluate the Navy direct mail program during the transi-
tion period" to determine whether to handle direct mail in-house and
to conduct competitive bidding for future lead fulfillment activities.
These circumstances indicate that it would have been prudent for the
Navy to have examined Bates' proposal in these areas more closely to
determine the likelihood of Bates' being able to immediately sub-
contract competitively. However, the extent to which cost proposals
need be examined is within the discretionary judgment of the procur-
ing agency and, as explained above, the fact that the agency did less
than it might have or even made an outright error in judgment does
not render that judgment illegal or improper.

In short, while Grey essentially takes the position that Bates' cost
figures could have no validity because Bates was not experienced in
handling the Navy account, the Navy, charged with evaluating pro-
posals, came to a different conclusion. In so doing, it looked not only
at the individual cost categories discussed above, but also at the range
of estimated costs received from all four original offerors. It also con-
sidered the approximately $200,000 difference in fee between Bates
and Grey. While the Navy's evaluation may not have been error free,
termination of the resultant contract will not be required for that
reason alone if the award is otherwise proper and supportable. Bell
Aerospace Co'impany, et al, s'upra. Here, despite some shortcomings in
the cost evaluation, we think the record shows that the Navy's judg-
ment that award to Bates would be less costly than an award to Grey
was rationally founded. The award based on that evaluation is there-
fore not legally objectionable.

CONTRACTING OFFICER AUTHORITY

Grey contends that the Deputy Chief of Naval Material for Pro-
curement and Production, who signed the contract award to Bates, was
not a contracting officer of NRPO, the cognizant procurement activity,
and therefore had no authority to award this contract. Consequently,
argues Grey, the award is invalid.

We do not agree. ASPR 1—201.3 defines a contracting officer as a
person who by virtue of his position or by appointment is a "con-
tracting officer * with the authority to enter into and administer
contracts * * ." NPD 1—405.50 states that "The Head of each Navy
Procuring Activity is hereby designated a contracting officer * *
ASPR 1—201.14 identifies both Headquarters, NAVMAT and the



1136 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

Office of the Deputy Chief of Naval Material (Procurement and Pro-
duction) as procuring activities. Thus, both the Chief and Deputy
Chief of Naval Material, by virtue of their positions, are NAVMAT
contracting officers. NAVMAT is composed of its own headquarters
and several lower echelon system commands, including NAVSUP (of
which NRPO is a part). See OPNAVINST 5450.176, August 6, 1969
and NAVMATINST 5460.2A, July 28, 1975. Although Grey argues
that NAVMAT does not have specific procurement cognizance over
NAVSUP and NRPO because of certain NPD provisions which Grey
reads as giving NAVMAT only a policymaking function, we note that
one of the specific functions assigned to the Chief of Naval Material
is to "Supervise and direct all functions, programs, and activities of
the Naval Material Command." OPNAVINST 5450.176. This broad
statement of authority, we think, necessarily encompasses the procure-
ment operations of NAVMAT's lower echelon components. Since the
Deputy Chief of Naval Material is a NAVMAT contracting officer, we
find Grey's contention that the Deputy Chief had no contracting of-
ficer authority for this procurement to be without merit.

OTHER ISSUES

Grey's other contentions, regarding the alleged cost-plus-percentage-
of -cost payment provision, the failure of the Navy to use the proper
type of contract, and the lack of a definite work statement in the solici-
tation, are all untimely. Section 0.2(b) (1) of our Bid Protest Pro-
cedures provides that protests based upon alleged improprieties in a
solicitation which are apparent prior to the closing date for receipt of
proposals shall be filed prior to the closing date. That section further
provides that "alleged improprieties which do not exist in the initial
solicitation but which are subsequently incorporated therein must be
protested not later than the next closing date for receipt of pro-
posals * * 40 Fed. Reg. 17979 (1975). Here the alleged defects
referred to in Grey's latter two contentions were apparent prior to the
initial closing date, and the alleged defect regarding the payment
provision was apparent after the issuance of solicitation amendment
No. 0004. Grey, however, did not protest until two months after best
and final offers were submitted.

Ordinarily this Office, in ruling on a protest, will not consider
issues which are untimely raised. See e.g., Baganoff Associates, Inc.,
54 Comp. Gen. 44 (1974), 74— CPD 56. Here, however, the District
Court has expressed an interest in our decision on Grey's protest.
Although it is not clear if the court is specifically interested in these



Comp. Gd.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1137

untimely issues, we believe it would be appropirate under the circum-
stances to treat these issues briefly. Dynalectro'n. Corporation, 54
Comp. Gen. 1009 (1975), 75—1 CPD 341.

LEGALITY OF FEE PAYMENT PROVISION

The RFP, as amended, and the contract awarded to Bates provide
that "Payment of the fixed fee shall be in an amount which is in the
same ratio to total fixed fee as the costs being paid, are in relation
to total estimated cost * * *• Grey, in support of its claim that the
Navy could not make a rational cost comparison between Grey and
Bates, takes the position that there is no fixed fee for the contract.
In this regard, Grey asserts that the quoted provision relates only to
payment of fixed fee on invoices under a particular delivery order,
and that the term "total fixed fee" refers to the fixed fee, which, along
with estimated cost, Grey believes would have to be negotiated for each
delivery order issued under the contract. The Navy, on the other hand,
states that the "total fixed fee" refers to the total fixed fee for the
contract, and that the fee for a particular delivery order will be deter-
mined in accordance with the ratio test set forth above. Grey then
argues that under that interpretation, the contract would run afoul of
the statutory prohibition against cost-plus-percentage-of cost con-
tracts found in 10 U.S.C. 2306(a) (1970) because the amount of fee to
which Bates would be entitled under each delivery order would be
tied to "costs being paid" rather than estimated costs.

We agree with the Navy that acceptance of the Bates proposal
resulted in a contract with a stated fixed fee of $500,000, and that the
quoted payment provision refers to that stated total contract fee. We
do not agree with Grey, however, that the quoted language therefore
renders the contract illegal. On its face, the payment provision would
permit the particular percentage of the total contract fee which is to
be paid under a delivery order to depend upon the costs paid under the
delivery order. However, the payment provision, while providing for
a method of payment by the Government upon the contractor's sub-
mission of invoices, does not by itself establish the amounts to which the
contractor would be entitled. Rather, contractor entitlement to pay-
ment is dependent upon definitized delivery orders which specify both
the estimated cost and the fixed fee applicable to each order. In this
regard, we note that the first delivery order issued under this contract
provided that the fixed fee applicable to the delivery order wotild be
based on "the estimated cost" of the order rather than the "costs being



1138 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

paid" under the order. Thus, although the contract language itself
may be inartfully worded, we see no basis for finding that the contract
is of the cost-plus-percentage-of-cost type.

TYPE OF CONTRACT

Grey contends that the indefinite de]ivery type contract envisioned
by the RFP and actually awarded to Bates is an improper vehicle
for procuring advertising services. Grey argues, first, that ASPR
provides only for procuring advertising services through the use of a
basic ordering agreement (BOA) and, second, that an indefinite quan-
tity contract can only be used for obtaining needed and recurring
"commercial or modified commercial" services. Grey further argues
that a indefinite delivery contract cannot include cost reimbursement
provisions.

ASPR Part 8 "sets forth procedures to be followed in placing paid
advertising in media for (1) military * * * personnel purposes * *
ASPR 4—803.6, Placing Advertising Through Advertising Agencies,
states that:

(a) General. Basic ordering agreements may be entered into with advertising
agencies to provide professional advertising services. The use of an advertising
agency to assist in producing and placing effective advertisement may be
advisable when a significant number of advertisements is to be placed in
several publications and in national media.

Although Grey asserts that this provision provides the only method
of contracting for advertising services, the provision itself states
only that a BOA may be used, and we do not believe that BOA's are
required to the exclusion of all other contractual vehicles when the
services of an advertising agency are to be obtained. Furthermore,
ASPR 3—410.2(c) (i) provides that supplies or services may be or-
dered under a BOA only if it is impracticable to obtain competition
through formal advertising or negotiation. Since the Navy determined
that it was practicable to compete its advertising needs, no purpose
would have been served by its entering into a BOA, and it was there-
fore free to select the contract type "which will promote the best
interests of the Government." ASPR 3—401(a) (2).

Grey also contends that ASPR 3—409.3, which states that an in-
definite quantity contract "shou]d be used only when the item or
service is commercial or modified commercial," precludes the use of
that type of contract here because the services of an advertising agency
are not such services. We note, however, that "commercial item" is



Comp. Geii.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1139

defined by ASPR 3—807.1(b)(2)b(ii) as including "both supplies
and services, of a class or kind which (A) is regularly used for other
than Government purposes, and (B) is sold or traded in the course
of conducting normal business operations." Moreover, ASPR 3—807.1

(b) (2) d (ii) describes "advertising or promotion" as a service normally
provided "commercial purchasers." In view of the broad definition
of "commercial services" and the specific mention of advertising
services as those services customarily supplied to "commercial pur-
chasers," we cannot state as a factual matter that advertising services
are not encompassed by ASPR 3—409.3. In any event, even if we
were to assume otherwise, the validity of the procurement would not
be affected since we have held that the use of the word "should" in
this provision does not impose a mandatory requirement and does
not confer any rights on offerors. B—154594, September 22, 1964 and
December 18, 1964.

Finally, Grey contends that an indefinite delivery contract cannot
be used when cost-reimbursement compensation is contemplated.
Grey refers to ASPR . 3—409 (c), which states that:

Depending on the situation, indefinite delivery type contracts may provide for
(1) firm fixed prices, (ii) price escalation, (iii) price redetermination, or (iv)
prices established [pursuant to catalog or market prices, with an adjustment
factor of a fixed percentage discount applicable to the price in effect on the
date of each order.] * * *
and to ASPR 3—409.4, which states that orders placed under in-
definite delivery contracts:

shall contain the following information, consistent with the contract terms:
* * * *

(iii) item number, description, quantity ordered, and contract price. [Italic
supplied.]

as impliedly precluding the use of cost reimbursement indefinite de-
livery contracts. According to Grey, cost type provisions cannot
be used in indefinite delivery contracts because these ASPR provisions
refer only to fixed price payment methods and require inclusion of
price in any order placed pursuant to an indefinite delivery contract.

We would agree that it is unusual for an indefinite delivery contract
to provide for anything other than fixed price compensation. However,
we do not believe that ASPR , 3—409(c) may be regarded as legally
proscribing the use of cost type reimbursement provisions. The lan-
guage here is similar to the language of ASPR . 4—803.6, discussed
above, in that it sets forth only that indefinite delivery contracts may
provide for various fixed price reimbursement methods; nowhere



1140 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

is there any proscription against the use of other reimbursement
methods. Although there is a rule of statutory construction which
holds, in effect, that the expression of specific alternatives automati-
cally excludes other possible alternatives, that rule "is increasingly
considered unreliable * * * for its stands on the faulty premise that
all possible alternative or supplemental provisions were necessarily
considered and rejected * * *• National Petroleum Refiners Associa-
tion v. Federal Trade Commission, et al, 482 F. 2d 672, 676 (D.C.
Cir. 1973), cert. denied 415 U.S. 951 (1974). Cf. Jerry Fairbanks
Productions, B—181811, March 14, 1975, 75—1 CPD 154, in which we
held that while it was "somewhat unusual" for a prompt payment dis-
count to be offered on a cost-reimbursement contract, "ASPR does
not prohibit consideration of offered discounts in such circumstances
(although it only specifically provides for use of discount clauses in
fixed price contracts. * * Here there is evidence of record, in the
form of ASPR Committee minutes, which indicates that ASPR

3—409(c) does not prevent an agency from awarding indefinite
delivery contracts with other than fixed price reimbursement pro-
visions. Accordingly, we find no merit in this contention.

INDEFINITE WORK STATEMENT

Grey contends that the "RFP was defective in that no definable
Statement of Work existed for the supplies and services to be provided
under the Contract and therefore no basis existed for meaningful
cost comparison."

This issue was essentially considered in conneciion with our review
of the rationality of the Navy's cost determination, supra. As indi-
cated, we believe that the RFP did contain a work statement that was
sufficiently definite so as to permit both a proper cost comparison and
an award of an indefinite quantity contract, and we see no need to
consider the matter further.

CONCLUSION

The selection of Bates to provide the Navy with recruiting adver-
tising services was the culmination of a lengthy competitive procure-
ment. In many respects—the use of an indefinite delivery contract to
procure advertising services rather than a BOA; the dispute within
the Navy over which offeror should be selected for contract award;



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1141

execution of the award document by the Deputy Chief of Naval
Material rather than the NRPO contracting officer; the use of a less
than detailed statement of work—the procurement was unusual.

Despite these unusual aspects, however, our review of the record
has disclosed no aspect of this procurement which can be regarded
as contrary to law or regulation. We have found some shortcomings
in the selection process—the failure to advise offerors in the evalua-
tion section of the RFP that cost quantum as well as cost realism would
be considered; the computation and evaluation of overhead rates—
but the record indicates that those shortcomings were not prejudicial
to Grey in the overall selection.

With regard to the cost evaluation, we have been unable to deter-
mine from the record precisely how the Navy performed an "in-depth"
cost analysis. Indeed, it appears to us that the Navy could have ex-
plored the cost differences in the various cost schedule categories in
greater detail with a view toward independently verifying specific
cost items. However, the extent to which a procuring agency should
analyze proposed costs before it is willing to rely on the realism of
those costs is a matter of agency judgment, and that judgment is not
subject to legal objection unless there is no rational basis for it. Ac-
cordingly, the fact that the Navy, did not independently verify each
element of the Bates proposal is not, by itself, fatal to the validity
of the contract award. Furthermore, it appears to us that the Navy
did have a rational basis for concluding that award to Bates would
result in less expense to the Navy than would award to Grey.

In this regard, the record shows that, with respect to each of the
cost categories questioned by the protester, the Navy had reason to
believe that Bates could perform for less than Grey. The Navy does
appear to have erred in believing that Bates would perform the direct
mail effort in-house. The Navy also did little to verify what cost
savings were available from competitive subcontracting for both direct
mail and lead fulfillment as opposed to the Grey subcontracting ar-
rangement. Nonetheless, in view of the explanations and breakdown
provided by Bates in its cost proposal and the judgmental nature of
the Navy's conclusions in these areas, we cannot say that the Navy
acted arbitrarily in accepting the lower Bates figures for these cate-
gories. As indicated above, the award of a cost-type contract involves
reliance on estimates, which themselves are no more than judgments
as to what particular contract tasks should cost. It is not to be expected



1142 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

that these estimates and judgments will be universally accepted or even
prove to be accurate in all cases. Here, the Navy determined, in its
judgment, that Bates' estimated costs were realistic. This judgment
was based on Bates' explanations for its proposed costs, on the Navy's
awareness of facts which suggested plausible reasons for Bates being
able to perform at a lower cost than Grey, and on the relative cost
figures of the four off erors.

Thus, what this source selection ultimately involved was the exer-
cise of discretionary judgment. In exercising that judgment, the Navy's
selection officials chose Bates rather than Grey. It is conceivable that
other selection officials, faced with the same record, would have se-
lected Grey. This, of course, does not render illegal or improper the
judgment that was actually made. As indicated, the Navy has shown,
on the record, that it had a reasonable basis for arriving at that judg-
ment. As we have often stated, the agency's judgment in these matters
"must be afforded great weight" since the "overall determination of
the relative desirability and technical adequacy of proposals is pri-
marily a function of the procuring agency, and such determination
will be questioned by our Office only upon a clear showing of unreason-
ableness, an arbitrary abuse of discretion, or a violation of the procure-
ment statutes and regulations." Rig gins d Williamson Machine Com-
pany, Incorporated, et al, 54 Comp. Gen. 783, supra, at 790. Grey,
despite its challenge of the Navy's judgment, has failed to make that
clear showing.

The protest is denied.

(B—166506]

Agriculture Department—Forest Service—Cooperative Agree-
ments—National Forest Permittees

Department of Agriculture (Agriculture') may, pursuant to section 5 of the
Granger-Thye Act, enter into cooperative agreements with National Forest per-
mittees whereby Agriculture maintains and operates waste disposal systems,
permittees pay Agriculture their pro rata share of expenses for this operation
and maintenance, and Agriculture deposits payments in cooperative trust
accounts.

In the matter of the Department of Agriculture—cooperative agree-
ments, May 26, 1976:

The Department of Agriculture (Agriculture) has requested our
opinion as to "c * * whether the definition of 'work' as used in See-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1143

tion 5 of the Granger-Thye Act includes the operation and mainte-
nance of sewage collection and treatment systems, water systems, and
sanitary landfills, and thus, whether the pro rata share that is for such
work may be treated as cooperative deposits to be used along with
appropriated funds to operate and maintain the sewage collection and
treatment system."

Section 5 of the so-called Granger-Thye Act, 10 U.S. Code 572

(1970), provides:
(a) The Secretary of Agriculture is authorized, where the public interest jus-

tifies, to cooperate with or assist public and private agencies, organizations,
institutions, and persons in performing work on land in State, county, municipal,
or private ownership, situated within or near a national forest, for which the
administering agency, owner, or other interested party deposits in one or more
payments a sufficient sum to cover the total estimated cost of the work to be
done for the benefit of the depositor, for administration, protection, improvement,
reforestation, and such other kinds of work as the Forest Service is authorized
to do on lands of the United States: Provided, That the United States shall not
be liable to the depositor or landowner for any damage incident to the perform-
ance of such work.

(b) Cooperation and assistance on the same basis as that authorized in sub-
section (a) of this section is authorized also in the performance of any such kinds
of work in connection with the occupancy or use of the national forests or other
lands administered by the Forest Service.

(c) Moneys deposited under this section shall be covered into the Treasury
and shall constitute a special fund, which is made available until expended for
payment of the cost of work performed by the Forest Service and for refunds to
depositors of amounts deposited by them in excess of their share of said cost:
Provided, That when deposits are received for a number of similar types of work
on adjacent or overlapping areas, or on areas which in the aggregate are deter-
mined to cover a single work unit, they may be expended on such combined areas
for the purposes for which deposited, in which event refunds to the depositors
of the total amount of the excess deposits involved will be made on a propor-
tionate basis: Provided further, That when so provided l)y written agreement
payment for work undertaken pursuant to this section may be made from any
Forest Service appropriation available for similar types of work, and reimburse-
ment received from said agencies, organizations, institutions, or persons covering
their proportionate share of the cost and the funds received as reimbursement
shall be deposited to the credit of the Forest Service appropriation from which
initially paid or to appropriations for similar purposes currently available at the
time of deposit: * *

Agriculture states that the Forest Service, one of its agencies, has
been installing and improving sewage collection and treatment systems
and solid waste facilities (sanitary landfills) serving national forest
lands, in furtherance of required pollution abatement programs. In
a number of instances permittees occupying national forest lands also
need to improve their waste disposal facilities to meet environmental
quality standards. Agriculture states that section 5 of the Granger-
Thye Act, svpra, gives the Secretary of Agriculture authority to con-
struct and develop waste disposal systems with capacity in excess of
that needed by the Government, in order to serve permittees who agree



1144 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

to make cooperative deposits for their proportionate share of a system.
Agriculture proposes to institute a similar method of paying for the
operation and maintenance work necessary to provide service to co-
operating perrnittee. It would collect from national forest permittees
their pro rata share of the expenses of operating and maintaining
joint waste disposal systems, water facilities, and sanitary landfills,
and would use these funds, along with its appropriations, to pay for
the services. Payments by permittees would be placed in cooperative
trust accounts for the period of time between their collection and their
expenditure, with excess deposits being refunded to the permittees.

Some uncertainty is expressed as to the legality of the foregoing
proposal in view of our decision dated October 24, 1944, reaffirmed on
April 7, 1945, B—44626. This decision held, in part, that payments
received from National Forest permittees as a pro rata share of the
cost for garbage disposal services furnished by the Forest Service did
not qualify as "contributions toward cooperative work" under 16
U.S.C. 498 (1970),* but represented "a charge for services rendered
or facilities used" to be deposited into the Treasury as miscellaneous
receipts under 16 U.S.C. 499 (1970), which provides in part:

All money received by or on account of the Forest Service for timber, or from
any other source of national-forest revenue, including moneys received from
sale of products from or for the use of lands in national forests * * * shall be
covered into the Treasury of the United States as a miscellaneous receipt * *
It should be noted that the aforementioned decision was rendered 6
years before enactment of the Granger-Thye Act and many years
before enactment of other environmental protection laws, such as the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251
et seq., the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 3251
et seq., and the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C.

4321 et seq. Also it is not completely clear from a reading of our
two decisions cited above whether there was, in fact, a cooperative
agreement involved. In any event, it is unnecessary to specifically
resolve this question since we are satisfied that the instant proposal
by Agriculture is appropriate under section 5(b) of the Granger-Thye
Act.

*This section, which has remained unchanged since 1944, provides:
All moneys received as contributions toward cooperative work in forest Investiga-

tions, or the protection and improvement of the national forests, shall be covered Into
the Treasury and shall constitute a special fund, which is appropriated and made
available until expended, as the Secretary of Agriculture may direct, for the payment
of the expenses of said investigations, protection, or improvements by the Forest
Service, and for refunds to the contributors of amounts heretofore or hereafter paid
in by them In excess of their share of the cost of said investigations, Protection, or
improvements.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1145

The purpose of section 5(b) of the Act was explained in the applica-
ble House and Senate Committee reports, H.R. Report No. 1189,
S. Report No. 1069, 81st Cong., 1st Sess., 5 (1949), as follows:

In connection with utilization of the land or resources of the national
forests permittees sometimes are confronted with types of work for which they
have neither trained personnel nor suitable equipment. In many instances the
Forest Service has available supervisory personnel and appropriate equipment
and could do such work, if payment therefor by the permittee could be used
by the Forest Service, thus avoiding depletion of Forest Service funds. In some
instances this would actually reduce the cost of Government work. Subsection
(b) will authorize such collaboration with permittees.

We agree with Agriculture that construction of the waste treatment
and other facilities here involved under cooperative agreements for
joint use of the Forest Service and permittees constitutes cooperative
work within the language and intent of section 5(b). There seems to
be no reason why the same conclusion would not apply to work
relating to the operation and maintenance of such facilities.

Moreover, we believe that the Act approved December 12, 1975,
Public Law 94—148, 89 Stat. 804 (16 U.S.C. 565a—1), is relevant to this
matter. Section 1 of Public Law 94—148, 16 U.S.C.A. 565a—1, pro-
vides in part:

* * * to facilitate the administration of the programs and- activities of the
Forest Service, the Secretary is authorized to negotiate and enter into coopera-
tive agreements with public or private agencies, organizations, institutions, or
persons to construct, operate, and maintain cooperative pollution abatement
equipment arid facilities, including sanitary landfills, water systems, and sewer
systems; to engage in cooperative man-power and job training and development
programs; to develop and publish cooperative environmental education and
forest history materials; and to perform forestry protection, timber stand im-
provement, debris removal, and thinning of trees. The Secretary may enter into
aforesaid agreements when he determines the the public interest will be benefited
and that there exists a mutual interest other than monetary considerations. In
such cooperative arrangements, the Secretary is authorized to advance or reim-
burse funds to cooperators from any Forest Service appropriation available
for similar kinds of work or by furnishing or sharing materials, supplies, facili-
ties, or equipment * *

According to the House Agriculture Committee report, this legis-
lation—

* * * is necessary to clarify and expand existing authority relating to co-
operative agreements which may be entered into by the Forest Service. The bill
will provide clear authority to the Forest Service to engage in cooperative activ-
ities to construct, operate, and maintain cooperative pollution abatement equip-
ment and facilities, including sanitary landfills, water systems, and sewer
systems * * . H.R. Report No. 94—611, 1—2 (1975).

Section 3 of Public Law 94—148, 16 U.S.C.A. 565a—3, states that this
act does not limit or modify the Secretary's authority --to enter into
cooperative arrangements otherwise authorized by law. Thus -section
5(b) of the Granger-Thye Act remains applicable in the instant case.



1146 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

On the other hand, Public Law 94—148 does, in our view, reenforce the
conclusion that construction, operation, and maintenance of waste
treatment and related systems are an appropriate subject for coopera-
tive agreements between the Forest Service and National Forest
permittees.

Accordingly, it is our opinion that the pro rata share paid by per-
mittees under cooperative agreements for the operation and mainte-
nance (as well as construction) of sewage collection and treatment
systems, water systems, and sanitary landfills may be treated as co-
operative deposits pursuant to section 5 of the Granger-Thye Act.

(B—185265]

Bids—Late—Telegraphic Modifications—Evidence of Timely
Delivery—Time/Date Stamp Inaccurate
Time/date stamp on bid modification may be disregarded in determining time of
receipt at Government installation where independent evidence establishes that
times marked by machine were inaccurate and were inconsistent with stipulated
order of receipt.

Evidence-Sufficiency—To Establish Time of Receipt of Bid Mod-
ification—Time/Date Stamp Inaccurate
Where time/date stamp is inaccurate, contracting officer may seek other docu-
mentary evidence maintained by installation, including telegrams, for purpose of
establishing time of receipt of bid modification at Government installation.

Bids-Late-Telegraphic Modifications—Mishandling by Govern-
ment

Decision to consider late bid modification was proper where iocumentary evi-
dence maintained by Government installation established that bid would have
been timely received in bid opening room but for Government mishandling fol-
lowing receipt in communications center.

Bids-Ambiguous—Bid Modification—Not Prejudicial to Other
Bidders

Bid containing allegedly ambiguous price term may be accepted where no preju-
dice could result to other bidders because bid is low under all possible interpre-
tations and bidder agrees to be bound by interpretation yielding lowest bid.

In the matter of the Sierra Engineering Company, May 26, 1976:

Sierra Engineering Company (Sierra) protests consideration of a
late telegraphic bid modification submitted by Gentex Corporation
(Gentex) which would displace Sierra as the low bidder under invi-
tation for bids N00383—76—B—0055, issued by the Department of the



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1147

Navy, Aviation Supply Office (ASO), Philadelphia. Sierra contends
that the Navy has failed to establish the time of receipt of the moclifi-
cation at the Government installation (the Communications Center)
within the evidentiary standard of Armed Services Procurement Reg-
ulation (ASPR) 7—2002.2(c) (ii) (1975), making it impossible to
'determine whether late receipt in the bid opening room was due solely
to Government mishandling as required for consideration by ASPR

7—2002.2(a) (ii). In the alternative, Sierra claims that the modifica-
tion is nonresponsive because ambiguous. For the reasons which follow,
we find that the Navy may consider the late modification in making
award.

Bids for several sizes of helmet shell assemblies were opened at 2:00
p.m. on September 30, 1975, in the ASO bid room. Of the two bids
received, Sierra was the low bidder. However, on October 1, a tele-
graphic modification of the Gentex bid arrived in the bid room which,
if considered, would make Gentex the low bidder. Clause C—302 of
the solicitation incorporates ASPR 7—2002.2, providing for consid-
eration of late bid modifications as follows:

(a) Any bid [or bid modification] received at the office designated in .the
solicitation after the exact time specified for receipt will not be considered unless
it is received before award is made and a a *

(ii) it was sent by mail (or telegram if authorized) and it is determined
by the Government that the late receipt was due solely to mishandling by the
Government after receipt at the Government installation.
a a * * a a *

(c) The only acceptable evidence to establish:
* * * * a I
(ii) the time of receipt at the Government installation is the time/date

stamp of such installation on the bid wrapper or other documentary evidence
of receipt maintained by the installation.

The Navy proposes to consider the Gentex modification, notwith-
standing a time/date stamp indicating late receipt, based on its deter-
mination that the time/date stamp was unreliable and that "docu-
mentary evidence of receipt maintained by the installation" establishes
that the modification was received at the Communications Center 35
minutes prior to bid opening and that, absent mishandling by the
Government, the bid would have been timely received in the bid
opening room.

The evidence relied upon by the Navy consists of a series of tele-
grams bearing (1) numbers affixed by Communications Center per-
sonnel to indicate the order in which these telegrams were received
in the Center and (2) the times of transmission contained in the



1148 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

messages. The Navy contends that this evidence reliably establishes
the latest time at which the Gentex modification could have been
received in the Communications Center. Specifically, the Gentex modi-
fication bears the handwritten notation, "24 ASO, indicating that it was
the twenty-fourth wire received at the Communications Center on
September 30 and that it was directed to the Aviation Supply Office.
This notation was affixed while the messages were in a continuous strip
of paper from the Telex machine. Sierra concedes that the order of
receipt is as stated by the Navy. The contents of the telegram indicate
that transmission was commenced at 1 :00 p.m. and completed at 1 :15
p.m. Since this information was part of the message sent by Gentex,
it must be discarded in favor of reliable independent evidence of the
time of receipt at the Communications Center. This evidence is pro-
vided by the succeeding wire which bears the notation "25 NPFC,"
indicating that it was the twenty-fifth message of the day and that it
was intended for the Naval Publications and Forms Center. This telex
was sent by Varian Associates of Beverly, Maine, and indicates a time
of transmission of 1 :25 p.m. We are advised that the time stated in the
message, 1 :25 p.m., was the time that a telex tape was prepared; that
transmission of the taped message followed immediately thereafter;
and that the Varian message was sent directly to the Communications
Center without the interposition of the Western Union Infomaster
Computer that may delay messages as a result of transmission line
tie-ups.

We believe that there are sufficient indicia of reliability here to
justify concluding that the Varian message was received at or just
slightly after 1 :25 p.m. Since the Gentex modification was received
prior to commencement of the Varian transmission, that message had
to have been received at the Communications Center at or before 1 :25
p.m. The Navy indicates that the distance between the Communications
Center and the bid opening room is approximately 100 yards and that
the normal time for delivery of telex messages involving bids can be
expected to take less than 35 minutes.

Sierra argues that the time/date stamp on the Gentex modification,
which indicates a time of receipt of 7 :51 p.m., cannot be impeached.
Were the issue merely a question regarding the relative accuracy of
the Navy's time/date stamp, we might agree. See B. E. Wilson Con-
tracting Corp., 55 Comp. Gen. 220 (1975), 75—2 CPD 145. However,
the evidence indicates that the time/date stamp at the Communica-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1149

tions Center failed even to confirm the chronology established by the
sequential numbering system which Sierra concedes to be accurate.
For example, the time stamp on wire number 14 indicates a time of
receipt of 9 :09 p.m., whereas the time stamp on the subsequently
received telegram number 15, indicates an earlier time of receipt, 7 :51
p.m. Fourteen telegrams—numbers 15 through 29—all bear the same
time stamp, 7 :51 p.m., notwithstanding the fact that the messages
themselves indicate transmission between 11 :37 a.m. and 2 :42 p.m.
Furthermore, the time stamp is contradicted by the time affixed to
wire number 16 by the Western Union Infomaster Computer system.
Finally, several of the wires are date stamped September 31, while
subsequently received wires were dated September 30. While it is
impossible to determine at this time why the time/date stamp was so
grossly inaccurate, it is clear that its markings bear no relationship
to either the time or sequence in which telegrams were received in the
Communications Center on September 30.

The protester also argues that the Navy erred in relying on the
contents of the telex messages in establishing the time of receipt of the
Gentex wire, citing Lambert Con$tructio'n Company, B—181794, Aug-
ust 29, 1974, 74—2 CPD 131. In that case, Western Union information
indicating that a telegraphic bid modification was timely received was
rejected in favor of a communication facility time stamp which indi-
cated late receipt. Lambert, however, is distinguishable on several
grounds. First, in Lambert the evidence indicated only that the time
stamp conflicted with the Western Union information, not that the
time stamp was malfunctioning as in the instant case. Second, the
information supplied by Western Union was in no sense "maintained
by the installation" in Lambert. In the instant case, the telegrams bear-
ig the relied-upon information were within the Navy's custody even
though the information contained therein was not within the Navy's
control. The significance of this lack Of control is mitigated here by
the fact that the contents of the Varian and Gentex wires became
relevant only after it was subsequently determined that the time
stamp was unreliable. Thus, the need to fabricate the time of trans-
mission could only have arisen after the opportunity to do so had
passed. See Hydro Fitting Mfg. Corp., 54 Comp. Gen. 999 (1975),
75—1 CPD 331, in which we held that the mailing of a confirming copy
of an unreceived telegraphic bid prior to the time the protester could
have known of the nonreceipt reliably established the authenticity of



1150 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [55

the bid. In conclusion, we find that the evidence relied upon by the
Navy falls within the standard of ASPR 7—2002.2(c) (ii) and es-
tablishes that late receipt in the bid opening room was due solely to
Government mishandling in identifying and prniessing the Gentex
modification.

As an alternate basis for protest, Sierra alleges the ambiguity of the
Gentex modification which states:

Please reduce our quoted price by 21.33 dollars each for APH—6D helmets. All
other details of bid remain unchanged.

The protester contends that the message fails to indicate whether
the modification applies to all, or merely one, of the two types (sizes)
of APH—6D helmets being purchased and that this ambiguity renders
the bid nonresponsive. Gentex argues that the issue has been untimely
raised under 20.2 of our Bid Protest Procedures, 40 Fed. Reg. 17979
(1975), since Sierra failed to allege the ambiguity until February 2,
1975, over a month after the protester had an opportunity to view a
copy of the subject telex which was included in the agency report
dated December 16, 1975. In that report, the Navy stated that consid-
eration of the Gentex modification would make that company the low
bidder.

It is unnecessary for our Office to decide whether the allegation of
ambiguity was raised in a timely manner because, even assuming that
it was, Sierra would not prevail on this issue. In Chemical Technology,
Inc., B—179674, April 2, 1974, 74—1 CPD 160, we upheld acceptance of
a bid containing an ambiguous price term where rio prejudice could
result to other bidders since the bid was low under either of the two
prices submitted and the contractor indicated that it intended the
lower price. Likewise, in the instant protest, Gentex would be the low
bidder under any of the possible interpretations suggested by the
protester and Gentex indicates its intention to be bound by the inter-
pretation yielding the lowest bid. Consequently, even assuming both
the timeliness of the issue and the ambiguity of the Gentex modifica-
tion, the Gentex bid, as modified, would still be eligible for award.

Accordingly, the protest is denied.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRrNTING OFFICE 1976 0 - 217-300


